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Dear All, 
    
We hope 2019 has been a fruitful year and we have great pleasure in sending this catalogue to you. 
 

The vast majority of the books offered for sale are new acquisitions, so we hope there’s something 
of interest for you. 
 

Earlier this year, we were fortunate to purchase the arachnological collection of the late Dr. Eric 
Duffey OBE. His work with spiders & conservation was pioneering and Dr. Duffey went on to be the 
President of the British Arachnological Society from 1969 to 1973. The books offered for sale in this 
catalogue represent Part 1 of his collection, with Part 2 to follow next year. 
 

Books can be ordered by telephone, email and letter. Also, many of the books in this catalogue can 
be viewed and purchased on-line at www.ardenbooks.co.uk. 
 

Our Bookroom is open for calls and visits Monday to Friday 9.30am to 5.00pm & Saturday 9.30am 
to noon. Answerphone outside of these hours. 
 

With our thanks and best wishes, 
 

Darren 
 
 
++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 
 

We accept debit and credit cards, bank transfers and PayPal. We do not accept American Express.  All 
postage on books is charged additionally at very reasonable rates – please ask for more information. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Abbreviations 
 

Vg very good t.e.g. top edges gilt pp pages  Dw dust wrapper                                 
illus. illustrations f.e.p. front end paper o/w otherwise nd no date 
a.e.g    all edges gilt b/w       black & white     sl slightly  pbk paperback  (Nov.2019) 
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Arachnology -  

The Collection of Dr Eric Duffey OBE – Part 1 

1. Ash, E.C. British Spiders: Their Lives, Loves, and Tragedies.  1st. Ed. Pub. Robert Holden.  [c.1920]  

pp.144 with detailed b/w. illus. 16mo. A thor. vg. hardback.    [56581]  £16.00 

Nature Lovers Library, Volume 19. 
 

2. Barth, F.G. A Spider’s World. Senses and Behavior. 1st. Eng. Ed. Pub. Springer. 2001  pp.xiv, 394 with 309 

figures including 16 colour plates. Large 8vo. Eric Duffey’s address label.  Fine hardback.    [56592]  £125.00 

Over 400 million years, spiders have developed their sensory organs to a fascinating technical perfection and complexity. In 

his intriguing book, Professor Friedrich G. Barth puts this technical perfection into the context of "biology", in which the 

interaction between environment and sensory organs and the selectivity of the senses as a link between environment and 

behavior play a major role. 
 

3. Berland, Lucien. Les Arachnides (Scorpions, Araignees, etc.) Biologie Systematique. 1st. Ed. Pub. Paul 

Lechevalier & Fils.  1932  pp.485 with line drawings throughout. 8vo. Hardback. French with Latin names. 

Contents fine. Eric Duffey’s signature (1952). Bound in green cloth boards, fine condition.    [56580]  £20.00 
 

4. Bonnet, Pierre. Bibliographia Araneorum.  Analyse Methodique De Toute La Litterature Araneologique 

Jusqu’en 1939. Tome 1-3. 1st. Ed. Pub. Imprimerie Douladoure. 1945-1961  Three volume set bound in seven 

with 28 b/w. plates. 8vo. Hardbacks. Eric Duffey’s small address label. Contents fine. An uncut set. Bound (for 

Eric Duffey) in green cloth boards with gilt titles to spines, all in fine condition. A superb, complete, set of this 

very important and highly prized work.     [56579]  £950.00 

Comes with three original publisher’s flyers providing updates on how the work was progressing. Also loosely inserted, a copy 

of Pierre Bonnet’s ‘En marge de Bibliographia Araneorum’ (1961) in which he presents five poems from his ‘De la 

Nomenclature en Sciences naturelles’. 
 

5. Braendegard, J. Edderkopper. Eller Spindlere I. Danmarks Fauna 72. 1st Ed. Pub. G.E.C. Gads Forlag. 1966  

pp.224 with 186 detailed line-drawings. Small 8vo. Danish with Latin names. Eric Duffey’s signature. A nr. fine 

hardback.    [56605]  £75.00 
 

6. Brignoli, P.M. A Catalogue of the Araneae described between 1940 and 1981.  1st. Ed. Pub. Manchester 

Uni. Press. 1983  pp.xi, 755. 8vo. Eric Duffey’s address label and bookplate. A fine hardback.     [56600]  £150.00 

Important and indispensable standard work, it contains a bibliography of the taxonomically relevant literature which appeared 

during the reporting period, as well as a list of all newly described species. 
 

7. Bristowe, W.S.  A Book of Spiders.  1st. Ed. Pub. King Penquin. 1947  pp.33 with 24 colour plates and b/w. 

illus. Small 8vo. Signature of Eric Duffey. A thor. vg. hardback.    [56582]  £9.00 
 

8. Bristowe, W.S. The Comity of Spiders.  1st. Ed. Pub. Ray Society. 1939-41  Two volume set with 22 b/w., 

plates and line drawings. 8vo. Hardbacks. Eric Duffey’s signature and bookplate. Contents fine. Original 

decorated cloth boards, spines gently sunned, spine of Vol. 1 showing a little wear, o/w. in thor. vg. condition.    

[56586]  £225.00 
 

9. Canard, Alain. Catalogue of Spider Species from Europe and the Mediterranean basin. Parts I & II. 
Revue Arachnologique. Tome 15, fascicule 3. 1st. Ed. Pub. J-C. Ledoux. 2005  pp.255. 4to. Eric Duffey’s 

signature and a note of his to front cover. Fine softback.    [56624]  £75.00 

‘This Catalogue indexes all specific or sub-specific taxa indicated from west-palearctic area noted in bibliographic catalogues 

as well as in the list of species in regional or national catalogues. After the presentation of the study, the list of synonymous 

names and a generic index are quoted.’ 
 

10. Craig, C.L. Spiderwebs and Silk. Tracing Evolution from Molecules to Genes to Phenotypes. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Oxford Uni. Press.  2003  pp.xxv, 230 with b/w. photos., figs., and tables. 8vo. Eric Duffey’s address label. 

Fine hardback.     [56595]  £20.00 

Links the molecular evolution of silk proteins to the evolution and behavioural ecology of web-spinning spiders and other 

arthropods, providing a unique insight into how molecular evolution can both enable and limit species diversity. 
 

11. Crocker, J. and Daws, J. Spiders of Leicestershire & Rutland [with] Spiders of Leicestershire & Rutland 

- Millennium Atlas.  1st. Ed. Pub. Loughborough Nat. Club. 1996 & 2001  Two volumes; pp.247 with b/w. 

photos., illus., and dist. maps., pp.120 with illus., and dist maps. 4to. Eric Duffey’s address labels. Nr. fine 

softback and a fine softback respectively.    [56628]  £25.00 

The superb illustrations are by Michael J. Roberts. 
 

12. Cruveillier, Marcel. Des Araignees en Limousin. Presentation de trente annees d’etudes et de 

prospections. 1st. Ed. Pub. A.U.L.E.P.E 2014  pp.348 with colour and b/w. photos. 4to. Eric Duffey’s address 



 

label to front cover. A nr. fine softback. Neat dedication by the Author to Eric Duffey to title page.    [56626] 

 £40.00 
 

13. D’Andrea, M. Social Behaviour in Spiders (Arachnida Araneae). N.S. Monographia 3. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Italian Journal of Zoology. 1987  pp.ix, 156 with b/w. illus., and tables. 8vo. Eric Duffey’s address label to front 

cover and handwritten title to spine. A nr. fine softback. Scarce.    [56569]  £50.00 
 

14. De Castro, Alberto. (Ed.). Munibe. Supplemento 21. Bioaniztasuna eta araknidoak. Biodiversidad y 

aracnidos. Biodiversity and arachnids. 1st. Ed. Pub. Aranzadi Science Soc. 2005  pp.170 with colour photos, 

b/w. figs., tables and dist maps. 4to. Eric Duffey’s address label to front cover. A fine softback.     [56627]  £30.00 

Ornogabeak eta garapen jasangarriaren euskal inguramen estrategia. Los invertebrados y la estrategia ambiental vasca de 

desarrollo sostenible. Invertebrates and the basque environmental strategy for sustainable development. 
 

15. Deltshev, C. & Stoev, P. (Eds.). Proceedings of the 22nd European Colloquium of Arachnology. 

Blagoevgrad 2005.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bulgarian Academy of Sciences. 2006  pp.343 with b/w. photos., illus., figs., 

and tables. 8vo. Address label to front cover and neat annotation by Eric Duffey to p.3. A fine softback.     [56578] 

 £40.00 
 

16. Dondale, C.D. & Redner, J.H. The Crab Spiders of Canada and Alaska. Araneae: Philodromidae and 

Thomisidae. The Insects and Arachnids of Canada. Part 5. 1st. Ed. Pub. Canada Dept. of Agriculture. 1978  

pp.255 with b/w. illus. and dist. maps throughout. 8vo. Eric Duffey’s signature. A thor. vg. softback in gently 

sunned covers.     [56567]  £50.00 
 

17. Fabre, J. H. The Life of the Spider.  4th Ed. Pub. Hodder & Stoughton. 1919  pp.xxxix, 378. 8vo. Contents fine. 

Hardback. Signature of Eric Duffey. Spine sunned and gently worn, o/w. original decorated green cloth boards in 

vg. condition. With a newspaper article from Le Figaro (2003) entitled ‘Jean-Henri Fabre, l’Homere des insectes’ 

loosely inserted.    [56589]  £10.00 
 

18. Foelix, R.F. Biology of Spiders  2nd. Ed. Pub. Harvard Uni. Press. 1982  pp.vi, 306 with b/w. photos., and 

illus., throughout. 8vo. Eric Duffey’s stamp and address label. A nr. fine hardback in gently sunned boards.     

[56598]  £25.00 

Considered a classic in spider literature. One of the only books to treat the whole spider, from its behaviour and physiology to 

its neurobiology and reproductive characteristics. 
 

19. Forster, R.R. & Wilton, C.L. The Spiders of New Zealand. Parts I to III. Pub. Otago Museum Trust Board. 

1968 -70  Three volumes with b/w. illus throughout. 4to. A nr. fine hardback set in gently sunned and bumped 

covers. Parts 2 and 3 are first editions, Part 1 is a first edition reprint.    [56633]  £100.00 

Raymond Robert Forster (1922-2000) has been acknowledged as New Zealand’s greatest arachnologist. This work is a 

testament to his expertise and is superbly illustrated. Part I: (Introduction and Key to Spider Families). Part II: Ctenizidae, 

Dipluridae, Migidae. Part III: Desidae, Dictynidae, Hahniida, Amaurobioididae, Nicodamidae. 
 

20. Gertsch, W.J. The Spider Genus Loxosceles in South America (Araneae, Scytodidae).  Rep. Pub. 

American Museum of Natural History.  1967  pp.121-173 plus 9 plates of b/w. illus. Small 4to. Eric Duffey’s 

signature to front cover. A nr. fine softback.    [56631]  £18.00 
 

21. Hagen, H. A. Bibliotheca Entomologica. Historiae Naturalis Classica, Vol. XIII. Facs. Rep. Pub. H. R. 

Engelmann (J. Cramer) and Wheldon & Wesley, Ltd. 1960  pp.512. 8vo. Light, scattered foxing to top-edge of text 

block, contents unaffected. A nr. fine hardback.     [48970]  £40.00 
 

22. Hartmann, V. & Frede, M. Spinnen - Faszinierende Achtbeiner im Naturpark Nassau. [Spiders - 

Fascinating Eight legged Friends of the Nassau Nature Park]. Pub. Naturpark Nassau.  2015  pp.24 with 

colour photos., throughout. 8vo. Nr. fine softback.     [56571]  £15.00 
 

23. Harvey, P. et al. (Eds).  Provisional Atlas of British Spiders. (Arachnida, Araneae).  Vols. 1 & 2. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Biological Records Centre. 2002  Two volume set with b/w. dist. maps throughout. 4to. Softbacks. Address 

label of Eric Duffey to both volumes. Several annotations and corrections by Eric Duffey to text. Vol. 1 in thor. 

vg. condition. Pages toward end of Vol. 2 coming loose, held in place with tape. Out-of-print.    [56635]  £70.00 

Comprises the species accounts and 10-kilometre square distribution maps for each of the 648 British species. Accounts deal 

with status, distribution, habitat and ecology. Sections on threats and conservation management are also included for rarer 

species. 
 

24. Headstrom, R. Spiders of the United States.  1st. Ed. Pub. A. S. Barnes & Co. 1973  pp.267 with b/w. illus. 

throughout. Large 8vo. A fine hardback in vg. dw.    [56591]  £25.00 
 



 

25. Heimer, S. & Nentwig, W. Spinnen Mitteleuropas.  1st. Ed. Pub. Paul Parey.  1991  pp.543 with 4,163 line 

illus., 244 tabs and 3 maps. Small 8vo. German with Latin. Eric Duffey’s address label. A fine hardback in gently 

darkened boards. Out-of-print.    [56593]  £45.00 

A comprehensive classification guide to the 1,100 spider species of Britain and Central Europe. 
 

26. Jocque, R. & Dippenaar-Schoeman, A.S. Spider families of the World.  1st. Ed. Pub. Royal Museum for 

Central Africa. 2006  pp.336 with colour photos., b/w. illus., and figs. Small  4to. Gently bumped on bottom 

corner of front board, o/w. a fine hardback. Eric Duffey’s copy with one correction by him. Out-of-print. Scarce.    

[56629]  £175.00 

Provides a concise overview and description of the 107 spider families that are presently recognized. It contains identification 

keys to the families, to the different kinds of spider webs, and shortcuts to remarkable types of spiders. 
 

27. Kaston, B.J. Spiders of Connecticut.   Rev. Ed. Pub. State Geological & Nat. Hist. Survey of Connecticut.  1981  

pp.iv, 1020 with b/w. photos. and line drawings. 8vo. A fine softback gently sunned on covers.     [56588]  £30.00 
 

28. Krafft, B. Comptes Rendus du VIIeme Colloque D’ Arachnologie. Nancy 1982. [Proceedings of the 7th 

Colloquium of Arachnology. Nancy 1982.] 1st. Ed. Pub. J.C. Ledoux. 1984  pp.112-373 with b/w. photos., 

illus., figs., and tables. Large 8vo. Papers in French, most with brief English summaries. Fine softback, gently 

sunned on spine.     [56577]  £30.00 
 

29. Le Peru, Bernard. Catalogue et repartition des araignees de France. Revue Arachnologique. Tome 16, 

fascicule unique.  1st. Ed. Pub. J-C. Ledoux. 2007  pp.468 with b/w. dist. maps. 4to.  Eric Duffey’s signature to 

front cover and address label to title page. A thor. vg. softback.     [56625]  £40.00 

A checklist of French spiders. Includes distribution maps for 1,569 species. 
 

30. Levi, H.W. The Spider Genera Enoplognatha, Theridion, and Paidisca in America north of Mexico 

(Araneae, Theridiidae).  Rep. Pub. American Museum of Natural History.  1957  pp.5-123 with b/w. illus and 

dist maps. Small 4to. Softback. Eric Duffey’s handwritten title to spine. A vg. copy in gently sunned covers.     

[56632]  £15.00 
 

31. McKeown, K.C.  Australian Spiders. Their Lives and Habits. 2nd. Ed. Rev. Enl. Pub. Angus & Robertson. 

1952  pp.xiv 274 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. A nr. fine hardback.     [56607]  £20.00 
 

32. Merrett, P. (Ed.). Arachnology. Proceedings of the 7th International Congress of Arachnology, 

London.  1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press.  1978  pp.xxxi, 530 with b/w. photos., illus., and figs. Large 8vo. Eric 

Duffey’s signature. Fine hardback in vg. dw.,with date written on front and one closed tear on rear, neatly 

repaired.     [56575]  £20.00 
 

33. Neet, C. Les Araignees. Serie ‘Comment vivent-ils?’. 1st. Ed. Pub. Payot Lausanne. 1987  pp.64 with 

detailed colour and b/w. photos., and illus. 8vo. French with Latin names. Fine hardback. Neat dedication by the 

Author to Eric Duffey to front pastedown and letter from the Author to Dr Duffey, thanking him for information 

about the location where he found a variety of raft spider, loosely inserted.    [56594]  £15.00 

A detailed work. 
 

34. Paquin, P. et al. Spiders of New Zealand. Annotated Family Key and Species List. 1st. Ed. Pub. Manaaki 

Whenua Press. 2010  pp.vii, 118 with b/w. illus throughout. 4to. Eric Duffey’s address label, signature, short 

annotation and a little underlining. A nr. fine softback, just lightly creasing to cover. Out-of-print. Scarce.    

[56634]  £40.00 

The authoritative identification manual for the 57 spider families of New Zealand. More than 500 magnificent, detailed 

illustrations. Features a key to the spider families found in New Zealand, an introduction which includes notes on spider 

anatomy, some tips for specimen examination and a comprehensive bibliography. 
 

35. Parker, J.R. (Ed). The Secretary’s News Letters.  British Arachnological Society. Numbers 1-30 (July 

1971-March 1981). Rep. Facs. Pub. British Arachnological Society. 1983  pp.44, 382 with several illus. 4to. Eric 

Duffey’s address label to front and his handwritten title to spine. A thor. vg. softback, in gently sunned covers. 

Scarce.    [56630]  £75.00 

Reproduced here are the complete contents of the Society’s first thirty Newsletters, complete with Title Index and Species Index 

compiled by J.E. Dalingwater. 
 

36. Penney, D. (Ed.). Spider Research in the 21st. Century. Trends & Perspectives. 1st. Ed. Pub. Siri Scientific 

Press.  2013  pp.320 with colour and b/w. photos., illus., and figs. Large 8vo. Eric Duffey’s address. Fine 

hardback. RRP £84.99.    [56608]  £50.00 

Brings together the state-of-the-art knowledge for the diverse topics that fall under the remit of spider-related research. The 

subjects covered include biodiversity, systematics, evolutionary ecology, and biogeography. Also discussed are genetics and 

genomics, agroecology, behaviour, silk, and palaeontology. 



 

 

37. Proszynski, J. & Starega, W. Pajaki, Aranei. Katalog Fauny Polski. 1st. Ed. Pub. Panstwowe Wydawnictwo 

Naukowe. 1971  pp.383 with b/w. fold-out map at rear. Large 8vo. Eric Duffey’s address label and handwritten 

title to spine. A nr. fine softback. Scarce.    [56599]  £120.00 
 

38. Roberts, Michael J. Collins Field Guide to the Spiders of Britain & Northern Europe.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

HarperCollins.  1995  pp.383 with 32 plates of colour illus., and b/w. illus., throughout. 8vo. Eric Duffey’s 

bookplate and address label. A vg. plus hardback.    [56609]  £20.00 

A comprehensive identification guide to 450 species of spider, designed for easy use without any complicated keys or 

equipment. 
 

39. Roberts, Michael J. Spinnengids. Uitgebreide beschrijving van Ruim 500 Europese Soorten. Pub. Tirion. 

1998  pp.397 with 32 colour plates, with b/w., illus throughout. 8vo. Dutch with Latin names. Eric Duffey’s 

address label. Nr. fine hardback. Out-of-print.    [56585]  £90.00 

Translation of Roberts' Collins Field Guide to the Spiders of Britain and Northern Europe, containing an additional 70-80 

species. Major identification guide to 530 species of spider, designed for easy use without any complicated keys or equipment. 
 

40. Roewer, Prof. Dr. C. Fr. (Ed.). Katalog der Araneae von 1758 bis 1940.  (1. Band), bzw. 1954 (2. Band, 

Abt. a+b). 1st. Ed. Pub. Bremen and Bruxelles. 1942-1954  Two volume set bound in three. 8vo. Hardbacks. Eric 

Duffey’s address label to title page of each volume. Contents in fine condition with some sections uncut. 

Uniformly bound in green cloth boards (original soft-cover wrappers bound in) with gilt lettering to spine, all in 

nr. fine condition.     [56622]  £150.00 

Band 1 covers Mesothelae, Orthognatha, Labidognatha: Dysderaeformia, Scytodiformia, Pholciformia, Zodariiformia, 

Hersiliaeformia, Argyopiformia. Band 2, Abt. A covers Lycosaeformia, Dionycha [excl. Salticiformia]. Band 2, Abt B covers 

Salticiformia, Cribellata and includes a Directory of Synomyms and an Index.  
 

41. Ruzicka, V. (Ed.). Proceedings of the 15th European Colloquium of Arachnology.  1st. Ed. Pub. Czech 

Academy of Science. 1995  pp.238 with b/w. photos., figs and tables. 8vo. Eric Duffey’s address label to front 

cover and handwritten title to spine. Nr. fine softback. In-print at £91.99.     [56573]  £45.00 
 

42. Sauer, F. & Wunderlich, J.  Die schonsten Spinnen Europas.  1st. Ed. Pub. Fauna-Verlag. 1985  pp.194 with 

colour photos., throughout. 8vo. With Latin names. Eric Duffey’s address label to front cover. A vg. softback.     

[56606]  £20.00 
 

43. Savory, T.H. Arachnida.  1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press. 1964  pp.viii, 291 with b/w. illus and tables. 8vo. Eric 

Duffey’s signature. A fine hardback in vg. dw.     [56590]  £25.00 

Provides a comprehensive account of the biology of the class Arachnida. 
 

44. Savory, T.H. The Biology of Spiders.  1st. Ed. Pub. Sidgwick & Jackson. 1928  pp.xx, 376 with b/w. photos., 

and illus. 8vo. Hardback. Scattered foxing, mainly effecting first and last few pages, o/w. contents fine. Eric 

Duffey’s copy with several of his notes/corrections. Original, gently sunned blue cloth boards in thor. vg. 

condition.    [56623]  £40.00 

This book, after describing the spider’s structure, deals with its methods of self-protection, feeding, and reproduction. The 

spider’s relation to its environment is discussed in detail.  Finally, the evolution of the families of spiders is considered, and it 

is shown how the spider can contribute to our understanding of organic evolution. 
 

45. Sedgwick, S.N. Common British Beetles and Spiders. And how to Identify Them. 1st. Ed. Pub. Charles H. 

Kelly. [nd c.1920]  pp.62 with b/w. photos., and illus. Large 16mo. Nr. fine hardback. A page of Eric Duffey’s 

handwritten notes (Orb Spiders and related) loosely inserted.     [56583]  £14.50 
 

46. Staunton, I. All About Australian Spiders. A study of spiders, ticks, scorpions, centipedes and other 

related arthropods. 1st. Ed. Pub. Ure Smith Pty. Ltd. 1968  pp.96 with colour and b/w. photos., and illus. Small 

8vo. Signature of Eric Duffey. Fine softback.    [56584]  £10.00 
 

47. Tongiorgi, P. & Balsamo, M. (Eds.). VIeme Colloque D’Arachnologie D’Expression Francaise. Pisa 

1981. [6th Colloquium of Arachnology of French Expression. Pisa 1981]. 1st. Ed. Pub. Uni. di Modena. 

1981  pp.xii, 259 with b/w. photos., illus., and figs. 8vo. Papers in French with brief summaries in English, French 

and Italian. Covers gently sunned, o/w. a fine softback.    [56574]  £20.00 
 

48. van Helsdingen, P.J. Novus Catalogus Aranearum. Hucusque in Hollandia Inventarum. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Rijksmuseum van Natuurlijke Historie. 1980   pp.vii, 145. 8vo. Dutch with Latin names. Eric Duffey’s address 

label. A fine softback.    [56587]  £25.00 
 

49. Van Helsdingen, P.J. A Reclassification of the Species of Linyphia Latreille based on the functioning of 

the genitalia (Araneida, Linyphiidae). Part I. Linyphia Latreille and Neriene Blackwall. 1st. Ed. Pub. 



 

E.J. Brill. 1969  pp.303 with b/w. photos., illus., and figs. 8vo. Eric Duffey’s signature to front cover. Thor. vg. 

softback.    [56568]  £25.00 
 

50. Various. Proceedings of the 4th International Congress of Arachnology. Bulletin du Museum National 

D’Histoire Naturelle. Volume 41, Supplement 1.  1st. Ed. Pub. Museum National D’Histoire Naturelle. 1969  

pp.287 with b/w. photos., illus., figs., and tables. Large 8vo. Eric Duffey’s copy. Contains papers in English or 

French or German. Handwritten title to spine, o/w., a thor. vg. softback. An interesting letter, dated 7th January 

1973, to Eric Duffey loosely enclosed.     [56570]  £25.00 
 

51. Various. Veme Colloque D’Arachnologie D’Expression Francaise. Barcelona 1979. [5th Colloquium 

of Arachnology of French Expression. Barcelona 1978]. 1st. Ed. Pub. Uni. De Barcelona. 1980  pp.224 with 

b/w. photos., illus., and figs. 8vo. Papers in French with brief summaries in English, French and Spanish. Covers 

lightly creased and sunned, handwritten title to spine, o/w. a fine softback.     [56572]  £25.00 
 

52. Vink, C.J. & Duperre, N. Pisauridae (Arachnida : Araneae). Fauna of New Zealand. Number 64. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Landcare Research.  2010  pp.60 with colour photos., and b/w. illus. Large 8vo. Eric Duffey’s address label 

to front cover. Fine softback.     [56604]  £22.50 
 

53. Wiebes, J.T. The Lycosidae and Pisauridae (Araneae) of the Netherlands.  1st. Ed. Pub. E.J. Brill. 1959  

pp.78 with line drawings. 8vo. Eric Duffey’s stamp and signature. A nr. fine softback.    [56602]  £12.50 
 

54. Wunderlich, J. Fossil Spiders in Amber and Copal. Conclusions, revisions, new taxa and family 

diagnoses of fossil and extant taxa.  1st. Ed. Pub. Joerg Wunderlich 2004  Two volume set with almost 700 

colour photos., and 1,800 b/w. line drawings. Large 8vos. Dedication from the Author to Dr. Duffey to ffep. of 

Vol. 1. and Eric Duffey’s address label to front pastedown of Vol. 2. Fine hardbacks, gently sunned on spine.    

[56601]  £400.00 

These books introduce the diversity of of fossil spiders preserved mainly in Baltic amber but also in the tree resin known as 

copal. Fossil spiders are compared with now-living relatives and subjects considered include phylogenetics, palaeoclimate, 

and palaeobiogeography.  
 

55. York Main, B. et al.  Zoological Catalogue of Australia, Volume 3. Arachnida : Mygalomorphae; 
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62. Boyce, D.C. A study of the distribution and ecology of the lesser silver water beetle Hydrochara 

caraboides on the Somerset Levels.  1st. Ed. Pub. English Nature. 2004  pp.68 with b/w. photos., figs., and 
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British Museum (Natural History) Economic Series No. 11A. 
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A modification of a series of articles published in the Entomologists' Monthly Magazine (1950-1954). Modifications include the 
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For the purposes of this title, tiger beetles have also been included. 
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90. Hinton, H.E. & Corbet, A.S. Common Insects of Stored Food Products. A Guide to their identification. 
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English Nature Research Reports No. 357. 
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with 31 colour plates and b/w. line drawings. 8vo. Bookplate. Bilingual in English and Czech. Fine softback. Out-
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Covers around 1,100 species with 966 specimens (enlarged to scale) illustrated in colour. 
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8vo. Bookplate. Nr. fine softback. Scarce. With 9 page pamphlet ‘An Orchid Key for Crete’ by I. Green and F. 

Dunbar loosely included.     [56237]  £22.00 
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Presents a revision of the genus ‘Salix’, with a detailed consideration of thiry-nine native species, two introduced species, nine 
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118. Averis, A. (et al). An Illustrated Guide to British Upland Vegetation.  1st. Ed. Pub. JNCC. 2004  pp.454 
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up to 1 000 metres. It covers the area from Portugal eastwards to the Lebanon and includes the north African coast. 
 

125. Bossenmaier, E.F. Mushrooms of the Boreal Forest.  1st. Ed. Pub. Uni. of Saskatchewan. 1997  pp.xiv, 105 

with colour photos., throughout. Small 4to. Fine ringbound softback.     [56517]  £20.00 

Describes over 200 species with colour photographs. Arranged by major groups to simplify identification. Includes sections on 

biology and ecology, identifying which species are edible and which are poisonous. 
 

126. Braithwaite, M.E. et al. Change in the British Flora 1987-2004.  1st. Ed. Pub. Botanical Society of the British 

Isles. 2006  pp.iv, 382 with colour photos., dist. maps, figs. Large 8vo. Bookplate. Fine softback.    [56261] £10.00 

By comparing the results of the 1987-1988 Monitoring Scheme survey and its repeat in 2003-2004, the BSBI has been able to 

report on the changes in British Flora in more detail than ever before. Includes maps and accompanying text for individual 

species and groups to give an indication of general trends. 
 

127. Bramwell, D. & Bramwell, Z. Wild Flowers of the Canary Islands.  1st. Ed. Pub. Stanley Thornes.  1974  

pp.x, 261 with colour photos.,  and b/w. illus., throughout. 8vo. Bookplate and address. A fine hardback in nr. fine 

dw.    [56296]  £25.00 

A concise guide to the flora of the Canary Island archipelago and to the neighbouring islands of Madeira. 
 

128. Bramwell, D. (Ed.). Plants and Islands.  1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press. 1979  pp.x, 459 with b/w. photos., figs., 

maps. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [56252]  £45.00 

The aim of this work was to draw attention to the scientific importance of islands, to review knowledge of insular floras and to 

emphasize the necessity for further research on the taxonomy and biology of island plants. 
 

129. Broad, K. Caring for Small Woods. A practical manual for woodland owners, woodland managers, 

woodland craftsmen, foresters, land agents, project officers, conservationists, teachers and students.  1st. 

Ed. Rep. Pub. Earthscan Publications. 1999  pp.xix, 233 with b/w. photos., and illus. 8vo. Fine softback.    

[56516]  £15.00 



 

A clear and practical guide to the management and conservation of woods up to ten hectares. Complete with information on 

buying and selling woods, useful contact addresses and a glossary of terms. 
 

130. Bull, Alec. A Flora of STANTA.   1st. Ed. Pub. Alec Bull. 2011  pp.iv, 172 with colour photos. 8vo. Bookplate. 

Occasional pencil mark in text margins, o/w. a fine softback. Signed by author to title page. Scarce.     [56262] 

 £60.00 

The Author spent over thirty years recording the flora of the Stanford Military Training Area (STANTA), which occupies over 

twenty thousand acres in the Breckland area of south west Norfolk.  
 

131. Bull, Alec. Looking at Brambles.  1st. Ed. Pub. Flora, Facts and Fables.  [c.2010]  pp.[v], 75 with b/w. 

photos., illus. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine softback. Signed by the author.    [56235]  £35.00 

Alec Bull, provides both a key to identifying the different species and a delightful history of Batology (the scientific study of 

plants in the genus Rubus). With a section on ‘Brambles - the facts and fables’ by Grace Corne.  
 

132. Burnett, J.H. (Ed.). The Vegetation of Scotland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oliver & Boyd.  1964  pp.xiii, 613 with colour, 

b/w. photos., illus., plus fold-out tables and figs. Small 4to. Bookplate of Clive Jermy (British botanist, 1932-

2014). Nr. fine hardback in vg., lightly chipped dw.    [56260]  £35.00 
 

133. Clarke, C. Nepenthes of Borneo.  1st. Ed. Pub. Natural History Pubs. (Borneo). 1997  pp.xi, 207 with colour 

photos., throughout. Large 8vo. Bookplate. Faint dust marks to top of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine 

dw. Related article from ‘The Biologist’ loosely inserted.    [56272]  £38.00 

Based on ten years of research, this book investigates the pitcher plants of Borneo in detail, treating each of the species, their 

ecology, where and how they grow,  how they survive, and what threats they face. 
 

134. Colston, A. & Perring, F. (Eds.).  Insects, Plants and Set-Aside.  1st. Ed. Pub. Botanical Society of the British 

Isles. 1995  pp.vi, 55 with b/w. maps, figs. Large 8vo. Bookplate. Covers lightly sunned, o/w. a fine softback.     

[56257]  £9.00 
 

135. Cooper, F. The Black Poplar. Ecology, History & Conservation. 1st. Ed. Pub. Windgather Press. 2006  

pp.xii, 116 with colour photos. Small 4to. Bookplate. Fine softback. In print at £22.99    [56259]  £15.00 
 

136. Culpeper, Nicholas. Culpeper’s Complete Herbal and English Physician. Wherein several hundred 

herbs, with a display of their medicinal and occult properties, are physically applied to the cure of all 

disorders of mankind. Fac. Pub. Gareth Powell. 1979  pp.iv, 240, [8] with b/w. portrait frontis. and colour  illus. 

4to. A fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [56559]  £25.00 

A well-produced facsimile of the 1826 edition. 
 

137. Cutler, D.F. & Richardson, I.B.K. Tree Roots and Buildings.  2nd. Ed. 2nd. Imp. Pub. Longman. 1991  pp.xi, 

71 with b/w. figs. throughout. 8vo. A thor. vg. hardback.     [56035]  £45.00 

Based on research by the Kew Tree Root Survey (1971-79), this is an important contribution to resolving the conflict between 

improving the urban environment by planting trees and preventing consequential damage.  
 

138. DeDecker, M. Flora of the Northern Mojave Desert, California.  1st. Ed. Pub. Califorina Native Plant Soc. 

1984  pp.xv, 163 with b/w. maps. 8vo. Bookplate. Thor. vg. softback.    [56241]  £22.50 

The first complete floristic list to cover the most complex part of the California Desert.  
 

139. Dickie, George. Flora Abredonensis. Comprehending a list of the flowering plants and ferns found in the 

neighbourhood of Aberdeen; with remarks on the climate. 1st. Ed. Pub. Aberdeen.  1868  pp.[iv], v, [i], 70. 

8vo. Hardback. Some spotting / darkening to contents, o/w. in thor. vg. condition. Original printed boards showing 

handling still in vg. condition, with more recent spine in fine condition. Presentation copy. Scarce.    [56611] 

 £110.00 
 

140. Dirr, M.A.  Dirr’s Hardy Trees and Shrubs. An Illustrated Encyclopedia. 1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 1997  

pp.493 with colour photos., throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print.    [56307]  £40.00 

A lavishly illustrated encyclopedia describing the best woody plants adapted  to cooler climates. Details flower, fruit, bark, 

autumn colour - for more than 500 species and describes some 700 additional cultivars and varieties, many of which are 

illustrated. 
 

141. Dobson, F.  Lichens. An Illustrated Guide.  1st. Ed. Pub. Richmond.  1979  pp.xl, 320 with colour and b/w. 

photos., plus dist. maps. 8vo.  Fine hardback in slightly darkened, illustrated boards.     [56551]  £18.00 
 

142. Drake, F. & D’Arpino, T. Trees of Bristol.  1st. Ed. Pub. Redcliffe Press. 2014  pp.112 with colour photos., 

throughout. 8vo. Signed on title page by both authors. Fine softback.    [56400]  £10.00 

A celebration of the trees of Bristol as honoured acquaintances, each with a remarkable story to tell. 
 



 

143. Drake, F & D’Arpino, T. Trees of Bristol.  1st. Ed. Pub. Redcliffe Press. 2014  pp.112 with colour photos., 

throughout. 8vo. Dedication on title page ‘Richard - All Good Wishes, Frank’ by Frank Drake. Fine softback.    

[56401]  £10.00 

A celebration of the trees of Bristol as honoured acquaintances, each with a remarkable story to tell. 
 

144. Duft, J.F. & Moseley, R.K. Alpine Wildflowers of the Rocky Mountains.  1st. Ed. 2nd. Prt. Pub. Mountain 

Press. 1991  pp.vi, 200 with colour photos. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine softback.    [56276]  £7.00 

A guide to three hundred flowering plants, timberline trees and ferns of the Rocky Mountain alpine from Canada to northern 

New Mexico. 
 

145. Ellis, R.G. Index to Clive Stace’s New Flora of the British Isles.  1st. Ed. Pub. Dep. of Botany, Nat. Mus. of 

Wales. 1993  pp.110. 8vo. Bookplate. Nr. fine softback.     [56280]  £7.50 

Completed to provide a more comprehensive index that that provided in ‘New Flora of the British Isles’ (1991). 
 

146. Fallows, L. Wild Flowers and Where to Find Them in Northern England. Vol.1 Northern Limestone; 

Vol.2 Waterside Ways; Vol.3 Acid Uplands. 1st. Ed. Pub. Frances Lincoln. 2004  Three volume set with 

colour photos., b/w. maps. 8vo. Bookplate to each . Fine softback set.  Out-of-print.    [56256]  £32.00 

Covers the Lake District, Yorkshire Dales and Upper Teesdale. These guides provide details of the identification, habitat, 

folklore, culinary and medicinal use of common wild flowers of northern England. Each guide includes sixteen recommended 

walks to help locate even the rarest plants.  
 

147. Farrer, Reginald. The Dolomites. King Laurin’s Garden. 1st. Ed. Pub. A & C Black. 1913  pp.vii, [i], 207 with 

20 colour plates and fold-out map. Royal 8vo. Hardback. Dust marks to top of text block o/w., contents fine. 

Original decorated blue cloth boards in vg. condition.     [56065]  £40.00 

With twenty charmingly reproduced paintings by E. Harrison Compton. 
 

148. Farrer, Reginald. The Rainbow Bridge.  1st. Ed. 3rd. Imp. Pub. Edward Arnold. 1926  pp.xi, 383 with fold-out 

map. 8vo. Hardback. Very minor spotting, o/w. contents fine. A little spine lean. Original blue cloth boards with 

gilt lettering in thor. vg. condition.     [56069]  £25.00 
 

149. Field Studies Council. Key to Common Grasses. Common Meadow Grasses; Woodland and Riverbank 

Grasses; Wasteground and Roadside Grasses. 1st. Ed. Pub. FSC.  1988  pp.8 with colour illus., and Lateral 

Key Table. Small 8vo. Fold-out chart for use in the field. Fine.    [56104]  £4.00 

This key has been adapted from ‘A Lateral Key to Common Grasses’ by C.A. Sinker. 
 

150. Fuchs, Leonhart. Le Nouvel Herbier de 1543. New Kreuterbuch.  Pub. Taschen 2001  pp.960 with fine 

colour illus., throughout. Large 8vo. A nr. fine softback. Introduction in French, text in German.    [56536]  £20.00 

In 1543 Fuchs combined his masterful botanical knowledge with groundbreaking medical research in his ‘New Herbal’, a 

catalogue of some 500 types of plants and their healing properties. This reprint is based on Fuchs's personal, hand-coloured 

copy, which has miraculously survived four-and-a-half centuries in pristine condition. 
 

151. Garner, R.J. The Grafter’s Handbook.  1st. Ed. Pub. Faber and Faber. 1947  pp.232 with b/w. photos. and 

illus. 8vo. Thor. vg. hardback.     [56120]  £20.00 

Highly recommended. 
 

152. George, A.S. The Banksia Book.   3rd. Ed. Pub. Kangaroo Press.  1996  pp.240 with colour photos., and b/w. 

illus., throughout. Small 4to. Bookplate. Fine hardback in fine, gently sunned dw. The preferred third edition.    

[56251]  £45.00 

Banksias, named for Joseph Banks, are among the best known of Australian wildflowers. This is the first book to describe all 

seventy-six species, giving details of  where they grow, when they flower, how and when they were discovered and named. 
 

153. Godwin, Sir Harry. History of the British Flora. A factual basis for phytogeography. 2nd. Ed. Pub. 

Cambridge Uni. Press. 1984  pp.ix, 541 with b/w. photos., illus., maps, figs. Large 8vo. Fine softback with very 

gently sunned spine. Latest edition.    [56300]  £22.00 

Reconstructs the processes and events that have determined the present flora and vegetation of the British Isles, initially via 

slow geological processes and latterly, and much more rapidly, through human interference. 
 

154. Goldblatt, P. & Manning, J.C. The Iris Family. Natural History & Classification. 1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press  

2008  pp.290 with colour photos., b/w. illus. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print.    [56308]  £40.00 

Illustrates the diversity of Iridaceae in more than 200 superb photographs supplemented by expert line drawings. 

Recommended.  
 

155. Graham, G.G. & Primavesi, A.L. Roses of Great Britain and Ireland. BSBI Handbook No. 7. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

BSBI. 1993  pp.208 with b/w. illus., dist. maps. 8vo. Bookplate. Light dust-speckling to top-edge, o/w. a fine 

softback. Out-of-print.    [56234]  £12.00 
 



 

156. Greene, E.L. & Egerton, F.N. (Ed.). Landmarks of Botanical History.  1st. Ed. Pub. Stanford. 1983  Two 

volume set with b/w. illus. 8vo. A fine hardback set in nr. fine dws.     [56537]  £70.00 

The first detailed history in English of western European botany and botanists from antiquity to the eighteenth century. 
 

157. Grigson, G. The Englishman’s Flora. Illustrated with woodcuts from 16th century herbals. 1st. Ed. Fac. 

Pub. J.M. Dent. 1987  pp.478 with b/w illus. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [56186]  £40.00 

This work records the superstitions and folk-knowledge of the English flora, by giving the history of each species' name and 

usage. It provides a comprehensive list of regional and vernacular plant names and touches upon the literary and artistic 

symbolism of plant life. 
 

158. Grime, J.P. Plant Strategies and Vegetation Processes.  1st. Ed. Pub. John Wiley. 1979  pp.xi, 222 with b/w. 

photos., figs. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [56302]  £18.00 

Describes the way in which vegetation functions and varies in composition from place to place and with the passage of time.  
 

159. Haslam, S.M. River Plants of Western Europe. The macrophytic vegetation of water-courses of the 

European Economic Community.   1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge Uni. Press. 1987  pp.xii, 512 with b/w. maps, figs. 

4to. Spine very gently sunned, o/w., a fine hardback. Out-of-print in hardback.     [56286]  £35.00 

Describes and discusses the vegetation of rivers and other watercourses in Europe. 
 

160. Hawksworth, D.L. & Rose, F. Lichens as Pollution Monitors.  1st. Ed. Pub. Edward Arnold.  1976  pp.59 with 

b/w. photos., illus., dist. maps, figs. 8vo. Thor. vg. softback.    [56294]  £7.50 

Gives an account of the biology of lichens, before progressing to a discussion of their relationship to environmental pollution 

and their value in monitoring it.  
 

161. Hayward, J. A New Key to Wild Flowers.  Rev. Ed. Pub. Cambridge Uni. Press. 1995  pp.278 with line 

drawings throughout. Large 8vo. Nr. fine ringbound softback. Latest edition.    [56383]  £12.50 
 

162. Heal, O.W. & Perkins, D.F. (Eds.). Production Ecology of British Moors and Montane Grasslands.  1st. 

Ed. Pub. Springer-Verlag. 1978  pp.xii, 426 with 132 b/w. figs., tables. 8vo. Fine hardback with very gently 

sunned spine.    [56281]  £15.00 
 

163. Hignett, M. & Perring, F. (Eds.). Plants of Montgomeryshire. The Field Records of Janet Macnair. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Montgomeryshire Field Society & North Wales Naturalists’ Trust. 1977  pp.82 with b/w. illus., and fold-out 

map. 8vo. Neat signature. Fine softback.    [56395]  £4.00 
 

164. Hill, R.S. (Ed.). History of the Australian Vegetation: Cretaceous to Recent. 1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge Uni. 

Press. 1994  pp.x, 433 with b/w. photos., illus., figs., maps, tables. Small 4to. Bookplate. Fine hardback in fine dw. 

Out-of-print.    [56271]  £40.00 

Presents a detailed synopsis of the critical events which led to the evolution of the unique Australian flora and the wide variety 

of vegetation types contained within it.  
 

165. Holland, A.J. Ships of British Oak. The Rise and Decline of Wooden Shipbuilding in Hampshire. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. David & Charles. 1971  pp.204 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [56534]  £12.00 

After describing the background to the industry, this carefully researched book gives an account of commercial shipbuilding in 

Hampshire from the latter part of the seventeeth century to the decline of wooden shipbuilding after 1815.  
 

166. Holliday, I. A Field Guide to Melaleucas.  1st. Ed. Pub. Hamlyn Australia. 1989  pp.254 colour photos., plus 

b/w. illus. throughout. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback in fine dw, both gently sunned on spine.     [56239]  £25.00 

The first book to cover all the melaleucas of Australia. 
 

167. Ibbotson, R. The History of Logging in North Borneo.  1st. Ed. Pub. Opus Publications. 2014  pp.xix, 650 

with colour and b/w. photos. Small 4to. A new hardback in new dw. Out-of-print.    [56518]  £100.00 

A comprehensive account of the history of logging in the Malaysian state of Sabah, covering every aspect of the industry from 

its very beginnings until the present day. The trade in secondary forest products; aromatica, gums, rattan and beeswax which 

were collected by natives from locations deep in the forest and transported to Europe and China, some as early as the first 

millennia, is also discussed. 
 

168. Jalas, J. & Suominen, J. (Ed.).  Atlas Florae Europaeae.  Distribution of Vascular Plants in Europe. Vols. 

I - III. 1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge Uni. Press. 1988  Three volumes with dist. maps. 4to. Fine hardbacks in nr. fine 

dws., gently sunned on spine. These first three volumes are now out-of-print.     [56385]  £240.00 

First three volumes of the ongoing series (volume 17 was published in March 2018). 
 

169. Jermy, A.C. et al. Sedges of the British Isles. BSBI Handbook No. 1. 3rd. Rev. Enl. Ed. Pub. BSBI. 2007  

pp.ix, 554 with b/w. illus., dist. maps. 8vo. Bookplate. Nr. fine softback. Unused.    [56229]  £17.50 

The third edition of this handbook was considerably expanded in size by the addition of 35 species not previously described, 

thereby covering all the British and Irish species. All confirmed hybrids have been included.  



 

 

170. Johnson, M. Street Trees in Britain. A History. 1st. Ed. Pub. Windgather. 2017  pp.xiv, 358 with b/w. photos. 

Large 8vo. Fine softback.     [56384]  £25.00 

A highly readable, authoritative account of the history of Britain’s street trees, from the tree-lined promenades of the 

seventeenth century to the majestic boulevards that grace some of our modern city centres. 
 

171. Johnson, O. Arboretum. A history of the trees grown in Britain and Ireland. 1st. Ed. Pub. Whittet Books. 

2015  pp.474 with colour photos., throughout. Small 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. Signed by author to title page.     

[56399]  £32.50 

Johnson shapes a multitude of species and stories into a single historical narrative that progresses from the first post-glacial 

incomers, through the ancient planting of yews, to the arrival of a conifer that conjures prehistory of a different kind, the 

Wollemi pine. 
 

172. Johnson, O. The Sussex Tree Book.  1st. Ed. Pub. Pomegranate Press. 1998  pp.96 with colour photos. and 

b/w. illus. 4to. Signature of previous owner to title page. A vg. softback.    [56386]  £12.50 

An illustrated tour of our Sussex champion trees, native and exotic. Well illustrated, it discusses tree lore and contains a 

detailed gazetteer. 
 

173. Johnson, O. (Ed.). Champion Trees of Britain and Ireland. The Tree Register of the British Isles. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Whittet Books. 2003  pp.192 with colour photos. 4to. Fine hardback in vg. dw.    [56387]  £30.00 

Comprises an alphabetical listing of all species by botanical name, as well as a guide to visiting Britain and Ireland's finest 

specimens, organised by geographical region and county.  
 

174. Johnson, W.T. & Lyon, H.H. Insects that Feed on Trees and Shrubs.  2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Cornell Uni. Press. 

1991  pp.560 with colour photos., throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. Latest edition.    [56328]  £50.00 

Provides the essential facts on more than 900 species of insects, mites and other animals that injure woody ornamental plants 

in the United States and Canada. 
 

175. Kaiyun, Guan. Highland Flowers of Yunnan.  1st. Ed. Pub. Yunnan Science & Technology Press. 1998  

pp.252 with colour photos., throughout. 4to. Dual English and Chinese text. Neat address label to ffep.  Gently 

bumped on spine ends, o/w. a fine hardback. Out-of-print.    [56273]  £60.00 

Illustrates 485 species of highland plant, with a description of their habitat, distribution, and ecological environment.  
 

176. Keble Martin, Rev. W. Over the Hills.  1st. Ed. 4th. Imp. Pub. Michael Joseph. 1969  pp.173 with b/w. photos. 

and illus. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw. With newspaper obituary for Rev Keble Martin loosely inserted.    

[56539]  £9.00 

Rev. Keble Martin’s book, the ‘Concise Flora of the British Isles’ was the result of 60 years meticulous work. He wrote this 

book, his autobiography, when he was aged 91. 
 

177. Keble Martin, W. Sketches for the Flora.  1st. Ed. Pub. Michael Joseph. 1972  pp.208 with b/w. illus. Large 

8vo. Faint dust marks to top of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw.     [56548]  £20.00 

Following Rev. Keble Martin’s passing away, his wife kindly agreed for a selection of the sketches used in the development of 

[his] ‘Concise British Flora in Colour’ to be reproduced in book format. It’s easily laid out to enable the reader to compare 

the sketches with the end product in the ‘Flora’. 
 

178. Kingdon Ward, Frank. The Romance of Gardening.  1st. Ed. Pub. Jonathan Cape. 1935  pp.271 with b/w. 

photos. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in vg. dw., lightly chipped and rubbed.     [56030]  £45.00 
 

179. Kyte, L. et al.  Plants from Test Tubes. An Introduction to Micro-Propagation. 4th. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 

2013  pp.269 with b/w. photos., illus., figs., and tables. Small 4to. Fine hardback.    [56565]  £17.50 

The most accessible and practical book on the subject. The authors explore the background of micropropagation and provide 

recipes for propogating numerous varieties of ferns, conifers, monocotyledons and dicotyledons. 
 

180. Le Strange, R.  A History of Herbal Plants.   1st. Ed. Pub. Angus and Robertson.  1977  pp.xxi, 304 with b/w. 

illus., throughout. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw., very gently sunned on spine.    [56535]  £7.50 

Arranged alphabetically under the botanical names of the plants, this is a world-wide, historical survey of some seven hundred 

and fifty herbs used by man through the ages.  
 

181. Liverpool Naturalists' Field Club. The Flora of Liverpool. [With Supplement]. A list of the indigenous 

flowering plants and ferns growing within fifteen miles of the Liverpool Exchange and two miles of 

Southport. 1st. Ed. Pub. Liverpool.  1872-73  pp.vi, 178, iv, with Errata plus 14-page Supplement. 8vo. 

Hardback. Very minor spotting to first few leaves, o/w. contents fine. Original decorated green cloth boards in nr. 

fine condition.    [56610]  £95.00 

This copy benefits from having the 1873 Supplement bound in at the rear. 
 



 

182. Lousley, J.E. & Kent, D.H. Docks and Knotweeds of the British Isles. BSBI Handbook No 3. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

BSBI. 1981  pp.205 with b/w. illus. Small 8vo. Bookplate. Thor. vg. softback.     [56231]  £15.00 
 

183. Love, M.J. & Sherwood, B.R. Georgiana Leake’s Wildflower Album. Western Australia’s First Botanical 

Artist.  1st. Ed. Pub. Forrest Text. 2010  pp.viii, 286 with colour plates, colour and b/w. photos., illus., maps. 

Small 4to. Bookplate. Nr. fine softback. Scarce.    [56249]  £50.00 

In 1832 Georgiana Kingsford travelled out to Australia. Settling in Perth, she married the much older George Leake. During 

her short marriage, she painted the profusion of wild flowers which abounded in the area, before returning to England after 

her husband’s death. This book tells the story of her early life and reproduces the entire collection of her surviving 

illustrations.   
 

184. Mabey, Richard. Flora Britannica. The definitive new guide to wild flowers, plants and trees. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Sinclair-Stevenson. 1996  pp. 480 with colour photos., throughout. 4to. Presentation copy from English 

Nature to Eric Duffey (distinguished Arachnologist). Fine hardback in fine dw.     [56283]  £30.00 

This work covers the native and naturalised plants of England, Scotland and Wales. 
 

185. Mabey, Richard. Flora Britannica. The definitive new guide to wild flowers, plants and trees. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Chatto & Windus 1997  pp.480 with colour photos., throughout. 4to. Signature to ffep. A nr. fine hardback in 

nr. fine dw. RRP £35.00.    [56491]  £27.50 

Covering the native and naturalised plants of England, Scotland and Wales, this book sets out to fulfil the role of a cultural 

flora, rather than a botanical one. It is an account of the role of wild plants on social life, arts, custom and landscape. 
 

186. Macdonald, B. Practical Woody Plant Propagation. For Nursery Growers. 1st. Ed. 2nd. Prt. Pub. B.T. 

Batsford. 1989  pp.xiv, 669 with b/w. photos. and illus. 4to. Thor. vg. hardback in vg. dw., gently sunned on spine. 

Out-of-print..    [56036]  £35.00 

An exhaustive work covering propagating methods, from growing from seed to cuttings, grafting, layering and tissue culture. 

Includes detailed explanations and illustrations of the procedures used. 
 

187. Mathew, B. & Baytop, T. The Bulbous Plants of Turkey. An illustrated guide to the bulbous petaloid 

monocotyledons of Turkey. Amaryllidaceae, Iridaceae, Liliaceae. 1st. Ed. Pub. Batsford. 1984  pp.xii, 132 

with colour and b/w. photos. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in fine dw.     [56031]  £30.00 
 

188. Mattson, W.J. (Ed.). The Role of Arthropods in Forest Ecosystems.  1st. Ed. Pub. Springer-Verlag. 1977  

pp.x, 104 with b/w. photos., figs. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback.     [56304]  £30.00 

Presents various perspectives on the role of the phytophagous and saprophagous arthropods in shaping the structure and 

regulating the functioning of terrestrial ecosystems.  
 

189. May, A. & Panter, J. A Guide to the Identification of Deciduous Broad-Leaved Trees and Shrubs in 

Winter.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. FSC.  2000  pp.711-764 with b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. A fine softback.     [56391]  £9.00 
 

190. Mendes E.J. (Ed.), (& Fernandes A.) Flora de Mocambique.  1st. Ed. Pub. Junta de Investigacoes Cientificas 

do Ultramar. 1969-1993  53 parts bound in 51 softbacks with b/w. illus. 4to. Ex Oxford University lib. Some parts 

uncut. Portuguese with Latin names. Thor. vg. Please contact us for more details.    [56287]  £150.00 

An illustrated, serially issued flora of vascular plants, intended to assist with the identification of the flora of Mocambique. 

Published in individual family parts over twenty five years. Numbering of parts follows a predetermined sequence but 

publication is not in systematic order.  
 

191. Merryweather, J. et al. The Fern Guide. A field guide to the ferns, clubmosses, quillworts and horsetails 

of the British Isles. 3rd. Ed. Pub. FSC. 2007  pp.iii, 96 with colour photo. plates and b/w. illus., throughout. 8vo.  

Fine softback.    [56187]  £9.00 

The identification keys in this guide should enable beginners to put a name to the species they find. Commonly occurring 

hybrids are also included. 
 

192. Merryweather, James & Hill, Michael. The Fern Guide. A field guide to the ferns, clubmosses, quillworts 

and horsetails of the British Isles. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. FSC. 1992  pp.101-188 with colour photos., b/w. illus. 

Large 8vo. Bookplate. Nr. fine softback.    [56258]  £9.00 
 

193. Milner, E. Trees of Britain and Ireland. History, folklore, products and ecology. 1st. Ed. Pub. Nat. Hist. 

Museum. 2011  pp.224 with colour photos., throughout. 4to. Small address label. Fine hardback in fine dw.     

[56282]  £10.00 

A celebration of the trees of Britain and Ireland with a history of their development, man's relationship with them, and 

portraits of all the major native species.  
 



 

194. Morris, M.G. & Perring, F.H. (Eds.). The British Oak:  Its History and Natural History. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

B.S.B.I./ Classey. 1974  pp.376 with b/w. photos., figs., tables. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     

[56264]  £16.00 
 

195. Murphy, R.J. Fumitories of Britain and Ireland. BSBI Handbook No.12. 1st. Ed. Pub. BSBI. 2009  pp.vi, 

121 with colour photos, b/w. illus., dist. maps. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine softback.     [56233]  £12.50 

The result of over 20 years study, this is the first, detailed, illustrated guide to the identification of a fascinating group of plants 

with a well deserved reputation for being difficult to identify.  
 

196. Newton, L. A Handbook of the British Seaweeds.  1st. Ed. Pub. British Museum (Natural History).  1931  

pp.xiii, 478 with b/w. illus throughout. 8vo. An excellent, nr. fine hardback.    [56121]  £32.00 
 

197. Nicholls, Graham. Alpine Plants of North America. An encyclopedia of mountain flowers from the 

Rockies to Alaska. 1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 2002  pp.344 with colour photos., throughout. 4to. Bookplate. 

Faint dust marks to top of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw., gently sunned on spine.  Out-of-print.    

[56277]  £30.00 

Encylopedic reference covering 650 species in 54 four genera. Intended to be as useful for the gardener as the traveller, with a 

discussion of propagation and cultivation information, as well as warnings about pertinent pests and diseases. 
 

198. Peterken, G.F. Woodland Conservation and Management.   2nd. Ed. Pub. Chapman and Hall. 1993  pp.xv, 

374 with b/w. photos., maps, figs. 4to. Fine softback. Highly sought after.    [56306]  £120.00 

An indispensable reference. For this new edition, the text was thoroughly updated to take account of ongoing changes and 

developments in woodland conservation. 
 

199. Phillips, Roger. Grasses, Ferns, Mosses & Lichens of Great Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. 

Macmillan. 1994  pp.191 with colour photos. throughout. 4to. Fine softback, gently sunned on spine.     [56493] 

 £15.00 
 

200. Pickering, H. Wild Flowers of Mombacho Nicaragua.  Flores Silvestres del Mombacho. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Botanical Research Institute of Texas.  2006  pp.217 with colour photos. throughout. 8vo. Bilingual in English and 

Spanish. Faint stains to top of text block and top-edge of last 25 pages, o/w., a thor. vg. softback.    [56279]  £15.00 

Covers the whole of Volcan Mombacho including both the evergreen, humid forest above 800m and the dry, deciduous forest 

below this level.  
 

201. Pielou, E.C. The World of Northern Evergreens.  1st. Ed. 3rd. Prt. Pub. Comstock Pub. Assocs. 1994  pp.x, 

174 with b/w. illus. throughout. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine softback. Out-of-print.     [56275]  £20.00 

Discusses the distinctive features of various evergreen trees, describes how they reproduce and grow. Considers the impact of 

fire, wind, snow, ice, clear-cutting and air pollution.  
 

202. Pilbeam, J. Mammillaria. The Cactus File Handbook 6. 1st. Ed. Pub. Cirio Publishing Services. 1999  pp.376 

with numerous colour photos. Crown 4to. Hardback. Some dust marks to top edge of text block, o/w., a fine hdbk 

in fine dw. Author’s signature to title page.     [54106]  £90.00 

Mammillaria is the most popular and widely grown  of all the genera of the Cactacea and this book provides a comprehensive 

and colourful reference to the entire genus.  
 

203. Poland, John & Clement Eric. The Vegetative Key to the British Flora. A new approach to naming British 

vascular plants based on vegetative characters. 1st. Ed. Pub. BSBI. 2009  pp.526 with 24 pages of colour 

photos and b/w. illus., throughout. 8vo. Eric Duffey’s (distinguished Arachnologist) small label to front cover. 

Fine softback. In-print at £24.99.    [56295]  £15.00 

An innovative approach to plant identification. This guide enables the user to easily identify over 3,000 native and alien plants 

without flowers or fruit, with nothing more than a hand lens.  
 

204. Praeger, R.L. The Botanist in Ireland.  Rep. Pub. EP Publishing.  1977  pp.xii, 587 with b/w. photos. 8vo. 

Bookplate and label of Eric Duffey (distinguished Arachnologist). Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [56298]  £32.50 
 

205. Preston, C.D. & Croft, J.M. Aquatic Plants in Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Harley Books. 1997  pp.365 

with b/w. illus. and dist. maps. Large 8vo. Fine hardback. Out-of-print in hardback.     [56305]  £45.00 

This is not principally an identification manual, but instead provides a summary of the distribution, habitat and reproductive 

biology of 200 taxa in 72 genera, with individual distribution maps. 
 

206. Rackham, Oliver. Ancient Woodland. Its history, vegetation and uses in England. 1st. Ed. Pub. Edward 

Arnold. 1980  pp.xii, 402 with b/w. photos, illus., figs., maps. 4to. Bookplate. A nr. fine hardback in nr. fine lightly 

sunned dw. Out-of-print. Scarce.    [56269]  £120.00 

Rackham gives detailed historical and ecological accounts of both individual woods and a range of woodland types from 

prehistoric times to today, and shows how changing woodland management regimes have maintained and  modified the woods.  
 



 

207. Rackham, Oliver. Hayley Wood. Its History and Ecology. 1st. Ed. Pub. Cambs & Isle of Ely. 1975  pp.xv, 221 

with b/w. photos., figs. 8vo. Bookplate. A nr. fine hardback.    [56263]  £35.00 
 

208. Rackham, Oliver. The Last Forest. The story of Hatfield Forest. 1st. Ed. Pub. J. M. Dent. 1989  pp.xiii, 302 

with b/w. photos. 8vo. A fine hardback in fine dw.    [56389]  £17.50 
 

209. Ranswell, D.S. Ecology of Salt Marshes and Sand Dunes.  1st. Ed. Pub. Chapman & Hall. 1972  pp.xiv, 258 

with b/w. photos., figs., and tables. 8vo. Fine hardback in dw., repaired with sellotape.    [56397]  £8.00 
 

210. Raphael, S. An Oak Spring Pomona. A Selection of the Rare Books on Fruit in the Oak Spring Garden 

Library. 1st. Ed. Pub. Oak Spring Garden Library. 1990  pp.xxxii, [iv], 276 with colour and b/w. illus., 

throughout. 4to. Gently bumped top corner, o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw.    [56555]  £30.00 

Descriptions of, and illustrations from, a selection of 100 rare books and manuscripts focussed on fruit, held in the Oak Spring 

Garden Library (Virginia, USA). The earliest book described is Bussato's "Guardian di Agricoltura" of 1592, the latest "The 

Herefordshire Pomona", the encyclopedic work on apples and pears from the 1870s.  
 

211. Raphael, S. An Oak Spring Sylva. A Selection of the Rare Books on Trees in the Oak Spring Garden 

Library. 1st. Ed. Pub. Oak Spring Garden Library. 1989  pp.xxvii, 147 with colour and b/w. illus., throughout. 

4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [56554]  £20.00 

Describes nearly 50 books, manuscripts or drawings, from a tiny 1555 book on Oaks, to Evelyn’s ‘Sylva’ and on to early 19th 

century works. 
 

212. Rauh, W. The Bromeliad Lexicon.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Bok Books. 1990  pp.xiv, 431 with colour, b/w. photos., illus. 

8vo. Bookplate. Light dust-marks to edges of text block, o/w., a fine hardback in fine dw.    [56278]  £60.00 

A comprehensive account of the entire field of Bromeliads, dealing with their botany, collection, acclimatization, seed sowing, 

growing and propagation.  
 

213. Rich, T.C.G. Crucifers of Great Britain and Ireland. BSBI Handbook No. 6. 1st. Ed. Pub. BSBI. 1991  

pp.336 with b/w. illus., dist maps. Small 8vo. Bookplate. Small white label to front cover. Fine softback.     

[56232]  £12.00 
 

214. Rousseau, Jean-Jacques. Botany: A Study of Pure Curiosity. Botanical Letters and Notes Towards a 

Dictionary of Botanical Terms.  1st. Ed. Pub. Michael Joseph.  1979  pp.154 with colour and b/w. illus. Large 

8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [56558]  £9.00 

A translation by Kate Ottevanger of  letters written by Rousseau (1712-1778) to his friends in his lifetime. After his death these 

were republished with illustrations specially commissioned from the famous botanical artist P.J. Redoute. It is these that form 

the basis of this book. 
 

215. Russell, Sir E. John.  Soil Conditions and Plant Growth.  8th. Rev. Ed. Pub. Longmans, Green & Co. 1950  

pp.xvi, 635 with b/w. photos., figs., and tables. 8vo. Neat signature. Thor. vg. hardback in good dw., lightly 

marked and with a small area of loss.    [56393]  £12.00 

Extensively revised for this edition by E.W. Russell. A classic reference. Emphasizes quantitative effects of soil and climate on 

the growth of farm crops.  
 

216. Salisbury, E.J. The East Anglian Flora.  Rep. Pub. Norfolk & Norwich Naturalists’ Society. 1932  pp.191-263 

with b/w. photos., dist. maps and figs. 8vo. Softback. With signature of Eric Duffey (distinguished Arachnologist). 

VG.    [56297]  £15.00 
 

217. Shigo, A.L. Modern Arboriculture. A Systems Approach to the Care of Trees and their Associates. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Shigo & Trees Assoc. 1991  pp.xvi, 424 with 16 colour plates and b/w. illus. throughout. 8vo. Dedication 

by author to front paste down. A nr. fine hardback.    [56027]  £70.00 

Recommended, a comprehensive account of arboriculture. Based on solid science, this book exposes old myths of tree care that 

actually hurt trees and introduces the practices that homeowners and arborists should follow to help trees thrive. 
 

218. Shigo, A.L. A New Tree Biology [with] A New Tree Biology Dictionary. Facts, Photos, and Philosophies 

on Trees and Their Problems and Proper Care. 2nd. Ed. 6th. Prt. Pub. Shigo & Trees Assoc. 1994  Two 

volume set with b/w. photos. 8vo. ‘Tree Biology’ is a thor. vg. hardback, gently bumped on the corners. The 

‘Dictionary’ is a nr. fine softback.    [56029]  £75.00 
 

219. Shigo, A.L. et al. Tree Biology and Tree Care. A Photo Guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. SITAS.  1987  pp.[143] with b/w. 

photos., throughout. 8vo. Thor. vg. hardback.    [56033]  £48.00 

Based on 30 years of research, this is an introduction to new concepts in tree biology and tree care. 
 



 

220. Simmons, I.G. The Moorlands of England and Wales. An Environmental History 8000 BC - AD 2000. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Edinburgh Univ. Press. 2003  pp.ix, 414 with b/w. photos., maps, figs., tables. Large 8vo. Bookplate. 

Fine softback.     [56265]  £18.00 

A history of moorlands and the part they have played in English and Welsh history over ten millennia. 
 

221. Sinclair, W.A. et al. Diseases of Trees and Shrubs.  1st. Ed. 2nd. Prt. Pub. Cornell Univ. Press. 1989  pp.575 

with colour photos., throughout. 4to. Small dust mark to top of text block, o/w., a fine hardback in very nr. fine 

dw.    [56327]  £40.00 

Surveys diseases of, and environmental damage to, trees and shrubs in the United States and Canada. A standard reference for 

plant health specialists, plant diagnosticians, horticulturists, arborists, foresters, and their students. 
 

222. Smith, A.J.E. The Moss Flora of Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Cambridge.  1980  pp.viii, 706 with 

b/w. illus., throughout. 8vo. Mark to bottom of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in vg. dw.     [56550]  £35.00 
 

223. Smith, G.F. et al. Mesembs of the World. Illustrated Guide to a Remarkable Succulent Group. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Briza Publications.  1998   pp.405 with colour photos., and dist. maps throughout. Key to Mesemb genera. 

Large 8vo. Bookplate. Front corners of boards very gently bumped, o/w. a fine hardback.    [55670]  £60.00 

The world's second largest family of Succulents, comprising 1,800 species. Found worldwide, the family is notoriously difficult 

to name and classify, so the clear, non-technical language of this book makes it invaluable. 
 

224. Stearn, William T. Botanical Latin. History, Grammar, Syntax, Terminology and Vocabulary. 2nd. Ed. 

2nd Imp. Pub. David & Charles. 1978  pp.xiv, 566 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Dust-spots to top edge of text block, o/w. a 

fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print.     [56545]  £30.00 

Regarded as the standard work of reference on this important subject. Includes an illustrated guide to descriptive terminology 

in both English and Latin, plus an extensive vocabulary of terms taken from current botanical usage.  
 

225. Steele, Arthur R. Flowers for the King. The Expedition of Ruiz and Pavon and the Flora of Peru. 1st. Ed. 

Duke. 1964  pp.xv, 378. Large 8vo. Thor. vg. hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [56597]  £60.00 

Ruiz and Pavon, two Spanish pharmacists, were commissioned to study the plant life of the Spanish New World by King 

Charles III of Spain. They set out to do so in 1777. Arthur Steele brings their story to life, from the days of specimen collecting 

to the years of frustration and disappointment experienced by the botanists on their return to Spain. 
 

226. Synge, H. (Ed.). The Biological Aspects of Rare Plant Conservation.  1st. Ed. Pub. John Wiley, 1981  

pp.xxviii, 558 with b/w. photos., figs. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw., very gently sunned on spine.     [56303] 

 £20.00 
 

227. Tansley, A.G. The British Islands and their Vegetation.  New Ed. Pub. Cambridge Univ. Press. 1949  Two 

volume set with b/w., photos., figs., and tables. Large 8vo. Signature of Dr. Eric Duffey (distinguished 

Arachnologist) to Vol. 2. Fine hardbacks in good to vg. dws.      [56390]  £45.00 

The preferred edition. 
 

228. Thiselton-Dyer, W.T. (Ed). Kew Bulletin of Miscellaneous Information.  Pub. HMSO. 1887-1947  

Consecutive run of all volumes from 1887 to 1947, with plates, illustrations and figs. throughout. 8vo. Volume 1 is 

a softback facsimile (1971), all others first edition in hardback. Five monthly parts wanting, o/w. complete. Ex-

Oxford Botanic Garden Library. Overall in thor. vg. condition. Scarce, especially so in a run this large.    [38472] 

 £1,950.00 

‘Kew Bulletin of Miscellaneous Information’ continues today as the quarterly journal ‘Kew Bulletin’.  It began in 1887 with the 

aim of communicating the latest botanical information of economic importance between the botanists of Kew and the distant 

parts of the British Empire. It quickly expanded to include reports on plants new to science and horticulture, contributions to 

the knowledge of the flora of many areas around the world, emerging plant disease information and much more.  Biographies 

of noted people within these fields and a catalogue of the books held in Kew’s library make this a fascinating and valuable 

reference work. 
 

229. Tomasi, L.T. An Oak Spring Flora. Flower Illustration from the Fifteenth Century to the Present Time. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Oak Spring Garden Library. 1997  pp.lxxiii, 427 with colour and b/w. illus. throughout. 4to. Fine 

hardback in fine dw.    [56553]  £40.00 

An authoritative and magnificently illustrated presentation of the art of flower depiction. This superb book describes the rare, 

and in some cases unique, books, manuscripts and other works of art from the Rachel Lambert Mellon Collection conserved at 

Oak Spring Garden Library, Virginia. 
 

230. Trimen, H. and Thiselton Dyer, W.T.  Flora of Middlesex. A Topographical and Historical Account of the 

Plants Found in the County; With Sketches of its Physical Geography and Climate, and of the Progress 

of Middlesex Botany During the Last Three Centuries.  1st. Ed. Pub. Robert Hardwicke. 1869  pp.xli, 428 

with hand coloured fold-out map to frontis. 8vo. Hardback. Dedication copy (dated 1869) from W.Thiselton-Dyer 

to Reverend John Constable, who was the Royal Agricultural College’s Principal. RAC’s library bookplate to 



 

front pastedown their stamp to several pages. Minor foxing o/w. contents fine. Some pages uncut. Original green 

cloth boards, nr. fine.     [56137]  £50.00 
 

231. Trudgill, S. Soil Types. A Field Identification Guide. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. FSC.  1989  pp.337- 363 with colour 

photos., and b/w. figs. 8vo. Small ownership label to front cover, o/w., a fine softback.    [56394]  £6.00 

Contains an introductory key to aid in the identification of major soil groups, followed by a more advanced key to subdivisions 

of soil types. Also describes and reviews soil formation processes. 
 

232. Turner, William. Libellus de Re Herbaria 1538. The Names of Herbes 1548. Facsimiles with 

introductory matter by James Britten, B. Daydon Jackson & W.T. Stearn. Pub. The Ray Society.  1965  

pp.ix, 275. 8vo. Hardback. Fine hardback in lightly marked vg. dw.     [56546]  £9.50 

These two books are the first two printed books relating to the British Flora which have any claim to originality. Extremely 

scarce, at the time of publishing, only one copy of Libellus and less than 10 copies of Names of Herbes were known to be 

extant. They contain the first records of the occurence of many plants in England, together with their vernacular English 

names. 
 

233. Turner, William., (Edited by Chapman, G. & Tweddle, M.). A New Herball.   1st. Ed. Pub. Mid-

Northumberland Arts Group and Carcanet Press. 1989  pp.329 with b/w. illus. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. 

Limited to 500 copies.     [56552]  £80.00 

A nicely produced facsimile of the 1551 black-letter first edition, followed by a modernised transcript of the text. 
 

234. Tutin, T.G. Umbellifers of the British Isles. BSBI Handbook No. 2. 1st. Ed. Pub. BSBI. 1980  pp.197 with 

b/w. illus., throughout. Small 8vo. Small address label to front cover, o/w., a thor. vg. softback.     [56230]  £9.00 

An authorititive guide to this common and widespread group of plants which include garden parsley, dill, fennel, ground elder, 

giant hogweed and hemlock.   
 

235. Van Gelderen, D.M. & Van Hoey Smith, J.R.P. Conifers. The Illustrated Encyclopedia. Volumes 1 and 2.  
1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Timber Press. 1997  Two volume set with colour photos., throughout. 4to. Fine hardbacks in 

fine dws. Out-of-print.    [56338]  £70.00 

Well illustrated reference, providing brief description of every species of cultivated conifer in the world. Recommended. 
 

236. Van Wyk, B. & P. Field Guide to Trees of Southern Africa.  1st. Ed. Pub. Struik. 1997  pp.536 with colour 

photos., and dist. maps throughout. 8vo. Fine softback, gently sunned on spine.    [56510]  £10.00 

Arranged in groups based on easy-to-observe leaf and stem characteristics, species are concisely described and illustrated 

with full-colour photographs and distribution maps showing their range.  
 

237. Villar, L. et al.  Atlas de la Flora del Pirineo Aragones. Vol. I: Introduccion. Lycopodiaceae - 

Umbelliferae. Vol. II: Pyrolaceae - Orchidaceae. Sintesis. 1st. Ed. Pub. Servicio de Publicaciones. 1997 - 

2001  Two volumes with colour photos., b/w. illus. and dist. maps throughout. 4to. Hardbacks. All text in Spanish. 

Dedication to Dr. Eric Duffey (distinguished Arachnologist) from Luis Villar to title page and half-title 

respectively. Includes two, loosely inserted, transparent overlays as published. Errata slip included in Vol.II. A 

fine set, very gently bumped top corner. Out-of-print.    [56388]  £195.00 
 

238. Watson, E.V. British Mosses and Liverworts. An introductory work, with full descriptions and figures of 

over 200 species, and keys for the identification of all except the very rare species. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Cambridge Uni.Press. 1955  pp.xvi, 419 with b/w. photos., and illus., plus ‘Field Key to the Commonest and most 

Conspicuous Species of Mosses and Liverworts’ in pocket at rear. 8vo. Signature to front paste down. Thor. vg. 

hardback.     [56398]  £20.00 
 

239. Webb, D.A. & Scannell, M.J.P. Flora of Connemara and the Burren.  1st. Ed. Pub. Royal Dublin Soc. & 

Cambridge Uni. Press. 1983  pp.xlv, 322 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw., just a little sunned.     

[56299]  £40.00 

Comprehensive comparison of Connemara and the Burren - adjacent but very different regions of Western Ireland, famous for 

their wealth of rare and interesting plants.  
 

240. Weber, W.A. Colorado Flora. Eastern Slope. 1st. Ed. Pub. Uni. Press of Colorado. 1990  pp.xxxvi, 396 with 

colour photos., b/w. illus. 8vo. Bookplate. Nr. fine softback.    [56240]  £10.00 

The Eastern Slope of Colorado comprises the High Plains, including the drainages of the South Platt and the Arkansas Rivers, 

and a relatively low forestry divide referred to as the Black Forest.  
 

241. Welch, H.J. The Conifer Manual. Volume 1. 1st. Ed. Pub. Kluwer. 1991  pp.vii, 436 with b/w. photographs 

throughout. 4to. Fine hardback. Signed by the author to the title-page. In-print at £249.00.    [41301]  £190.00 

The intention for this work was to present a full revision and an update of the ‘Manual of Cultivated Conifers in the Cold and 

Warm Temperate Zone’ (1965) by Ouden and Boom and also the ‘Manual of Dwarf Conifers’ (1979) by Welch.  
 



 

242. Wells, T.C.E. The Flora of Huntingdonshire and the Soke of Peterborough.  1st. Ed. Pub. Hunts. Flora & 

Fauna Soc. & Wells. 2003  pp.xxxiii, 203 with colour photos., b/w. dist. maps. 4to. Dedication by the author to 

Eric Duffey (distinguished Arachnologist) to ffep. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [56285]  £25.00 
 

243. Wheeler, J.R. (Ed.), et al.  Flora of the Kimberley Region.   1st. Ed. Pub. Dept. of Conservation & Land 

Management, Western Australia. 1992  pp.xxii, 1327 with botanical illus. throughout. Small 4to. Bookplate. Nr. 

fine hardback. Out-of-print.     [56248]  £250.00 

Describes all 2,085 native and introduced vascular plant species known to occur in this region of Western Australia. 
 

244. Whitney, G.G. From Coastal Wilderness to Fruited Plain. A History of Environmental Change in 

Temperate North America from 1500 to the Present. 1st. Pbk. Ed. Pub. Cambridge Uni. Press, 1996  

pp.xxxiv, 451 with b/w photos., figs., and  maps. 8vo. Nr. fine softback. RRP £59.99.    [56414]  £30.00 

An account of changes in the American landscape following European settlement. The author reconstructs the `virgin' forests 

and grasslands of the northeastern and central US during the presettlement period, then describes the clearance and 

fragmentation of the region's woodlands, the ploughing of the prairies, and the drainage of wetlands. 
 

245. Wildwood, C. Mood Enhancing Plants.  1st. Ed. Pub. C.W. Daniel. 2003  pp.415 with b/w. illus. Large 8vo. 

Nr. fine softback.     [56185]  £15.00 

A thoroughly researched and informative examination of the beneficial effects on mood of common herbs and healing plants. 

Written by an international aromatherapy educator.  
 

246. Wilson, M. & Henderson, D.M. British Rust Fungi.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge Uni. Press. 1966  pp.xviii, 384 

with b/w. illus. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [56267]  £75.00 

The standard work on the subject.  
 

247. Wrigley, J.W. & Fagg, M. Bottlebrushes, Paperbarks and Tea Trees. And all other Plants in the 

Leptospermum Alliance. 1st. Ed. Pub. Angus & Robertson. 1993  pp.xiii, 352 with colour photos., b/w. illus., 

dist. maps throughout. 4to. Bookplate. Fine hardback in fine dw., just lightly sunned.     [56270]  £55.00 

The definitive guide to the seventeen related genera of the family Myrtaceae. Arranged in alphabetical order, each entry 

features detailed notes on distribution, ecology, cultivation and propagation.  
 

Charles Darwin & Alfred Russel Wallace 

248. Aydon, C. Charles Darwin.  1st. Ed. Pub. Constable. 2002  pp.xxvi, 326 with b/w. photos and maps. 8vo. 

Bookplate. Fine hardback in fine dw., gently sunned on spine. Out-of-print.    [55952]  £7.50 

Aimed at readers who want more than a short introduction, but not a full-scale academic biography. Includes an extended 

postcript reviewing the ups and downs of Darwin’s reputation since his death, and evaluates the personal qualities, and the 

external influences, which made his achievements possible. 
 

249. Benton, T. Alfred Russel Wallace. Explorer, Evolutionist, Public Intellectual.  A thinker for our own 

times? 1st. Ed. Pub. Siri Scientific Press. 2013  pp.223 with colour plates, b/w. photos and illus. 8vo. Bookplate. 

Nr. fine softback.    [55949]  £20.00 

In this work, Ted Benton gives a succinct account of Wallace's life, before going on to analyse in more detail the development 

of his ideas on natural selection, his disputes with Darwin on sexual selection and human evolution, and the development of his 

political ideas. 
 

250. Brent, P.  Charles Darwin.  A Man of Enlarged Curiosity.  1st. Ed. Pub. Heinemann.  1981  pp.536 with b/w. 

photos., and illus. 8vo. Bookplate. A fine hardback in good dw. Newspaper article about the death of Harriet, a 

giant Galapagos tortoise, aged 175 loosely inserted.    [55937]  £7.50 
 

251. Browne, Janet. Charles Darwin. Volume 1 - Voyaging; Volume 2 - The Power of Place. New  Ed. Pub. 

Pimlico 2003  Two volume set with b/w. photos., illus., and maps. 8vo. Bookplates. Softbacks. VG. to fine set.    

[55938]  £20.00 

Drawing on new material 'Voyaging' considers the question of how did the young, amiable Charles Darwin grow into the 

thinker that he became to be?  'The Power of Place' then considers the transformation in Darwin's life following the 

unexpected announcement of the theory he and Alfred Wallace devised. 
 

252. Burkhardt, F. (Ed.). Charles Darwin.  The Beagle Letters. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Cambridge Uni. Press. 2009  

pp.xxx, 470 with colour and  b/w. illus. Large 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback in fine dw. In print at £36.99.    

[55947]  £12.00 

Brought together here in chronological order, the letters Darwin wrote and received during his voyage on the Beagle provide a 

first-hand account of a voyage of discovery that was as much personal as intellectual.  
 



 

253. Burkhardt, F. (Ed.). Origins. Selected Letters of Charles Darwin 1822 - 1859. Rev. Ed. Pub. Cambridge Uni. 

Press. 2008  pp.xxviii, 253, [2] with b/w. frontis and map. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback in fine dw. In print at 

£30.99.    [55945]  £22.50 

From the twelve year old Darwin up to the publication of ‘On the Origin of Species’ in 1859, these letters chart one of the most 

exciting periods of Darwin's life, including the voyage of the Beagle and subsequent studies which led him to develop his theory 

of natural selection.  
 

254. Burkhardt, F. et al (Eds.). Evolution. Selected Letters of Charles Darwin 1860 - 1870. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. 

Cambridge Uni. Press. 2009  pp.xxii, 308 with b/w. frontis. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback in fine dw. In print at 

£30.99.    [55946]  £15.00 

Includes letters written by Darwin, and also to him by friends and scientific colleagues. They take up the story of Darwin's life 

in 1860, in the immediate aftermath of the publication of ‘On the Origin of Species’, and carry it through one of the most 

intense and productive decades of his career, to the eve of publication of Descent of Man in 1871. 
 

255. Crawforth, A. The Butterfly Hunter. The Life of Henry Walter Bates FRS. 1825 - 1892. 1st. Ed. Pub. Uni. 

of Buckingham Press. 2009  pp.[10], xii, 272 with colour and b/w. photos and illus. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback 

in fine dw. RRP £25.00.    [55965]  £19.50 

A long overdue reassessment of Bates's life and work which  finally  places both the man and his work in his rightful position 

alongside Darwin and Wallace as one of the Greats of Evolutionary Theory. Recently the inspiration for a 45 minute film 

entitled ‘Amazon Adventure’ which won Best Short Film at Cannes 2017. 
 

256. Darwin, Charles. The Effects of Cross and Self Fertilisation in the Vegetable Kingdom.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

John Murray. 1876  pp.viii, 482, one diagram, 109 tables and 3 line Errata slip at p.viii. 8vo. Two short closed 

tears to bottom margin of p.419, o/w. contents in fine condition. Original green cloth, boards very lightly shelf-

rubbed, o/w. in fine condition. A nr. fine copy. Very pleasing. Freeman 1249.    [52998]  £1,675.00 

This ‘The first edition which has an errata slip of three lines facing p.viii, was published on November 10, 1876.’ Freeman. 
 

257. Darwin, Charles. A Naturalist’s Voyage.  Journal of Researches into the Natural History and Geology of 

the Countries Visited During the Voyage of H.M.S. ‘Beagle’ Round the World. New Ed. Pub. John 

Murray. 1890  pp.xi, 500. 8vo. Hardback. One crossed through signature on half-title. Original boards. A vg. copy. 

Freeman 58.    [48293]  £110.00 
 

258. Darwin, Charles. A Naturalist’s Voyage. Journal of Researches into the Natural History and Geology of 

the Countries Visited During the Voyage of H.M.S. ‘Beagle’ Round the World. 15th. Thou. Pub. Murray. 

1882  pp.x, 519, 32 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Hardback. Contemporary signature to ffep. Bookplate. Scattered foxing at 

ends,  o/w. contents thor. vg. Original green cloth boards, with gilt lettering in very good condition, showing some 

shelf-wear at spine ends. Freeman 38.    [55956]  £325.00 
 

259. Darwin, Charles. The Origin of Species. By means of Natural Selection. 6th. Ed. 39th. Thou. Pub. John 

Murray. 1890  pp.xxi, 458, with fold-out plate, plus 32 page John Murray catalogue dated April 1889. 8vo. Very 

light foxing to end-papers, fore-edges of text block and the margins of a couple of leaves of the catalogue , o/w. 

contents in fine condition. Original green cloth boards superbly bright with just the mildest shelf-rubbing. A super 

copy.  Freeman 436.    [52996]  £800.00 

A very pleasing copy of the most complete edition of Darwin’s masterpiece. 
 

260. Darwin, Charles. The Various Contrivances by which Orchids are Fertilised by Insects.  2nd. Ed. [1st. 

Thou.] Pub. John Murray. 1877  pp.xvi, 300 with 38 text woodcuts, plus 32 page John Murray catalogue dated 

January 1876. 8vo. Short closed tear to two pages, o/w. contents very clean and in fine condition. Original green 

cloth in nr. fine condition. A very pleasing copy. Freeman 801.    [52999]  £950.00 

This book is ‘the first of the volumes of supporting evidence [for natural selection]’, (Freeman). The first edition (Freeman 

800) was published on May 15th 1862, selling up to 2,000 copies. 
 

261. Darwin, Charles. The Zoology of HMS Beagle under the Command of Captain Fitzroy (1832-36). Vol.1 

- Fossil Mammalia; Vol. 2 - Mammalia; Vol. 3 - Birds and Vol. 4 - Fish and Reptiles.  Ltd. Ed. Fac. Pub. 

Royal Geographic Soc. / C.I.L. 1994  Four volume set with colour and b/w. plates. 4to. Superb commemorative 

facsimile. Limited edition of 1,000 copies; this being set No. 133, signed by John Hemming of the Royal 

Geographic Society. Gilt lettered & decorated half-morocco over marbled boards with the purpose built, hinged 

reading slope that originally came as standard. Nr. fine condition. A lovely set.    [52162]  £550.00 

‘Darwin edited this sumptuous work, which appeared in five parts...., between February 1838 and October 1843’. (Freeman).  

He also made significant contributions to the work.  The authors responsible for each part were Richard Owen (Fossil 

Mammalia), George Robert Waterhouse (Mammalia), John Gould (Birds), Leonard Jenyns (Fish) and Thomas Bell (Reptiles). 
 

262. Darwin, Charles and (Darwin, Francis (Ed.). The Variation of Animals & Plants Under Domestication.  
2nd. Ed. Pub. John Murray  1905  Two volume set with b/w. illus. 8vo. Hardbacks. Ffep., neatly removed. Neat 



 

signature dated 1934. Bookplate to each vol. Very minor spotting, o/w. contents fine. Original leaf green cloth 

boards in thor. vg. condition. A very pleasing set. Freeman 902.    [55957]  £95.00 
 

263. Desmond, A. & Moore, J. Darwin.  1st. Ed. Pub. Michael Joseph. 1991  pp.xxi, 807 with 90 photographs. 8vo. 

Bookplate. Signature of Mark Carwardine. A fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [55939]  £18.00 

The authors trace the sequence of events that led Darwin, this most respectable member of the upper middle class, to formulate 

a theory of our origins that would transform the way we see ourselves on this planet.  
 

264. Eldredge, N. Darwin. Discovering the Tree of Life. 1st. Ed. Pub. W.W. Norton & Co.  2005  pp.xiv, 256 with 

many colour and b/w. photos. Large 8vo. Bookplate and neat dedication. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Newspaper 

article by Desmond Morris about Darwin from 2008 loosely inserted.    [55936]  £15.00 

More than a biography of Darwin or an explanation of natural selection, this book, by detailed examination of his journals and 

notebooks, reveals the intellectual and intuitive leaps taken by Darwin during his journey from inquisitive creationist to 

evolutionist.  
 

265. Frith, C.B. Charles Darwin’s Life with Birds. His Complete Ornithology. 1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford Uni. Press. 

2016  pp.xviii, 499 with colour photos. and b/w. illus. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [55951]  £42.50 

Provides a complete historical survey of Darwin’s published writing on birds.  
 

266. Geikie, James. The Great Ice Age. And its Relation to the Antiquity of Man. 2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Edward 

Stanford. 1877  pp.xxvii, [3], 624 with two cloth backed maps in pockets to front and rear, six colour and b/w., 

fold-out maps, charts, b/w. illus., and figs. 8vo. Hardback.  All edges marbled. Bookplate. Very minor spotting, 

o/w. contents fine. Contemporary half-calf leather, lettered in gilt to spine in nr. fine condition. A very pleasing 

copy indeed.     [55958]  £95.00 
 

267. Huxley, Julian & Kettlewell, H.B.D. Charles Darwin and His World.  Pub. Book Club Associates. 1975  

pp.144 with b/w. photos. and illus. Large 8vo. Bookplate. Thor. vg. hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [55940]  £7.50 
 

268. Keynes, Richard. Fossils, Finches and Fuegians. Charles Darwin’s Adventures and Discoveries on the 

Beagle, 1832-1836. 1st. Ed. Pub. HarperCollins. 2002  pp.xix, 428 with colour and b/w. illus. 8vo. Bookplate 

and neat dedication.  Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [55941]  £10.00 

Narrative account of Darwin's 4-year voyage on the Beagle, combining a sense of the adventure and excitement of the voyage 

with an expert assessment of the scientific discoveries made on it. The author is Charles Darwin's great-grandson. 
 

269. Lack, David. Darwin’s Finches.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge Uni. Press. 1947  pp.x, 208 with colour frontis. and 

plates, plus b/w. photos., and illus. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback in thor. vg. dw. Article entitled 'Darwin's 

finches and the evolution of sexual dimorphism in body size' by Jerry F. Downhower (Nature, October 1976), 

loosely inserted.    [55942]  £80.00 

Described by him as “a work of natural history, based on a study of living birds in the Galapagos and of dead specimens in 

museums”, Lack has attemped to trace the successive stages of the evolution of Galapagos finches from trivial differences 

between species to much more striking adaptations. 
 

270. MacLeod, R. & Rehbock, P.F. (Eds). Darwin’s Laboratory. Evolutionary Theory and Natural History in 

the Pacific. 1st. Ed. Pub. Uni. Hawaii Press. 1994  pp.x, 540 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback in nr. 

fine dw.    [55943]  £18.00 

A collection of sixteen essays exploring the richness and variety of Darwinian ideas in the Pacific, and how the region has 

functioned as a testing ground for the theory of evolution. 
 

271. Mayr, Ernst. Systematics and The Origin of Species. from the Viewpoint of a Zoologist. 1st. Ed. 4th. Prt. 

Pub. Columbia Uni. Press.  1949  pp.xiv, 334 with b/w., maps, figs., and tables. 8vo. Signature of Eric Duffey 

(distinguished Arachnologist) to front paste down. A vg. hardback in original blue cloth boards, a little darkened 

on spine.      [56440]  £40.00 
 

272. Padel, R.  Darwin. A Life in Poems. 1st. Ed. Pub. Chatto & Windus 2009  pp.xviii, 141. Small 8vo. Fine 

hardback in fine dw. Signed by author on title page.     [55989]  £7.50 

Written by the prize-winning poet and Darwin’s great-great-grandaughter, Ruth Padel’s sequence of exquisite and precise 

poems is a moving tribute to her illustrious ancestor.  
 

273. Wallace, Alfred Russel. Darwinism. An exposition of the Theory of Natural Selection with some of its 

applications. 2nd. Corr. Ed. Pub. Macmillan. 1897  pp.xvi, 494, 2 pages of adverts of works by A.R. Wallace. 

8vo. With frontispiece portrait of Wallace and colour fold-out map. Neat signature to half-title. A very minor 

amount of foxing, top-edge of text block a little darkened and marked, o/w. appears unread and contents in fine 

condition. Original green cloth boards lightly marked and rubbed in places, o/w. thor. vg. A very pleasing copy.    

[52444]  £175.00 
 



 

274. Wallace, Alfred Russel. The Geographical Distribution of Animals. With a study of the relations of 

living and extinct faunas as elucidating the past changes of the Earth's surface. 1st. Ed. Pub. Macmillan 

and Co. 1876  Two volume set. pp.xxi, [iii], 503; viii, [iv], 607 with fold-out coloured map frontispiece, 6 further 

colour maps and 20 plates. 8vo. Some scattered foxing and lightly bumped corners to Volume 1, otherwise 

contents in fine condition. Rossall School (Lancs) Science Prize (for July 1891). With additional bookplate. AEG. 

Very attractively bound in full calf leather, with Rossall School gilt motifs to boards and further rich gilt 

decoration. Bindings show a little bumping & shelf wear and overall are in thoroughly very good condition. A 

very pleasing set.    [55631]  £1,825.00 

Wallace’s ‘The Geographical Distribution of Animals'  proved to be the key text on the subject for almost 100 years. Rossall 

School was granted a Royal Charter on 21 October 1890 and was widely considered to be in the top 30 public schools in the 

UK. By the end of Queen Victoria's reign the school’s academic results were among the best in the country and enjoyed a 

reputation as 'The Eton of the North’ (Rossall School). 
 

275. Wallace, Alfred Russel. Island Life.  Or the Phenomena and causes of Insular Faunas and Floras, 

including a revision and attempted solution of the problem of Geological Climates. 2nd. Rev. Rep. Ed. 

Pub. Macmillan. 1895  pp.xx, 563 with colour and b/w.,  maps and figs. 8vo. Hardback. Two neat signatures of a 

previous owner, Raymond Godfrey, and his informed notes in pencil to margins. Bookplate. Contents fine. A little 

spine lean. Original green cloth boards in thor. vg. condition.    [55954]  £125.00 
 

276. Wallace, Alfred Russel. The Malay Archipelago. The Land of the Orang-Utan, and the Bird of Paradise. 

A Narrative of Travel with Studies of Man and Nature. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Macmillan. 1869  Two volume set. 

Both with half titles, full-titles & illustrated frontispieces. Two folding colour maps and wood-engraved 

illustrations. 8vo. Hardbacks. A very minor amount of scattered foxing, o/w. contents in fine condition.  Endpapers 

sometime renewed with period style replacements. Original green cloth boards, gilt decoration and lettering in 

most pleasing, very bright condition. A thoroughly very good set.    [52307]  £2,500.00 
 

277. Wallace, Alfred Russel. The Malay Archipelago. The Land of the Orang-utan and the Bird of Paradise. A 

Narrative of Travel, with Studies of Man and Nature. New Ed. Pub. Macmillan. 1890  pp.xvii [iii], 515 with 

b/w. frontis., illus., and two colour fold-out maps. Crown 8vo. Hardback. Contents very clean, sharp and in nr. fine 

condition. Original green cloth boards, inconspicuously restored and in near fine condition.    [55953]  £600.00 

Amorial bookplate and signature of Sir Arthur Fenton Hort, Baronet (1864-1935); signature of S. Stillman Berry (1887-1984), 

American marine zoologist and renowned Malacologist; and bookplate of Bryan Sage (distinguished Naturalist). 
 

278. Wallace, Alfred Russel. Tropical nature and other Essays.  1st. Ed. Pub. Macmillan. London. 1878  pp. xiii, 

356. Ex-Lib. Light. foxing to half title o/w. contents very clean. Handsomely bound in red boards. Overall a vg. 

copy.    [44690]  £250.00 
 

279. Wallace, Alfred Russel.  The World of Life. A Manifestation of Creative Power, Directive Mind and 

Ultimate Purpose.  Pub. Chapman and Hall.  1911  pp.xvi, 408 with b/w. photographic plates and other figs. 

throughout. Ex-Library. Plate opposite page 47 has a small hole. Boards lightly marked in places. Overall a vg. 

copy.     [44689]  £50.00 
 

280. Wilson, A.N. Charles Darwin. Victorian Mythmaker. 1st. Ed. Pub. John Murray. 2017  pp.[10], 438 with 

colour and b/w. photos., and illus. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback in thor. vg. dw. Review by Adrian Woolfson 

(The Independent, 2017) loosely inserted.    [55948]  £15.00 

A controversial new biography of Charles Darwin that has had a mixed reception in the media. 
 

Entomology 

281. Agosta, William. Bombardier Beetles and Fever Trees. A close-up look at chemical warfare and signals 

in animals and plants. 1st. Ed. Pub. Helix Books. 1996  pp.vii, 224 with some b/w. text illus. Royal 8vo. 

Hardback. Ex-Univ. of Michigan Lib. copy. Nr. fine.    [52283]  £12.00 
 

282. Anderson, J.E. & Kays, H.K. (Eds.). Perspectives in Forest Entomology.  1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press. 1976  

pp.xxiii, 428 with b/w. photos., figs., and tables. 8vo. Fine hardback.    [56368]  £20.00 

Presents detailed information on forest pest management. 
 

283. Askew, R.R.  The Dragonflies of Europe.  1st. Ed. Pub. Harley Books. 1988  pp.291 with 29 colour plate and 

b/w. illus. 4to. A fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Out-of-print. With a letter, dated 1998, from Norman Moore 

(British Conservationist and Author) to Dr Eric Duffey (distinguished Arachnologist), discussing, among other 

things, the identification of a dragonfly specimen. Also pre-publication sample page-layouts loosely inserted.     

[56379]  £35.00 
 



 

284. Barber, A.D. Key to the identification of British Centipedes.  1st. Ed. Pub. Field Studies Council. 2008  

pp.96 with colour photos., and b/w. line drawings. Large 8vo. Bookplate. Fine softback.    [55817]  £9.00 

A guide to the identification of the 57 species of centipede found in Britain, including 7 species known only from greenhouses. 

It includes dichotomous and tabular keys backed up by concise confirmatory notes. 
 

285. Barnard, P.C. The Royal Entomological Society Book of British Insects.  1st. Ed. Pub. Royal 

Entomological Society. 2011  pp.xi, 383 with colour photos., throughout. 4to. Bookplate. As new hardback, lightly 

shelf-rubbed. In-print at £49.50.    [55899]  £30.00 

This book is the only modern systematic account of all 558 families of British insects, covering not just the large and familiar 

groups that are included in popular books, but describes even the smallest and least known.  
 

286. Beirne, B. British Pyralid and Plume Moths. Wayside and Woodland Series. New Ed. Pub. Warne. 1954  

pp.207 with 16 plates. 8vo. Hardback. Fine hardback in vg. dw., a little chipped along edges.    [56696]  £35.00 

This is the preferred edition with sharper, more defined plates.  
 

287. Bellman, H. A Field Guide to the Grasshoppers and Crickets of Britain and Northern Europe.  1st. Ed. 

Pub. Collins.  1988  pp.213 with colour photos., and b/w. illus.Small 8vo. Fine hardback.    [56532]  £25.00 

Recommended. 
 

288. Colyer, C.N. & Hammond, C.O. Flies of the British Isles. Wayside and Woodland Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Warne 1951  pp.383 with colour plates. 8vo. Hardback. With signature of Eric Duffey. Nr. fine hardback in vg., 

lightly chipped dw.    [56697]  £45.00 
 

289. Corbet, P.S. A Biology of Dragonflies.  1st. Ed. Pub. Witherby. 1962  pp.xvi, 247 with colour frontis., and b/w. 

photos. and illus. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback in thor. vg. dw. A review of this book by Edward Kormondy and 

related notes loosely inserted.     [55871]  £32.50 
 

290. Corbet, Philip S. Dragonflies. Behaviour and Ecology of Odonata. 1st. Ed. Pub. Harley Books. 1999  

pp.xxxii, 829 with colour photos. and b/w. illus. and text figs. Small 4to. Bookplate. A fine hardback in fine dw.     

[55896]  £90.00 

An outstanding monograph presenting a critical review of worldwide information on the behaviour and ecology of dragonflies 

in all stages of their lifecycles, for both physical and biotic environments.  
 

291. D’Abrera, Bernard. Butterflies of the Afrotropical Region.  1st. Ed. Pub. Lansdowne. 1980  pp.xx, 593 with 

colour plates throughout and a map of the region. Folio. Hardback. Quite minor mark to bottom corner of last few 

leaves, o/w. contents fine. Dustwrapper gently sunned on spine, o/w. fine.    [56691]  £85.00 

Covers all tropical African countries, including Madagascar, then also Yemen, South Yemen, Socrotra, the Seychelles, 

Mauritius and Reunion Island. 
 

292. D’Abrera, Bernard. Butterflies of the Australian Region.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Lansdowne. 1977  pp.415 with colour 

plates throughout and a map of the region. Folio. A fine hardback in fine dw., very gently sunned on spine.    

[56692]  £100.00 
 

293. D’Abrera, Bernard.  Butterflies of the Holarctic Region.   1st. Ed. Pub. Hill House.  1990-93  Three volume 

set with colour plates throughout. Folio. Fine hardbacks in fine dws., very gently sunned on spines.    [56695] 

 £395.00 

Volume I - Papilionidae, Pieridae, Danaidae & Satyridae (Partim.). Volume II - Satyridae (concl.) & Nymphalidae (Partim). 

Volume III - Nymphalidae (concl.), Libytheidae, Riodinidae & Lycaenidae.  
 

294. D’Abrera, Bernard.  Butterflies of the Neotropical Region.  1st. Ed. Pub. Lansdowne/Hill House. 1981-1995  

Seven volume set with colour plates throughout. Folio. Fine hardbacks in fine dws., very gently sunned on spines.    

[56694]  £800.00 
 

295. D’Abrera, Bernard.  Butterflies of the Oriental Region.   1st. Ed. Pub. Hill House.  1982-1986  Three volume 

set with colour plates throughout. Folio. Fine hardbacks in fine dws., gently sunned on spines.    [56693]  £425.00 

Volume I - Papilionidae, Pieridae & Danaidae. Volume II - Nymphalidae, Satyridae & Amathusidae. Volume III - Lycaenidae 

& Riodinidae. 
 

296. Dennis, R.L.H. (Ed.). The Ecology of Butterflies in Britain.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford Uni. Press. 1992  pp.xi, 354 

with b/w. photos., illus., figs., and tables. Small 4to. Nr. fine hardback. Reprint of article from Entomologist’s 

Gazette entitled ‘Some Observations on a Population of the Small Copper Butterfly’ by J.P. Dempster loosely 

inserted. RRP £127.50.    [56371]  £75.00 

This major reference covers individual butterfly behaviour and adaptations, population dynamics, community structure, 

distributions and habitats, genetics and evolutionary pathways. Monitoring of butterfly populations, and the conservation of 

British butterflies are also covered. 
 



 

297. Denno, R.F. & Dingle, H. (Eds.). Insect Life History Patterns. Habitat and Geographic Variation. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Springer-Verlag. 1981  pp.x, 225 with b/w. photos., figs., maps and tables. 8vo. Small address label. Gently 

bumped and sunned, o/w. a fine hardback.     [56345]  £45.00 

Offers the reader a detailed analysis of the evolutionary problems environmental heterogeneity poses for insects and the 

complexity and shortcomings of life history theory. 
 

298. Dobson, M. et al. Guide to Freshwater Invertebrates.  1st. Ed. Pub. Freshwater Biological Association.  2012  

pp.216 with colour and b/w. illus. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback. In-print at £37.99.    [55826]  £28.00 

A series of easy-to-follow keys, along with notes on ecology and distribution, aid identification of the more common freshwater 

invertebrates occuring in Britain and Ireland. Line drawings illustrate whole animals and the important features in 

distinguishing different groups.  
 

299. Eason, E.H.  Centipedes of the British Isles.   1st. Ed. Pub. Frederick Warne. 1964  pp.x, 294 with 4 half-tone 

plates and 495 line-drawings. 8vo. Bookplate. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Not price clipped. A super copy.    

[55814]  £65.00 

Still an extremely good introduction to the Centipedes, containing much fascinating and useful information.  
 

300. Feltwell, J. The Natural History of Butterflies.  1st. Ed. Pub. Croom Helm. 1986  pp.xvii, 133 with colour 

photos., and b/w., illus., figs. 8vo. Fine softback.    [56341]  £9.00 

Examines the evolution, biology and ecology of butterflies, paying special attention to the remarkable camouflage and mimicry 

strategies which many butterflies have evolved. 
 

301. Frohawk, F.W. The Complete Book of British Butterflies.  1st. Ed. Pub. Ward Lock. 1934  pp.384 with 32 

fine colour plates & numerous b/w. text illus. 8vo. Bookplate, blind-stamp to half-title. Hardback. Some minor 

foxing, o/w. contents in fine condition. Front internal hinge a little tender. Original green cloth binding in vg. 

condition.    [55903]  £40.00 
 

302. Frohawk, F.W. The Complete Book of British Butterflies.  1st. Ed. Pub. Ward Lock. 1934  pp.384 with 32 

fine colour plates & numerous b/w. text illus. 8vo. Neat insc. dated 1934 to ffep. Minor foxing to end-papers, fore-

edge of text block and verso of plates, o/w. a fine hardback. With vg. dw., showing scattered foxing and small chip 

at bottom of spine. Scarce in dw.    [56699]  £100.00 
 

303. Frohawk, F.W. Varieties of British Butterflies. A selection of rare and interesting specimens of 

Abberations, including Gynandromorphic and Homoeotic Forms; Albinism and Melanism. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Ward Lock.  1938  pp.200 with 48 colour plates by the author. 4to. Hardback. Neat inscription. Some light 

coloured, scattered foxing, o/w. a fine hardback. With good to vg. dw. Scarce in dw. A very pleasing copy.    

[56700]  £125.00 
 

304. Gregory, S. Woodlice and Waterlice. (Isopoda: Oniscidea & Asellota) in Britiain and Ireland. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Field Studies Council. 2009  pp.viii, 175 with colour photos., and b/w. dist. maps. Large 8vo. Bookplate. 

Fine softback.    [55821]  £15.00 

This atlas summarises the data available on Isopods within Britain and Ireland  as a series of distribution maps embedded 

within species accounts which provide details of identification and  key features for separating similar species. Additional 

guidance is provided on collecting and recording these animals. 
 

305. Harding, P.T. (Ed.). Woodlice in Britain and Ireland: Distribution and Habitat. 1st. Ed. Pub. Institute of 

Terrestrial Ecology. 1985  pp.151 with b/w. illus., figs., and dist. maps. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine softback.    [55815] 

 £12.00 
 

306. Heath, J. et.al. Atlas of Butterflies in Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Viking. 1984  pp.158 with b/w. illus. 

and dist. maps. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw., very gently sunned on spine.     [56346]  £9.00 
 

307. Holdich, D.M. & Jones, J.A. Tanaids. Keys and notes for the identification of the species.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Cambridge Uni. Press. 1983  pp.vii, 98 with b/w. illus., throughout. 8vo. A fine hardback.     [56354]  £50.00 

Synopses of the British Fauna (New Series) No. 27 
 

308. Hopkin, S.  A Key to the Woodlice of Britain and Ireland.   1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Field Studies Council. 1991  

pp.599-650, [20], colour photos and line drawings. Large 8vo. Bookplate. Nr. fine softback.    [55820]  £9.00 
 

309. Hopkins, C.L. A Key to the Water Mites (Hydracarina) of the Flatford Area.  1st. Ed. Pub. Flatford Mill 

Field Centre. 1961  pp.20 plus 11 plates of b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine softback. With signature and stamp of Dr. Eric 

Duffey (distinguished Arachnologist)  to front cover.    [56342]  £10.00 
 

310. Howarth, T. G.  Colour Identification Guide to British Butterflies.  Rev. Ed. Pub. Viking. 1984  pp.151 with 

48 colour plates. Large 8vo. Address label to front paste down. Fine hardback in fine dw.      [56377]  £18.00 

Colour plates include details of eggs, caterpillars and pupae as well as adults.  



 

 

311. Kirby, Dr. P. Habitat Management for Invertebrates. A practical handbook. 1st. Ed. Pub. RSPB. 1992  

pp.vi, 150 with b/w. illus., throughout. 4to. Fine softback.      [56372]  £18.00 

Many invertebrates have very precise requirements and can be lost from a site through small changes in habitat management. 

This manual provides practical guidelines to enable conservationists to take account of habitat features so important to 

vulnerable invertebrates. 
 

312. Legg, G. and Jones, R.E.  Pseudoscorpions. (Arthropoda; Arachnida). Keys and notes for the 

identification of the species.  1st. Ed. Pub. E.J. Brill.  1988  pp.viii, 159 with many b/w. illus. & line drawings. 

8vo. Bookplate. Fine Softback. Scarce.    [55901]  £35.00 

Synopses of the British Fauna (New Series) No. 40.  
 

313. Legg, G. & Farr-Cox, F. Illustrated key of the British False Scorpions. (Pseudoscorpions). 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Field Studies Council. 2016  pp.[11] with colour photos. and b/w. illus. Large 8vo. New softback fold-out chart.     

[55819]  £4.50 

An easy-to-use illustrated key to the 27 species of this tiny (4 mm or less) but fascinating arachnid found in the British Isles. 

The authors hope that this new guide will encourage more recording of these small but vital animals. 
 

314. Leraut, P. Le Guide Entomologique. Plus de 5,000 especes europeennes. 1st. Ed. Pub. Delachaux et Niestle. 

2003  pp.527 with colour plates throughout. 8vo. French with scientific names. Neat address labels to front paste 

down.  A nr. fine hardback.     [56358]  £30.00 
 

315. Longfield, C. The Dragonflies of the British Isles. Wayside and Woodland Series. 2nd. Enl. Ed. Pub. 

Fredrick Warne. 1949  pp.255 with 12 colour plates, b/w. photos and text figs. Small 8vo. A nr. fine hardback 

without dw.    [56544]  £25.00 

The second, best edition. 
 

316. Lucas, W.J. British Dragonflies (Odonata).  1st. Ed. Pub. L.Upcott Gill. 1900  pp.xiv, 356 with 27 colour 

chromo-lithographed plates, further b/w. illus., plus 16 page publisher’s catalogue. 8vo. Hardback. Bookplate of 

highly respected naturalist, mountaineer, poet and humanitarian Bertram Lloyd (1881-1944) to front paste down 

and his copious observational notes in ink and pencil throughout. Bookplate of naturalist Bryan Sage to half title. 

Original decorated boards in thor. vg. condition. A very interesting  copy.    [55870]  £225.00 

Bertram Lloyd was known more so for his contributions to our understanding of localised ornithology, publishing many papers 

in ‘British Birds’, the notes contained within this copy of ‘British Dragonflies’ demonstrate his keen eye for observation and 

knowledge in other areas of natural history. 
 

317. Mabelis, A.A. Wood Ant Wars.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Reseach Institute for Nature Management.  1979  pp.451-626 

with b/w. figs. and fold-out map. 8vo. Fine softback. Neat dedication in pencil by author to title page. Scarce.     

[56340]  £47.50 

The result of intensive research over an extended period  into the nest populations of the wood ant (Formica polyctena) carried 

out in the south eastern part of the Bierlap, a dune valley north of the Hague.  
 

318. Marshall, J.A. & Haes, E.C.M. Grasshoppers and Allied Insects of Great Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. 

Pub. Harley Books. 1988  pp.252 with colour plates, b/w. illus., and maps. Small 4to. Publisher’s laminated 

‘Bookmark Key to Species’ Names’ (gives scientific name and English common name) loosely inserted. Fine 

hardback in nr. fine dw.      [56370]  £30.00 

A guide to all 52 species of British and Irish bush-crickets, crickets, grasshoppers, earwigs and stick-insects. There are full 

descriptions of song, life history, behaviour, habitat and distribution, plus colour plates of sex and colour variations. 
 

319. Needham, J.G. & Westfall Jnr, M.J. A Manual of the Dragonflies of North America (Anisoptera). 
Including the Greater Antilles and the Provinces of the Mexican Border. 1st. Ed. Pub. University of 

California. 1954  pp.xii, 615 with colour frontis., b/w. photos. and text figs. Large 8vo. Hardback. Review copy 

presented by the American Entomological Society to the London Natural History Society in 1955. Two 

bookplates. Dust-marks to fore-edges of text block, o/w., a fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [55897]  £35.00 

This classic work has become the benchmark reference for the identification of dragonflies (Anisoptera) in North America.  
 

320. New, T.R. Butterfly Conservation.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Oxford. 1997  pp.xii, 248 with b/w. figs., and tables. 8vo. 

Fine softback. Latest edition. Out-of-print.    [56348]  £35.00 

Provides a broad survey of the emerging science of butterfly conservation, using examples from several countries. With much 

practical advice, including a section on butterfly gardening. 
 

321. New, T.R. (Ed.). Conservation Biology of Lycaenidae (Butterflies).  1st. Ed. Pub. IUCN. 1993  pp.viii, 173 

with b/w. photos., maps, and tables. 4to. A nr. fine softback Scarce.    [56375]  £20.00 

An introduction to the conservation biology of butterflies. 
 



 

322. Oates, M.R. & Warren, M.S. A Review of Butterfly Introductions in Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

WWF. 1990  pp.96 with b/w. dist. maps. 4to. With page of Errata and related correspondance loosely inserted. 

Fine softback. Scarce.    [56376]  £35.00 
 

323. Pittaway, A.R. The Hawkmoths of the Western Palaearctic.   1st. Ed. Pub. Harley Books.  1993  pp.240 with 

colour plates, photos., b/w. illus., and dist. maps. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw., gently sunned on spine. With 

Errata slip. RRP £74.99.    [56373]  £25.00 

Detailed study of 57 sphingid species occurring in Europe (Ireland to the Urals), North Africa and the Middle East. The colour 

plates depict adults of all species, larvae of 40 species and 5 subspecies, and 13 types of habitat. 
 

324. Plant, C.W. Provisonal atlas of the lacewings and allied insects (Neuroptera, Megaloptera, 

Raphidioptera and Mecoptera) of Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. NERC. 1994  pp.203 with b/w., dist. 

maps throughout. 8vo. Fine softback with Errata slip loosely inserted.     [56364]  £9.00 
 

325. Quigley, M. Invertebrates of Streams and Rivers. A Key to Identification. 1st. Ed. Pub. Edward Arnold. 

1977  pp.[viii], 85 with b/w., illus., throughout. Large 8vo. Nr. fine softback. With a letter, dated 1998 from 

Warren Gilchrist of the John Spedan Lewis Trust to Dr Eric Duffey (distinguished Arachnologist), discussing, 

amongst other things, the identification of an insect specimen.     [56355]  £10.00 
 

326. Ragge, D.R.  Grasshoppers, Crickets and Cockroaches of the British Isles.  Wayside and Woodland 

Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Warne.  1965  pp.xii, 299 with 22 colour plates, b/w., illus. and dist. maps. 8vo. Signature of 

Dr. Eric Duffey (distinguished Arachnologist) to front paste down. Nr. fine in vg.dw.     [56351]  £35.00 

This is one of the most accomplished works in the series written by the leading authority of the period. 
 

327. Rau, P. & Rau, N. Wasp Studies Afield.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Dover. 1970  pp.xi, 372 with b/w. photos., illus. and 

figs., plus 14 page publisher's catalogue. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine softback.    [55827]  £12.50 

A faithful reprint of the first edition published in 1918. A detailed study of wasps. 
 

328. Reynolds, A. et al. Dragonflies and Damselflies of Hertfordshire.  1st. Ed. Pub. Hertfordshire Natural 

History Soc.  2008  pp.143 with colour photos, and dist. maps. Large 8vo. Bookplate of  Bryan Sage (distinguished 

Naturalist),  and neat dedication by one of the authors to him on title page. Fine softback. With some related 

correspondence loosely inserted.      [55823]  £10.00 

Covers all 19 species breeding in the county, with distribution maps and flight charts based on the results of a six-year survey 

carried out by the Herts Dragonfly Group.  
 

329. Richmond, D. Grasshoppers and allied insects of Norfolk.  1st. Ed. Pub. NNNS. 2001  pp.64 with colour 

photos., and b/w. dist. maps. 8vo. Fine softback.    [55824]  £8.00 
 

330. Roberts, M.J.  The Spiders of Great Britain and Ireland.  Volume 1 - Text: Volume 2 - Colour Plates.  
Compact Ed. Pub. Harley Books.  1993  Two volume set. 4to. Softbacks. Neat inscriptions. Near fine.    [56784] 

 £120.00 

‘A landmark work in the history of British arachnology’ (Horsfall). This compact edition contains all the text and illustrations 

of the original 3 volume publication, plus in an appendix, at the end of volume one the Addenda and Corrigenda. As such, this 

set is considered to be more comprehensive. 
 

331. Savory, T.H. The Spiders and Allied Orders of the British Isles. Wayside and Woodland Series. 2nd. Ed. 

Rep. Pub. Warne. 1953  pp.224 with 63 colour plates., b/w. photos and illus. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback in 

thor. vg. dw. Several typed and hand-written, very informed and related, notes loosely inserted.    [55869]  £25.00 
 

332. Settele, J. et al. Ecology of Butterflies of Europe.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge Uni. Press. 2009  pp.xii, 513 with 

colour photos., and b/w. illus., and text figs. Small 4to. Bookplate. Lightly dust-marked top edge, o/w. a fine 

softback. In print at £50.99.    [55898]  £28.00 

Due to the usefulness of butterflies as model systems for biological questions, a considerable amount has been written about 

them. This book synthesizes all relevant and recent knowledge in the field, and is divided into five major parts dealing with 

habitat use, population ecology and genetics, evolutionary ecology, distribution and phylogeny, and global change and 

conservation. 
 

333. Shorrocks, B.  Drosophila.   1st. Ed. Pub. Ginn and Company.  1972  pp.144 with colour plates, b/w., photos., 

and illus. 8vo. Fine hardback with lightly sunned spine.     [56350]  £20.00 

A wide ranging account of the fruit fly Drosophila. 
 

334. Skidmore, P.  Insects of the British Cow-Dung Community.   1st. Ed. Pub. Field Studies Council.  1991  

pp.166 with line drawings throughout. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine softback. Scarce. Out-of-print.    [55724]  £30.00 
 

335. Skinner, B. Colour Identification Guide to Moths of the British Isles. (Macrolepidoptera). 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Viking. 1984  pp.267 with 42 colour plates and b/w. illus. Large 8vo. A fine hardback in fine dw.    [56378] £22.50 



 

 

336. Smallshire, D. & Swash, A. Britain’s Dragonflies. A field guide to the damselflies and dragonflies of 

Britain and Ireland. 2nd. Ed. Pub. WildGuides. 2010  pp.208 with numerous colour photos., illus., and dist. 

maps. 8vo. Bookplate of Bryan Sage (distinguished Naturalist). Fine softback. A copy of  “Field Characters of 

Some Dragonflies” by Sylvia Lloyd (1949) loosely inserted. With 2 large pages of handwritten, detailed 

observations of dragonflies in West Hertfordshire (localities noted) by Bryan Sage. A unique copy.    [55900] 

 £45.00 
 

337. Snow, K.R.  Mosquitoes. Naturalists’ Handbooks 14. 1st. Ed. Pub. Pub. Richmond.  1990  pp.66 with colour 

plates and b/w., illus. 8vo. A nr. fine softback with occasional, neat ink underlining.    [56353]  £12.50 
 

338. Southwood, T. & Leston, D. Land and Water Bugs. Wayside and Woodland Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Warne. 

1959  pp.xi, 436 with 63 plates, many coloured. 8vo. Hardback. With signature of Eric Duffey. Fine hardback in 

thor. vg. dw., lightly chipped on corners.    [56698]  £120.00 
 

339. Spencer, K.A.  Diptera Agromyzidae. Handbooks for the Identification of British Insects. Vol. X Part 5 

(g). 1st. Ed. Pub. Royal  Entomological Soc. 1972  pp.136 with b/w. illus. throughout. 8vo. Signature of Dr. Eric 

Duffey (distinguished Arachnologist) to front cover. Fine softback in lightly sunned covers.     [56367]  £19.00 

The Agromyzidae are commonly referred to as the leaf-miner flies, for the feeding habits of their larvae, most of which are leaf 

miners on various plants.  
 

340. Stubbs, A.E. Provisional altas of the long-palped craneflies (Diptera: Tipulinae) of Britain and 

Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. NERC. 1992  pp.134 with b/w. dist. maps. 8vo. Fine softback.    [56352]  £8.00 

Long-palped craneflies are, for the most part, large insects and as adults are a major and conspicuous element of the fauna of 

various habitats. Eighty-seven species have been found in Britain and Ireland. 
 

341. Sutton, S.L. Woodlice. Invertebrate Types. 1st. Ed. Pub. Ginn & Co.  1972  pp.144 with colour plates and b/w. 

illus. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback. Information sheet on 'The Distribution and Composition of Hybrid 

Populations of Erica Ciliaris and Erica Tetralix L. in Dorset' (1976) loosely inserted.    [55816]  £18.00 
 

342. Toft, S. et.al. (Eds.). Arthropod Natural Enemies in Arable Land.  1st. Ed. Pub. Aarhus Uni. Press. 1995-

1997  Three volume set with b/w. figs. and tables. Large 8vo. A very pleasing, nr. fine softback set. Volume 1 now 

out-of-print.    [56404]  £70.00 

Volume I: Density, Spacial Heterogeneity and Dispersal; Volume II: Survival, Reproduction and Enhancement; Volume III: 

The Individual, the Population and the Community. 
 

343. Vane-Wright, R. I. & Ackery, P. R. (Eds.). The Biology of Butterflies.  1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press. 1985  

pp.xxiv, 429 with colour, b/w. photos., illus. and figs. 4to. Signature of Dr. Eric Duffey (distinguished 

Arachnologist) to front paste down. Boards gently sunned and gently bumped on top-edge, a nr. fine hardback.    

[56380]  £65.00 
 

344. Watts, B.R. & McIlwrath, B.J. The Millennium Atlas of Norfolk Butterflies.  1st. Ed. Pub. Butterfly 

Conservation, Norfolk Branch. 2002  pp.[iv], 84 with colour photos., and b/w. dist. maps. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine 

softback.    [55902]  £9.00 

Covers 33 species of butterfly at a tetrad scale and is based on records from 1995 to 1999. 
 

Fine, Illustrated and Antiquarian 

345. Barrett, Charles G. The Lepidoptera of the British Islands. A Descriptive Account of the Families, 

Genera and Species Indigenous to Great Britain and Ireland, their preparatory states, habits and 

localities. 1st. Ed. Pub. L. Reeve, London. [1892]-1907  Eleven volumes set. With 504 hand-coloured plates. 

Royal 8vo. Hardbacks. Some scattered foxing to fore-edges of text blocks, prelims., last plate of each volume and 

very occasionally elsewhere. O/w., contents in fine condition. Handsomely bound in original decorated, gilt 

lettered brown cloth, all in thor. vg. to fine condition. Bookplates of Sir Norman Lamont, 2nd Baronet of 

Knockdow; Scottish Liberal Party politician and one time Personal Private Sec. to Sir Winston Churchill.     

[56751]  £2,375.00 

The preferred royal octavo, illustrated, edition. A “Standard work on British butterflies and moths. Barrett (1836-1904) was 

among the first to illustrate the larvae of every species, as well as a significant number of aberrations.” (Salmon). Barrett’s 

collection of specimens was auctioned in 1906 and 1907. Many of the most important specimens were purchased by Lord 

Rothschild and they are now housed at the Natural History Museum in London. 
 

346. Bewick, Thomas. A General History of Quadrupeds.  4th. Ed. Pub. Hodgson, Beilby and Bewick, Newcastle 

upon Tyne. 1800  pp.x, 525 and errata, with 325 fine wood engravings by Thomas Bewick. Imperial 8vo. 

Hardback. All edges marbled. Contemporary ink doodles to two pages. Contents exceptionally clean and fine. 



 

Very handsomely bound in half-calf, spine lettered and decorated in gilt, all in excellent, nr. fine condition. A very 

pleasing copy.    [56704]  £495.00 

‘Apart from textual revisions and new cuts, the present edition is notable for the introduction of ‘Scientific names’, also as 

being the first edition of the Quadrupeds to appear in imperial 8vo form....’ Roscoe. Only 230 copies of this issue were taken. 
 

347. Bewick, Thomas. A Memoir of Thomas Bewick. Written by himself. Embellished by numerous wood 

engravings designed and engraved by the Author for a work on British Fishes, and never before 

published. Pub. Newcastle and London. 1862  pp.xix, [i], 344 with wood engravings. 8vo. Hardback. TEG. 

Bookplate and signature of Constance Herbert (1909). Contents in very crisp, fine condition. Original half-

morocco, gilt spine, over green cloth in thor. vg. condition. A very pleasing copy.    [56705]  £120.00 
 

348. Boulton, Richard. Physico-Chyrurgical Treatises of the Gout, the King’s-Evil and the Lues Venerea. 

Giving a Rational Account of the Origin of those Distempers; as likewise of the Origin of their 

Causes, their Increase, Progress and Symptoms; as also of their Methods of Cure, different form 

whathath been hitherto proposed; with their Differences, Diagnosticks and Prognosticks; and an 

Account of a particular medicine, which in a little time removes the Pain of the Gout, which we have 

not kept as a Secret. But communicated for the Use of the Publick. To which is added an Essay of the 

Reason of Intermitting Fevers and the effects of the Cortex Peru, with the Method of Cure, by that as 

well as other Medicines. Pub. for W. Brand and J. Kent, London. 1714  pp.[xl], [ii], 125, [i], [ii], 129-228, [ii], 

231-327, [i], [ii], 382. With 4 title pages (three dated 1713). 8vo. Hardback. Neat, contemporary inscription of 

Thomas Holden. Some light, scattered foxing, o/w. contents fine. Contemporary, blind decorated Cambridge 

panel, full calf binding, lettered in gilt to spine. Joints showing slight wear (a little more so to front), o/w. in thor. 

vg. condition.    [56737]  £595.00 
 

349. Bree, Charles Robert. A History of the Birds of Europe. Not observed in the British Isles. 2nd. Ed. Pub. 

George Bell and Sons. 1875-1876  Five volume set with 252 fine hand-coloured/finished wood-engraved plates of 

birds and eggs. Large 8vo. Some sections uncut. A handful of text leaves a little clumsily opened, one closed tear 

neatly repaired. A little spotting, o/w. contents very clean indeed and in fine condition. More recent full green 

morocco, raised bands, gilt lettering and decoration, all in fine condition. A most pleasing set. (Fine Bird Books, 

Sitwell 1990).    [56339]  £1,500.00 

The preferred edition, containing 14 more plates than that found in the first edition. 
 

350. Butler, Rev. Charles. The Feminine Monarchie: Or the Historie of Bees. Shewing their admirable 

Nature, and Properties, their Generation, and Colonies, their Government, Loyalty, Art, Industry, 

Enemies, Warres, Magnanimitie, &c. 2nd. Ed. Pub. John Haviland for Roger Jackson. 1623  97 leaves with 

engraved frontis., woodcut illus. and 4-part madrigal. 8vo. Hardback. One leaf close cropped with partial loss of 

last sentence. A few spots, o/w. contents in fine condition. Nineteenth century half-calf over marbled boards, top 

of front hinge showing just a little wear, o/w. nr. fine condition. Provenance: With bookplate of Bee master 

Thomas William Cowan (1840-1926), co-founder of the British Beekeepers’ Association. More latterly, part of the 

Rothamsted Lawes Trust, acquired by them in 1931. A superb copy. Harding 18.    [56410]  £10,250.00 

‘This is the greatest early British bee book’ (Harding 18). This edition was the first to contain both the woodcut frontispiece 

and the 4-part madrigal which was an attempt to capture the piping of the queen at swarming time. Walker called it the most 

readable edition. An excellent provenance. Ron Brown O.B.E wrote of Cowan ‘What an outstanding record of service to 

British Beekeeping!’ and further that ‘The Rev. Charles Butler (1559-1647) has been called ‘the father of British bee-keepers’. 

Perhaps we should call him ‘grandfather’ and award paternity to Cowan.’ 
 

351. Coles, Charles.  Game Birds.  Foreword by HRH The Prince Philip, Duke of Edinburgh. Illustrated by 

Maurice Pledger.  Ltd. Ed. Pub. Collins.  1981  pp.117 with 24 full-page mounted colour illustrations, plus 

supporting, highly detailed, b/w. illus. Folio. TEG. Handsomely bound in quarter morocco over cloth. A fine 

hardback in fine slipcase. From a limited edition of 250 copies, this being No.23. Signed by both author and 

illustrator. A super work.    [45956]  £300.00 

Maurice Pledger’s work is held in very high esteem, likened to both Archibald Thorburn and John Gould. In his foreword, 

Prince Philip wrote ‘The marvellous illustrations by Maurice Pledger are in the very best tradition of bird paintings and for 

those, like myself, with an interest in game birds and a weakness for such pictures the book will give endless pleasure.’ 
 

352. Collingwood, Cuthbert. Rambles of a Naturalist on the shores and waters of the China Sea. Being 

observations in natural history during a voyage to China, Formosa, Borneo, Singapore, etc. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

John Murray. 1868  pp.[iv], xiii, [i], 443, [i], 2 (ads) with illus. frontis., two further plates plus 5 illus. in text.8vo. 

Hardback. Light spotting to blank end-papers, o/w. contents fine. Small blind-stamp of W.H. Smith (186 Strand) 

Lib. Some restoration to internal hinges. Original blue cloth in very good plus condition, with gilt decoration to 

spine and lozenge to boards, gently pulled and gently darkened spine. Scarce.    [56752]  £800.00 

Collingwood (1826-1908) was an English naturalist, surgeon and physician. He was elected Fellow of the Linnean Society in 

1853. Between 1866 and 1867, he served as surgeon and naturalist on HMS Rifleman and HMS Serpent during their voyages 

to the China Seas - his experiences led to the production of this fascinating, observational volume. 



 

 

353. Curtis, William. The Botanical Magazine, or Flower Garden Displayed. Vols. I to VIII. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

London for W. Curtis. 1787-1794  Eight volumes bound in two, with engr. portrait frontis. of William Curtis, with 

288 fine hand-coloured engraved plates. Collated and complete. All title pages and indexes present. 8vo. 

Hardbacks. Only very occasional spotting. Short paper flaw tear to one text page, small blemish and hole to 

margin of one plate, o/w. contents exceptional and in fine condition. Late 19th century signature to titles of Vol. I 

and V. Handsomely bound in 19th century diced full-calf with gilt lettering and decoration to spines; very light 

shelf rubbing and marking, o/w. in fine condition. A superb first edition run.    [56778]  £5,000.00 

Wilfrid Blunt said of ‘The Botanical Magazine’ that it is “a national institution of which Englishmen may justly be proud.” It’s 

aim was to illustrate and describe “the most Ornamental Foreign Plants, cultivated in the Open Ground, the Green-House, 

and Stove,” “The best information respecting their culture” was added, and the illustrattions were “always drawn from the 

living plant and coloured as near to nature, as the imperfection of colouring will admit.” The superb, fine botanical plates are 

an absolute joy to behold. 
 

354. De Buffon, M. The System of Natural History written by M. De Buffon. Carefully abridged: and the 

Natural History of Insects; compiled chiefly from Swammerdam, Brookes, Goldsmith &c. Pub. W. 

Davison, Alnwick. 1814  Four volume set with wood engravings by Thomas Bewick. Small 8vo. Hardbacks. 

Contents in thor. vg. condition. Original cloth bindings in thor. vg. condition.    [56703]  £450.00 
 

355. Dodoens, Rembert. A New Herball or Historie of Plants. Translated.....by Henrie Lyte. 3rd. English Ed. 

Corr. & Amen., London, Edm. Bollifant. 1595  pp.[xl], 916, [48]. Black letter, title within woodcut decorative 

border. Crown  4to. AEG. Contents in nr. fine condition. Nineteenth century half-calf leather over marbled boards, 

raised bands, gilt lettering and decoration, showing a little wear to spine, o/w. in thor vg. condition. Prov: Neat 

private library stamp to pastedowns (Rothamsted, Lawes Trust, acquired by them in 1915).  Henrey 112.    [55027] 

 £3,950.00 

Henry Lyte first translated Dodoens’ celebrated herbal in 1578. The copy offered for sale here is the corrected and amended 

edition of 1595. Lyte’s work is held in high esteem. Agnes Arber commented that he was ‘no mere mechanical translator, for 

the herbal [Lyte’s own copy] is annotated and corrected, [with] references to de l’Obel and Turner being inserted’. 
 

356. Dresser, Henry Eeles. Eggs of the Birds of Europe. Including all the Species Inhabiting the Western 

Palæarctic Area. 1st. Ed. Pub. by the Author, at the Office of The RSPB.  [1905]-1910  Two volume set (text and 

plates) with 106 colour plates and further illustrations in text. Original wrappers for all parts bound in at end of 

plate volume. Royal 4to. Hardbacks. Bookplates of Walter Somerville Gurney (1858-1942). Old crease to last leaf 

of index. Light coloured foxing to margins of several plates. Scattered spotting to fore-edge of text-block of text 

volume; internally very minor spotting to several leaves. Otherwise contents fine. Contemporary red half-morocco, 

spine gilt lettered and richly decorated in six compartments; lightly rubbed, o/w. in fine condition. A superb set.    

[56741]  £2,250.00 

A superb set of this important work recording ‘the nesting habits and breeding ranges of European birds with half-tones of the 

nests and nesting sites: also coloured figures of the eggs ad naturam’ (Wood). Walter Rothschild declared the work to be ‘a 

very real valuable addition to zoological literature, and its best praise is to say that while it completes and rounds of his 

[Dresser’s] ‘Birds of Europe’, it outshines it in many details’ (British Birds). 
 

357. Graves, George. British Ornithology. Being the History, with a Coloured Representation, of every kown 

[sic]. Species of British Birds. 2nd Ed. Pub. for the Author by W. and S. Graves. 1821  Three volumes bound in 

one. 8vo. Text not paginated (as published). Half-title bound at start of Volume 2. With 144 hand-coloured, copper 

engraved, plates. Royal 8vo. Very minor amount of spotting and light off-setting, o/w. contents exceptionally 

clean and in fine condition. More recent straight-grain green morocco leather, with richly decorated spine over 

marbled boards with pink morocco label, all in nr. fine condition. A very pleasing copy of this scarce work. (Fine 

Bird Books, Sitwell 1990).    [56316]  £1,850.00 

Wonderful period illustrations. Graves (1784-1839) was a member of the Linnean Society, an illustrator of natural history and 

a capable botanist, editing the fourth and fifth volumes of Curtis’s Flora Londinensis.  
 

358. Greene, W.T. Parrots in Captivity.  1st. Ed. Pub. George Bell. 1884-87  Three volume set. With 81 colour-

printed, wood-engraved (chromoxylographs) plates, finished by hand, by Benjamin Fawcett after A.F. Lydon. Tall 

8vo. TEG. Very occassional scattered spotting, o/w. contents in fine condition. Original turquoise green cloth with 

matching end-papers, front boards with gilt parrot centrepieces, in vg. condition. (Sitwell Fine Bird Books).    

[56739]  £1,650.00 

The first book devoted exclusively to parrots in captivity. Made more significant because of the method used in producing the 

superb coloured plates. Benjamin Fawcett (1808-1893) devised the technique of colour printing using wood blocks known as 

chromoxylography. 
 

359. Harvey, Gideon. The Family-Physician. And the House-Apothecary, Containing I. Medicines against all 

such Diseases people usually advise with Apothecaries to be cured of. II. Instructions, whereby to 

prepare at your House all kinds of necessary Medicines.... III. The exact prices of all Drugs, Herbs, 

Seeds, simple and compound Medicines, as they are sold at the Druggists, or may be sold at the 



 

Apothecaries. IV. That it’s plainly made to appear, that in preparing Medicines at your own Houses, that 

it’s not onely a far safer way, but you shall save Nineteen Shillings in Twenty. 2nd. Rev. Ed. for M.R. 

London. 1678  pp.165. 12mo. Hardback. A little browning at ends, minor worm track to upper blank margin, o/w. 

contents fine. Red sprinkled edges. More recent blind panelled full calf, lettered in gilt to spine, fine condition. 

Martin Orskey’s copy with his ink initial to rfep.    [56738]  £950.00 

Gideon Harvey (1636-1702) was a well-known London physician. This intriguing work contains the recipes, method of 

preparation and costings for a wide range of treatments. Harvey also provides information on the expensive prices charged by 

apothecaries at the time.  
 

360. Hewitson, William Chapman. Coloured Illustrations of the Eggs of British Birds. with descriptions of 

their nests and nidification. 3rd. Ed. Pub. Van Voorst. 1856  Two volume set with 149 hand-coloured plates. 

8vo. Hardbacks. TEG. Scattered foxing to end-papers, then very minor spotting to contents, which are o/w. in fine 

condition. Marbled end-papers. Several, neat ownership inscriptions to ffep and half-title of Vol. I, dating back to 

the mid 19th century. Very handsomely bound in half morocco leather, with raised bands and gilt lettering, all in 

nr. fine condition.     [54555]  £650.00 

A very pleasing set of this, the preferred 3rd edition. 
 

361. Humphreys, H.N. and Westwood, J.O. British Butterflies and their Transformations.  1st. Ed. Pub. William 

Smith, Fleet Street. 1849  pp.xii, 139 with 42 hand-coloured plates plus illustrated, hand-coloured half-title. 4to. 

Hardback. Some light spotting, heavier on a handful of plates, o/w. contents in thor. vg. condition. Margin of one 

plate possibly a little trimmed. More recently bound in brown cloth, lettered in gilt and blind-tooled decoration to 

spine, all in nr. fine condition.    [56702]  £500.00 

These are quite magnificent plates. Chrysalis, caterpillar and imago are presented as far as they were known together with 

illustrations of their food plants. 
 

362. Humphreys, H.N. and Westwood, J.O. British Moths and their Transformations.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Orr & Co. 

1849  Two volume set with 124 hand-coloured plates. 4to. Hardbacks. AEG. Very minor amount of spotting, o/w. 

contents very bright and in fine condition. More recently, handsomely bound in burgundy half-morocco over 

marbled boards, all in fine condition. A super set.    [56726]  £695.00 

Author of the excellent book on the great butterfly collectors, ‘The Aurelian Legacy’, Michael Salmon believes Henry Noel 

Humphreys was equal in talent to one of the finest insect illustrators of the 19th Century, John Curtis. High praise indeed. 

Coupled with the prodigously talented John Obadiah Westwood, it is no wonder that this work is thought of so highly. 
 

363. Isaac, Jacob, White, Stephen and White, William. The General Apiarian [bound with] Collateral Bee-

Boxes [bound with] A Complete Guide to the Mystery and Management of Bees.  Pub. Exeter; for L. 

Davis and C. Reymers; for the Author. 1803, 1764 & 1771  A superb sammelband of three very scarce works. 8vo. 

Hardback. All collated and complete. A handful of leaves and fold-out plate a little browned, o/w. contents in fine 

condition. Bound in contemporary half-calf over marbled boards a little rubbed, o/w. in thor. vg. condition. 

Provenance : With bookplate of Henry Thomas Ellacombe and more latterly, part of the Rothamsted Lawes Trust, 

acquired by them in 1941, with their neat stamp. Harding 156, 109 and 123.    [56411]  £5,250.00 

The works comprised herein are the 2nd edition of Isaac’s work and 1st editions of both the works by Stephen White and 

William White. The 2nd edition of Isaac’s work is more comprehensive and contains details of a hive invented by Mr. James 

Roberts of Crediton, Devon (complete with illustration of it) that was not included in the 1st edition. 
 

364. Jackson, John. The Practical Fly-Fisher. more particularly for Grayling or Umber. 4th. Ed. Pub. Gibbings 

and Co. 1899  pp. 72 with 10 plates of hand-coloured copper engravings and 4-pages of adverts. 8vo. Bookplate. 

Neat contemporary ownership inscription to title-page. Contents fine. Original green cloth with gilt decoration in 

fine condition.    [38899]  £295.00 

A total of 120 flies, natural and artificial, are illustrated in the hand-coloured plates.  
 

365. Johnson, Charles & Sowerby, John, E. The Grasses of Great Britain.  Described, with observations on 

their natural history and uses.  Pub. Sowerby and Kent, London.  1861  pp.[ii], xxxii, 192 plus 144 hand-

coloured plates. Large 8vo. Hardback. Very minor amount of spotting, o/w. contents in fine condition. Original 

half-morocco leather over marbled boards, with gilt lettered, richly decorated spine relaid. Some rubbing on edges, 

o/w. in thor. vg. condition. A very pleasing copy.    [56716]  £150.00 
 

366. Kirkman, F.B. (Ed.). The British Bird Book. An account of all the Birds, Nests and Eggs found in the 

British Isles. 1st. Ed. Pub. Jack. 1911-13  Four volume set with 200 coloured drawings and many photographs. 

Large 4to. Hardbacks. Some spotting/browning to fore-edges of text block and a little internally, o/w. contents in 

fine condition. Bound in original wheat coloured cloth with gilt lettered spines, all in nr. fine condition. A super 

set of this monumental work.     [56720]  £325.00 
 

367. Kobayashi, Keisuke & Ishizawa, Takeo. The Eggs of Japanese Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. Kobayashi. 1932-40  

Sixteen parts bound in 3 volumes. With 67 fine colour plates of eggs and 38 plates from b/w. photographs of nests. 

Folio. Hardbacks. Only very occasional and very minor, light coloured spotting, o/w. contents in fine condition. 



 

Half-morocco over green cloth in fine condition, spines ever-so-lightly sunned. With original front cover for all 

parts bound in. A superb set. Scarce.    [56718]  £2,200.00 

COPAC traced only 5 copies. Some records indicate just 300 sets were printed. 
 

368. [Langley, Batty]. The City and Country Builder’s and Workman’s Treasury of Designs: or, the art of 

drawing and working with parts of architecture. Pub. London, printed for and sold by S. Harding. 1750  

pp.[ii], 22 plus 200 copper engraved plates illustrating upwards of 400 designs. Large 4to. Hardback. Some 

spotting and toning, o/w. contents fine. Handsomely bound in 20th century half-calf over marbled boards with 

spine elaborately gilt decorated, all in fine condition. A superb work.     [56758]  £1,995.00 

A very substantial pattern book (to scale), intended for use by Georgian master craftsmen. Windows, chimney pieces, cabinets, 

parquet floors, bookcases, monuments, fonts, sun-dials and columns to name but a few. 
 

369. Lilford, Lord. Coloured Figures of the Birds of the British Islands.  1st. Ed. Pub. R.H. Porter, London. 

1885-1897  Seven volume set. With photogravure portrait frontis., and 422 chromolithograph or hand-coloured 

plates. Royal 8vo. Minor amount of foxing and off-setting, o/w. contents in fine condition. TEG. Original half 

morocco leather over marbled boards bound by R.H. Porter. Raised bands and lettered in gilt to spine. All in very 

pleasing, near fine condition (neat restoration to front bottom corner of Vol. 7; evenly, lightly faded spines, very 

gently rubbed).    [54369]  £3,725.00 

Preferred first edition. In this set, Volume IV has an additional plate drawn by Archibald Thorburn (Mullens and Swann) 

which is not always present. The majority of the plates are by Archibald Thorburn or J.G. Keulemans, with the remainder 

executed by G.E. Lodge and W. Foster.  
 

370. Lilford, Lord. Notes on the Birds of Northamptonshire and Neighbourhood.  1st. Ed. Pub. R.H. Porter. 

1893  pp.[8], 448. 8vo. Hardback. TEG. Dedication by Lord Lilford to title page “To his beloved ancient brother 

in law...” with his signature below, dated October 1893. Additional bookplate. Neat pencil annotations to margins, 

foxing to end-papers o/w., contents fine. Original maroon cloth boards in vg. condition.     [55924]  £325.00 

This edition printed for private circulation only. 
 

371. Peary, Robert E. The North Pole.  1st. Ed. Pub. Hodder & Stoughton.  1910  pp.[i], xii, 326 with 116 

illustrations from photographs. 4to. Hardback. Neat inscription dated 1915 to ffep. Some light spotting, o/w. 

contents fine. Original decorated cloth boards exceptionally bright and in nr. fine condition. Comes with 

publisher’s illustrated presentation box, showing some age and neat restoration. Comes with 6 related newspaper 

articles (from 1925 to 2006) discussing ‘Peary and the Pole’ and attempts to recreate his feat. A very pleasing copy 

with the scarce presentation box.     [56725]  £725.00 
 

372. Peary, Robert E. Northward over the “Great Ice”. A narrative of Life and Work along the Shores and 

upon the Interior Ice-Cap of Northern Greenland in the Years 1886 and 1891-1897. 1st. English Ed. Pub. 

Methuen. 1898  Two volume set with portrait frontis., to each volume, large folding map, one folding panoramic 

photo., and nearly 800 illus., mostly photographic. 8vo. Hardbacks. Charming, neat dedication (dated 1907) to 

Vol. I. Original decorated, gilt lettered, publisher’s cloth. A nr. fine set.    [56776]  £750.00 
 

373. Ronalds, Hugh. Pyrus Malus Brentfordiensis: or a Concise Description of Selected Apples. Pub. 

Longman, Rees et al. 1831  pp.xii, 91 with 42 lithographed plates drawn from nature by the author’s daughter. A 

minor amount of spotting, o/w. contents in fine condition. More recently rebound in quarter-calf leather, with 

raised bands , gilt decoration and lettering to spine, over green cloth boards - lightly marked, all in thoroughly vg. 

condition.    [35098]  £650.00 

Hugh Ronalds was noted for growing fruit trees and by 1829 he was growing 300 varieties. This was celebrated in his book in 

which he described the apples he thought ‘most excellent’. He supplied many plants to Kew Gardens between 1801 and 1816 

and his nursery supplied some 14,000 shrubs for Kensal Green Cemetery. 
 

374. Rusden, Moses. A Further Discovery of Bees. Treating of the nature, government, generation & 

preservation of the Bee. 1st. Ed. Pub. printed for the author London. 1679  12 leaves, 143 with 3 fold-out plates 

and illustrated frontispiece. Small 8vo. Hardback. Contents very clean and in nr fine condition. Several neat, early 

hand-written notes to margins. More recently bound in half-calf over marbled boards, lettered in gilt to spine, all in 

fine condition. A very pleasing copy. Scarce. Harding 55.     [56621]  £3,600.00 

Rusden was appointed ‘Beemaster to the King’s most excellent Majesty at the instigation of John Evelyn.  Written by Rusden 

who firmly believed that a hive was led by a King and not a Queen. In 1679, Rusden improved Geddie’s hive, and put a frame 

in it for the bees to fasten their combs upon. 
 

375. Seebohm, H. Coloured figures of the Eggs of British Birds. Edited by R. Bowdler-Sharpe. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Pawson & Brailsford. 1896  pp.xxiv, 304 with portrait frontis., and 60 colour chromolithograph plates. Royal 8vo. 

Hardback. Period bookplate of Ralph T. Fretwell. Light foxing to fore-edge of text block and margin of some 

plates, o/w. contents in fine condition. Original red cloth in nr. fine condition, lettered in gilt to spine and front.     

[56723]  £300.00 
 



 

376. Shepherd, Mandy. The Falkland Islands. An Artist’s Portfolio. 1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 1998  pp.xxii, 

83 with 20 colour plates and a further 64 colour and b/w. illustrations in text. Crown Folio. Beautifully bound in 

half-morocco leather with marbelled boards and slip-case. A fine hardback in fine slipcase which has been very 

lightly shelf-rubbed. Copy no.10 of the de-luxe copies of this work which numbered 350. Signed by Mandy 

Shepherd who was both the author and illustrator.    [56757]  £275.00 

Mandy Shepherd was born in 1960 and has followed her father in becoming a highly talented and respected wildlife artist. Her 

work on the Falkland Islands led her also into the new world of military subjects from which she has never looked back.  
 

377. Sowerby, James and Smith, James Edward. English Botany. Or, coloured figures of British plants, with 

their essential characters, synonyms, and places of growth. To which will be added, occasional remarks. 
1st. Ed. Pub. London, for the Author. 1790-1863  Forty-one volumes, incl. the five Supplement volumes, bound in 

23. With 2,998 hand-coloured engraved plates and descriptive letterpress. Collated and complete. 8vo. Occasional 

minor spotting and offsetting, o/w. contents fine. All indexes present. Volumes 1 to 36 bound in contemporary 

cross-hatched calf, all neatly rebacked, each with bookplate of Sir Robert Peel. Supplement volumes with uniform, 

more recent diced calf gilt spines, the first two retaining contemporary tree-calf boards, the last three over cloth. 

All in thor. vg. to fine condition. A very pleasing set of ‘one of the most celebrated of all British floras’ (Henrey).     

[55619]  £16,250.00 

Such complete sets are very uncommon. The hand-colouring in the first edition was never bettered. ‘“English Botany” is of 

value even to the present day as a work of reference, and as an illustrated flora of our country it has never been surpassed’ 

(Henrey). Prov: The Right Honourable Sir Robert Peel (1788-1850) served as Prime Minister twice. He is lauded as the father 

of modern British policing and one of the founders of the modern Conservative Party. 
 

378. Thorburn, Archibald. British Birds.  New Ed. Pub. Longmans, Green and Co. 1925-26  Four volume set with 

192 colour plates. Crown 4to. Hardbacks. TEG. Contents in fine condition. Original red cloth with gilt lettering to 

spine. A handful of small, barely noticeable, marks to spine of Vol. 3. Bindings exceptionally bright. Limited 

edition of 205 copies, this being set No. 174 (limitation page in each volume). A most pleasing set.    [56724] 

 £595.00 
 

379. Wood, William. Zoography. Or, the Beauties of Nature Displayed. In Select Descriptions from the 

Animal, and Vegetable, with additions from the Mineral Kingdom, Systematically Arranged. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. London, printed for Caddell and Davies. 1807  Three volume set, extra illustrated with 121 superb b/w. 

aquatint plates after William Daniell. Errata at end Vol. III. Royal 8vo. Occasional, light spotting, o/w. contents in 

fine condition. Contemporary diced calf boards, professionally rebacked with gilt decoration and red morocco 

labels to spines, all in nr. fine condition. A most pleasing set. Unique.    [56777]  £1,500.00 

A detailed, charming work, normally published with 60 aquatints. Uniquely, this set comprises an additional 61 plates. William 

Daniell RA (1769-1837) was an English landscape and marine painter and printmaker, notable for his work in aquatints. His 

art was exhibited at the Royal Academy and not surprisingly, his work is still collected today. 
 

380. Wright, John. The Fruit Grower’s Guide.  1st. Ed. Pub. Virtue and Company nd c.1891  Three volumes bound 

in six. With 43 fine colour chromolithograph plates, 3 colour illus. title-pages, 6 standard title-pages, many 

illustrative line drawings and diagrams. With publisher’s adverts. 4to. Hardbacks. AEG. Contents in fine 

condition. Bound in very attractive publisher’s decorative green buckram with gilt titles to spine, all in nr. fine 

condition. Would be hard to find a better set.    [56719]  £895.00 

Wright’s work is very detailed and still very relevant today. Sets have become harder to come by because the fine colour plates 

are often extracted and sold individually by Print dealers. 
 

381. Yarrell, William. A History of British Birds.  4th. Rev. Ed. Pub. Van Voorst 1871-1874  Four volume set with 

564 fine wood-engravings. All half and full-titles present, Errata bound at end of Vol. 4. 8vo. Hardbacks. TEG. 

Very minor spotting to marbled end-papers, o/w. contents exceptionally clean and fine. Original half-morocco 

with gilt lettering and decoration to spines; nr. fine condition, spines gently, evenly sunned. A most pleasing set.     

[56721]  £325.00 

The last and best edition, revised and enlarged by Alfred Newton and Howard Saunders. 'The value of his [Yarrell's] works 

and the admiration which they evoke may be said to be due to the accuracy of the information they contain, together with the 

simplicity of their style and the charm and fidelity of the illustrations' (Mullens and Swann) 
 

Gardening 

382. Barker, J. et.al. Everlasting Daisies of Australia. Identification, Propagation, Cultivation. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

C.H. Jerram & Assoc. 2002  pp.xii, 196 with colour photos., throughout. Large 8vo. Bookplate. Nr. fine softback. 

Out-of-print. Very scarce.    [56250]  £95.00 

The result of five years of work by the Australian Daisy Study Group, this book covers all of the species in twelve genera of 

everlasting daisies. There are chapters on growing everlasting daisies, propagation, floral arrangements, floriculture, 

reproduction and hybridisation.  
 



 

383. Beck, C. Fritillaries. A Gardener’s Introduction to the Genus Fritillaria. 1st. Ed. Pub. Faber & Faber. 1953  

pp.96 with 4 colour plates, plus b/w. photos and illus. Large 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in original blue cloth boards. 

Very pleasing.    [56070]  £30.00 

One of the few books on this group of plants. 
 

384. Bishop, Matt. (et al). Snowdrops. A monograph of cultivated galanthus. 1st. Ed. Pub. Griffin Press. 2001  

pp.xi, 325 with colour photos. 4to. Neat dedication to ffep. Fine hardback in fine dw. As new. Out-of-print. 

Scarce.    [56032]  £200.00 

A superb work. 
 

385. Bowles, E.A. A Handbook of Crocus and Colchicum for Gardeners.  1st. Ed. Pub. Martin Hopkinson. 1924  

pp.xii, 185 with 24 b/w. plates. 8vo. Signature dated 1924. Scattered foxing, o/w. contents fine. Original green 

cloth boards in vg. condition. Scarce 1st edition.    [56026]  £50.00 
 

386. Bowles, E.A. My Garden in Spring.  My Garden in Summer.  My Garden in Autumn and Winter.  Rep. 

Ed. Pub. David & Charles. 1972  Three volume set with b/w. photos. 8vo. Signature to ffep. of volumes 1 and 3. 

Thor. vg. hardbacks in vg. plus dws.    [56335]  £40.00 
 

387. Bowles, E.A. My Garden in Spring. My Garden in Summer. My Garden in Autumn and Winter.  1st. 

Ed. Pub. T.C. & E.C Jack. 1914-15  Three volume set with colour plates and b/w. photos. 8vo. Faint foxing. Neat 

signature and address label to each volume. Original decorated boards. Vols. 1 & 3 are in very good condition. 

Internally Vol. 2 in thor. vg. condition, hinges internally and externally strengthened with clear tape.    [56074] 

 £75.00 
 

388. Bunyard, G. Apples and Pears.  2nd. Ed. Pub. T.C. & E.C. Jack. 1913  pp.xi, 116  with 8 colour plates. 8vo. 

Hardback. Minor scattered foxing o/w. contents fine.  Original covers a little bumped and showing some wear on 

corners. A good to vg. copy. Very scarce.     [56117]  £40.00 

Present-day Gardening series No. 9.  
 

389. Chatto, Beth. Beth Chatto’s Garden Notebook.  1st. Ed. Pub. Dent. 1988  pp.298 with b/w. illus. 8vo. A fine 

hardback in nr. fine dw.    [56330]  £12.00 
 

390. Chatto, Beth. Beth Chatto’s Gravel Garden. Drought-resistant planting through the year. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Frances Lincoln. 2000  pp.185 [vii] with colour photos., throughout. Small 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.     

[56329]  £25.00 

The story of how Beth Chatto created her gravel garden on 'possibly the driest, and the most windswept, piece of soil in 

England' has a message of hope for gardeners everywhere. 
 

391. Chatto, Beth. Beth Chatto’s Woodland Garden. Shade-Loving Plants for Year-Round Interest. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Cassell Illustrated. 2002  pp.224 with colour photos., throughout. Small 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.     

[56331]  £45.00 

Describes the creation of a woodland garden from a derelict site, and gives details of a wealth of shade-loving plants for beds 

and borders that are full of life and vigour in every season. 
 

392. Clay, Sampson. The Present-Day Rock Garden.  Being a Complementary Volume to Farrer’s “English 

Rock-Garden”. 1st. Ed. Pub. T.C. & E.C. Jack.  1937  pp.xxvi, 681 with b/w. photographic plates. 8vo. Old 

damp marks to boards and bottom edge of last 20 leaves, o/w. contents fine. With fair dw., with some loss to 

bottom of rear cover.     [56123]  £10.00 
 

393. Cook, E.T. Gardens of England.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. A&C Black. 1911  pp.ix, 199 with 20 coloured plates by 

Beatrice Parsons. 8vo. Hardback. Charming contemporary inscription to ffep.  Scattered foxing, not effecting 

plates. Original illus. cloth boards showing some wear along spine, rubbed at spine ends. A good only copy.    

[56068]  £7.50 
 

394. Copas, L. A Somerset Pomona. The Cider Apples of Somerset. 1st. Ed. Pub. Dovecote Press. 2001  pp.80 

with colour and b/w. photos and line drawings. Landscape 4to. A nr. fine softback.     [56124]  £45.00 

The first book to be published on Somerset’s cider apples. This work features colour photographs of all 80 varieties along with 

drawings showing the size and shape of each apple, and notes on their origins and quality for cider making.  
 

395. Country Life. Gardens Old & New. The Country House & its Garden Environment. 1st. Ed. Pub. Country 

Life. [c.1900]  pp.xxiv, 294 with fine b/w. photographs throughout. Small folio. Hardback. AEG. Contents fine. 

Original decorated boards, lightly marked and rubbed in places, o/w. in thor. vg. condition.    [56116]  £70.00 

Gardens covered include Levens Hall, Chatsworth, Holme Lacy, Hardwick Hall and Fountains Hall. Copiously illustrated with 

photographs that Country Life has become reknowned for. A fabulous work.  
 



 

396. Cushnie, J. How to Propagate. Techniques and Tips for over 1000 Plants. 1st. Ed. Pub. Kyle Cathie. 2006  

pp.256 with colour photos., throughout. Small 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw., gently sunned on spine. Out-of-print 

in hardback.     [56561]  £12.50 
 

397. Farrer, Reginald. In a Yorkshire Garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. Edward Arnold. 1909  pp.xii, 316 with b/w. photos., 

plus 16 page publisher’s catalogue. 8vo. TEG. Faint scattered foxing, o/w. contents fine. A thor. vg. hardback.      

[56041]  £45.00 
 

398. Farrer, Reginald. My Rock-Garden.   2nd. Ed. Pub. Edward Arnold.  1908  pp.xii, 303 with b/w. photos., plus 8-

page publisher’s catalogue. 8vo. Hardback. TEG. Signature dated 1908 to ffep. Contents nr. fine. Spine showing 

light wear, o/w. original illus. boards in vg. condition.     [56040]  £15.00 
 

399. Farrer, Reginald. The Rock Garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. T.C. & E.C. Jack. c.1913  pp.xi, 118 with 8 colour plates. 

8vo. Hardback. Signature, dated 1914, to title page. Minor scattered foxing. Original illus. boards, lightly shelf 

rubbed, o/w. vg.    [56113]  £10.00 

Present-day Gardening series No. 15.  
 

400. Galinou, M. (Ed.). London’s Pride. The Glorious History of the Capital’s Gardens. 1st. Ed. Pub. Anaya. 

1990  pp.224 with colour & b/w. illus.,  throughout. With Erratum. 4to. A nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     

[56560]  £12.00 
 

401. Gough, R. & Moore-Gough, C. The Complete Guide to Saving Seeds. 322 Vegetables, Flowers, Fruits, 

Trees, and Shrubs. 1st. Ed. Pub. Storey Publishing 2011  pp.viii, 311 with colour photos., and illus., throughout. 

4to. Fine softback.    [56562]  £15.00 
 

402. Grey, Charles Hervey. Hardy Bulbs. Including half-hardy bulbs and tuberous and fibrous-rooted plants. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Williams and Norgate. 1937-38  Three volume set with colour and b/w. illus. plates. Royal 8vo. 

Minor scattered foxing to fore-edge of text block, o/w. thor. vg. hardbacks in good/vg. dws. (loss to two spines) all 

now protected in clear, loose fitting, plastic covers.    [56075]  £120.00 

A very detailed, and still highly sought after by amateurs and professionals alike. Colour plates by Cecily Grey. 
 

403. Hanmer, Sir Thomas Bart. The Garden Book of Sir Thomas Hanmer Bart. Introduction by Eleanour 

Sinclair Rohde. Pub. Clwyd County Library. 1991  pp.xxxvi, 187. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.  No.41 of 600 

copies.     [56540]  £50.00 

This book, originally written in 1659, is a fundamental source of information to garden historians and all interested in 

horticulture. It is regarded by experts as one of the earliest and most important garden books in the English language. 
 

404. Heckscher, M.H. Creating Central Park.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Metropolitan Museum of Art. 2008  pp.75 with 

colour and b/w. photos. and illus., throughout. 4to. A fine softback.     [56128]  £20.00 

Published to mark the 150th anniversary of the competition to design the Park, this is a scholarly account of the Park’s birth, 

design, construction and realisation. 
 

405. Henrey, Blanche. No Ordinary Gardener. Thomas Knowlton, 1691-1781. 1st. Ed. Pub. British Museum 

(Natural History). 1986  pp.324 with b/w. illus. Small 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw., gently darkened on spine.     

[56557]  £15.00 

Charts the life of an exceptional head gardener who corresponded with Sir Hans Sloane, Samuel Brewer, Dr Richard 

Richardson and many other eminent figures of the day.  
 

406. Hibberd, Shirley.  The Amateur’s Flower Garden.  A Handy Guide to the Formation and Management of 

the Flower Garden and The Cultivation of Garden Flowers.  Pub. Groombridge & Sons.  1875  pp.v, 284 

with 6 colour fold-out chromolithographs plus b/w., illus., throughout. 8vo. Hardback. Contents nr. fine. Blind-

stamped ‘Presentation copy’ to title page. Rear internal hinge tender.  Original decorated green cloth boards in nr. 

fine condition.      [56529]  £30.00 
 

407. Hobhouse, P. (Ed.). Gertrude Jekyll On Gardening.  1st. Ed. Pub. The National Trust & William Collins. 1983  

pp.336 with colour plates and  b/w. photos. 8vo. A nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     [56073]  £15.00 

Shows how details of Gertrude Jekyll’s gardens and plans from others, can be taken and usefully adapted to small areas. 
 

408. Hogg, Robert. The Vegetable Kingdom and its Products. Serving as an Introduction to the Natural 

System of Botany, and as a Text-Book of all the Vegetable Substances used in the Arts, Manufactures, 

Medicine, and Domestic Economy: Arranged According to the System of De Candolle. 1st. Ed. Pub. W. 

Kent & Co. 1858  pp.vi, 882 with b/w. illus throughout. 8vo. Contents fine. More recently rebound in quarter 

leather and grey cloth boards, all in fine condition.      [56528]  £50.00 

A very detailed work. 
 



 

409. Jacques, D. Georgian Gardens. The Reign of Nature. 1st. Pbk. Ed. Pub. Batsford. 1990  pp.240 with b/w. 

illus., throughout. large 8vo. A nr. fine softback.    [56556]  £15.00 

This book is the first to describe the contribution made to European heritage by the gardens and parks of the Georgian period. 
 

410. Jekyll, Gertrude. Home and Garden. Notes and thoughts, practical and critical, of a worker in both. 1st. 

Ed. Rep. Pub. Longmans, Green and Co. 1926  pp.xv, 301 with b/w. photos. 8vo. A nr. fine hardback in original 

red cloth boards with gilt decoration. Thor. vg. dw., lightly chipped and very gently darkened on spine. A very 

pleasing copy. Scarce with dw.    [56066]  £75.00 
 

411. Jekyll, Gertrude.  Lilies for English Gardens.  A Guide for Amateurs. Compiled from Information 

Published Lately in “The Garden,” with the Addition of Some Original Chapters. 1st. Ed. Pub. Country 

Life.  1901  pp.xii, 72 with b/w. photos., throughout. 8vo. Signature dated 1902 to ffep. Some scattered foxing. 

Original brown cloth boards. A vg. copy.    [56039]  £20.00 
 

412. Jekyll, Gertrude. Wall and Water Gardens.  3rd. Ed. Pub. Country Life Library. [c.1910]  pp.xv, 177 with b/w. 

photos., throughout. 8vo. Signature dated 1908 to ffep. Scattered foxing, o/w. contents thor. vg. Original blue cloth 

boards, sunned in places, in vg. condition.    [56038]  £35.00 
 

413. Johnson, A.T. A Garden in Wales.  1st. Ed. Pub. Edward Arnold. 1927  pp.xi, 324 with b/w. photos. 8vo.  Old 

splash mark to top-edge, o/w. contents nr. fine. Original green cloth boards in thor. vg. condition.    [56067] 

 £35.00 
 

414. Jones, Prof. P. The Science of Gardening. The hows and whys of successful growing.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Crowood Press. 2011  pp.256 with colour photos., and illus., throughout. Small 4to. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine 

dw.     [56566]  £15.00 

This book describes how garden plants are built, and how to look after plants in terms of their planting, pruning, feeding, 

propagation and protection.   
 

415. Landsberg, Sylvia. The Medieval Garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. British Museum Press. [c.1995]  pp.144 with colour 

and b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Faint dust marks to top of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     

[56110]  £12.50 

An examination of the many different styles of medieval gardens from small, enclosed herbers to vast cultivated parks. The 

author draws together manuscript descriptions and illustrations with her own historical and practical knowledge in this 

beautiful book.  
 

416. Lloyd, Christopher. Christopher Lloyd's Flower Garden. An inspirational, year-round guide to growing 

flowering and foliage plants. 1st. Ed. Pub. Dorling Kindersley. 1993  pp.160 with colour photographs. 4to. Nr. 

fine hardback.    [56311]  £10.00 

A year-round portrayal of Great Dixter and a personal view point on growing flowering and foliage plants from one of the 

most respected gardening writers of the 20th Century.  
 

417. Lloyd, Christopher. Christopher Lloyd’s Gardening Year.   1st. Ed. Pub. Frances Lincoln.  1999  pp.224 with 

colour photos., throughout. Small 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [56333]  £25.00 

As he leads the reader around his garden at Great Dixter, month by month, Christopher Lloyd presents an encyclopedic 

account of hundreds of plants, enthusiastically introducing rarer varieties and casting new light on familiar ones.  
 

418. Lloyd, Christopher. Meadows.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cassell Illustrated. 2004  pp.192 with colour photos., throughout. 

4to. A fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print.    [56324]  £18.00 

Packed with all the advice needed to create and maintain a diverse, species-rich meadow. 
 

419. Lloyd, Christopher. Other People’s Gardens.   1st. Ed. Pub. Viking.  1995  pp.viii, 211 with colour photos., 

throughout. Large 8vo.  Fine hardback in fine dw., gently sunned on spine.     [56312]  £12.00 
 

420. Lloyd, Christopher.  The Year at Great Dixter.   1st. Ed. Pub. Viking.  1987  pp.192 with colour and b/w. 

photos. Large 8vo. A nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw., gently sunned to spine.     [56315]  £12.00 
 

421. Lloyd, Christopher and Chatto, Beth. Dear Friend and Gardener. Letters on Life and Gardening.  New. 

Illus. Ed. Pub. Frances Lincoln.  2013  pp.304 with colour photos., and illus. endpapers. 8vo. Residue of label to 

front of dw., o/w., a fine hardback in fine dw.    [56336]  £12.00 
 

422. Lloyd, Christopher, (Hummingher, E. (Ed.)).  Colour for Adventurous Gardeners.   1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. BBC.  

2001  pp.192 with colour photos., throughout. Small 4to. Fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.     [56310]  £10.00 
 

423. Lloyd, Christopher, (Hunningher, E. (Ed.)).  Exotic Planting for Adventurous Gardeners.   1st. Ed. Pub. 

BBC.  2007  pp.192 with colour photos., throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [56313]  £16.50 
 



 

424. Lloyd, Christopher, (Hunningher E. (Ed.)). Succession Planting for Adventurous Gardeners.   1st. Ed. Pub. 

BBC 2005  pp.192 with colour photos., throughout. 4to. Nr. fine hardback in vg. plus dw.    [56332]  £35.00 

Hardy and tender perennials as well as bulbs, annuals and biennials contribute to seasonal colour displays integrated with the 

garden border's permanent residents. 
 

425. Lloyd, Christopher, (Petrie, R. (Ed.)). Cuttings. A Year in the Garden with Christopher Lloyd. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Chatto & Windus. 2007  pp.xxv, 390 with colour photos. 8vo. Waterstone's label to front of dw., o/w. a fine 

hardback in fine dw.    [56337]  £12.00 

This selection of over 100 columns, originally printed in The Guardian, reflects Christopher Lloyd’s passions and challenges, 

his eagerness to experiment, his appetites and his prodigious knowledge as a plantsman.  
 

426. Lloyd, Christopher, (Ronan, F. (Ed.)). In My Garden.   1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury.  1993  pp.viii, 277. 8vo. Fine 

hardback in nr. fine dw.      [56314]  £8.00 
 

427. Logsdon, G. Small-Scale Grain Raising. An Organic Guide to Growing, Processing, and Using 

Nutritious Whole Grains for Home Gardeners and Local Farmers.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Chelsea Green. 2009  

pp.[x], 308 with b/w. illus. Small 4to. Fine softback.     [56334]  £18.00 
 

428. Macself, A.J. French Intensive Gardening.  1st. Ed. Pub. W. H & L. Collingridge. [c.1945]  pp.vi, 128. with 

b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Contents fine. Original ochre cloth boards gently bumped and darkened., in vg. 

condition. Very scarce.    [56028]  £40.00 

An examination of how intensive vegetable gardening practises, common in France after World War 1, can successfully be 

adapted and implemented in Britain.  
 

429. McVicar, J. Seeds. The Ultimate Guide to Growing Successfully from Seed. 1st. Ed. Pub. Kyle Cathie. 2001  

pp.256 with colour photos., throughout. Small 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print.    [56325]  £15.00 

A comprehensive guide wth practical growing instructions and planting recipes, the book covers over 500 genera in  extensive 

detail.  
 

430. Mathew, Brian. The Crocus. A Revision of the Genus Crocus (Iridaceae). 1st. Ed. Pub. B.T. Batsford. 1982  

pp.127 with 96 colour illus. plates. Large 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     [56547]  £45.00 

Recommended. 
 

431. Ottewill, D. The Edwardian Garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. Yale. 1989  pp.x, 230 with colour and b/w. photos. and 

illus. throughout. 4to. A fine hardback in fine dw.    [56115]  £50.00 

A superb work covering the period from 1890 to World War I, a period when the classical revivalists, the naturalists, and arts-

and-crafts gardeners were all active.  
 

432. Page, Russell. The Education of a Gardener.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Collins. 1983  pp.382 with b/w. photos. 

throughout. 8vo. A nr. fine hardback in vg. dw., showing sunning on spine.     [56112]  £15.00 

Originally published in 1962 and reprinted here with a new preface. A classic gardening book, full of ideas that can be 

translated to any garden. 
 

433. Statham, N. My Plants and Other Friends.  1st. Ed. Pub. Erbrook. 1997  pp.101, [10] with b/w. photos. 8vo. 

Fine softback.    [56071]  £15.00 

A fascinating account of the development, over 20 years, of Netta Statham’s gardens at Erway Farm House, Ellesmere, 

Shropshire. 
 

434. Stern, F.C. Snowdrops and Snowflakes. A study of the genera Galanthus and Leucojum. 1st. Ed. Pub. The 

Royal Horticultural Society. 1956  pp.[6], 128 with colour illus, b/w. photos. and illus. and fold-out map. Royal 

8vo. Small address label of Netta Statham. Contents fine. Original blue cloth boards in vg. plus condition.    

[56034]  £130.00 

Still considered a must-have text. 
 

435. Sweet, Robert. Sweet’s Hortus Britannicus: or, A Catalogue of Plants, Indigenous, or Cultivated in the 

Gardens of  Great Britain. 2nd. Ed. Pub. James Ridgway. 1830  pp.xvi, 623. 8vo. Hardback. Bookplate of Mary 

Ann Robb (1829-1912) the English Botanist best know for naming the perennial plant Euphorbia Amygdaloides 

var. robbiae. Contents in fine condition. Marbled end papers and edges of text block. Original green moire cloth 

boards with gilt lettering to spine, in nr. fine condition. A very pleasing copy indeed.    [56543]  £100.00 

A detailed catalogue of plants cultivated in Great Britain at the time of publication. Provides dates for when they were first 

brought into cultivation, (extending back to the 16th century).  
 

436. Taylor, H.V. The Apples of England.  3rd. Rev. Ed. Rep. Pub. Crosby Lockwood. 1948  pp.x, 218 with 36 

colour  plates plus 21 pages of adverts. large 8vo. Neat signature to ffep. A vg. hardback in good dw. (protected in 

clear plastic cover) with some loss to rear.     [56127]  £30.00 



 

The preferred edition; revised and with colour plates. Still considered by many to be the standard text. 
 

437. Taylor, H.V. The Plums of England.  1st. Ed. Pub. Crosby Lockwood. 1949  pp.viii, 151 with 32 colour plates 

plus 29 pages of adverts. Large 8vo. Contents fine. A vg. hardback showing showing wear at top of spine. With 

good dw., (protected in clear plastic sleeve) neatly repaired at top of spine.      [56126]  £28.00 
 

438. Tinley, G.F. et al. Colour Planning of the Garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. T.C. & E.C. Jack. 1924  pp.xxxv, 288 with 

50 colour plates, plus b/w. photos. Small 4to. Hardback. One small tear (no loss of text) to page 195, o/w., 

contents fine. Original green cloth boards in vg. condition.     [56072]  £30.00 

With an introduction by Gertude Jekyll and three hundred drawings in colour by Miss M. Walters Anson. 
 

439. Twiss, S. Apples. A Social History. 1st. Ed. Pub. The National Trust.  1999  pp.48 with colour photos. and illus. 

8vo. A fine softback.    [56118]  £7.50 
 

440. van Wyk, Ben-Erik. Food Plants of the World. An Illustrated Guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 2005  

pp.480 with colour photos., throughout. 8vo. A fine hardback gently sunned on spine. Highly recommended.    

[56564]  £30.00 

Includes descriptions of around 350 food and flavour plants and their close relatives. Each plant is described with details of 

origin and history, cultivation and harvesting. Also described are its culinary uses and properties, and nutritional value. 
 

441. Vaughan, J.G. & Geissler, C.A. The New Oxford Book of Food Plants.   2nd. Ed. Pub. Oxford Uni. Press. 

2009  pp.xxxiii, 249 with colour illus., throughout. Small 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw., gently sunned on spine.     

[56563]  £20.00 

Fully updated with the latest nutritional research, as well descriptions of many exotic edible plants that have only recently 

appeared in our markets and kitchens.  
 

442. Vercelloni, V. European Gardens. An Historical Atlas.  1st. Ed. Pub. Rizzoli. 1990  pp.207 with colour, b/w. 

illus., throughout. 4to. Label neatly removed from ffep., o/w. a fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [56309]  £22.50 

A very well illustrated, historical survey of the concept and evolution of the European garden. Begins with the earliest 

Egyptian and Hellenistic influences on the medieval garden and follows its development to the Garden City Movement. 
 

443. Vertrees, J.D. Japanese Maples.  Momiji and Kaede. 2nd. Ed. 4th. Prt. Pub. Timber Press.  1992  pp.xiii, 188 

with colour photos throughout. Small 4to. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [56326]  £15.00 
 

444. Wright, C.H. & Dewar, D. Johnson’s Gardener’s Dictionary.  New Rev. Enl. Ed. Pub. George Bell & Sons. 

1905  pp.vi, 1072 with b/w. illus., in text. 8vo. Hardback. Contemporary inscription to half title, and foxing to first 

and last few pages, o/w. contents fine. Original green cloth boards lightly marked, o/w. in vg. condition.    [56531] 

 £15.00 

Highly detailed and informative. 
 

Natural History & Zoology 

445. Beebee, T.J.C. Ecology and Conservation of Amphibians.  1st. Ed. Pub. Chapman & Hall. 1996  pp.viii, 214 

with b/w. photos., and figs. 8vo. Fine hardback. RRP £139.99.    [56509]  £40.00 

Provides an overview of recent research on all aspects of amphibian ecology and behaviour and illustrates its application to 

practical conservation measures for this major group of animals. 
 

446. Beebee, T.J.C. The Natterjack Toad.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford Uni. Press. 1983  pp.x, 159 with b/w. photos and 

text figs. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw., very gently sunned on spine. Scarce.    [56356]  £48.00 

A classic work, which deals as much with conservation aspects of the natterjack toad as with its biology. 

447. Bristowe, W.S. A Book of Islands.  1st. Ed. Pub. G. Bell & Sons. 1969  pp.208 with b/w. photos., and illus. 8vo. 

Distinguished arachnologist Eric Duffey’s copy. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [56409]  £17.50 

W.H. Bristowe’s delightful account of a lifetime of visits to islands, great and small, from the Pacific to the Arctic. 
 

448. Bromley, P. Nature Conservation in Europe. Policy and Practice. 1st. Ed. Pub. E & FN Spon. 1997  pp.xii, 

349 with b/w., maps, figs., and tables. 8vo. Fine hardback. Out-of-print. RRP £80.00.    [56441]  £35.00 

A route map through the EU legislative and policy frameworks which determine how nature conservation works in Europe, 

written by the Regional Director of English Heritage, UK. 
 

449. Brown, N. Antarctic Housewife.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Hutchinson. 1996  pp.[xii], 190 with colour frontis., and 

b/w. photos. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     [55983]  £16.00 

The engaging account of two and a half years spent by the author at Grytviken, South Georgia, as the young wife of the newly 

appointed Radio Officer. An unusual perspective of  life on a whaling station in the 1950s.  
 



 

450. Buxton, John & Lockley, R.M. (Eds.). Island of Skomer.  A preliminary Survey of the Natural History of 

Skomer Island, Pembrokeshire undertaken for the West Wales Field Society.  1st. Ed. Pub. Staples.  1950  

pp.164 with b/w. photos., 3 fold-out maps and dustwrapper illus. and frontis. by Charles Tunnicliffe. 8vo. Nr. fine 

hardback in thor. vg. dw.      [55980]  £30.00 
 

451. Chester, S. The Arctic Guide. Wildlife of the Far North. 1st. Ed. Pub. Princeton. 2016  pp.542 with colour 

photos., illus., and maps throughout. 8vo. Bookplate. Nr. fine softback.    [55977]  £12.50 

Detailed species accounts describe key identification features, size, habitat, range, scientific name, and unique characteristics 

that enable these organisms to survive in the extreme conditions of the Far North. A colour distribution map accompanies each 

species account, and alternative names in German, French, Norwegian, Russian, and Inuit dialects are also provided. 
 

452. Clarke, W.G. & Clarke, R.R.  In Breckland Wilds.  2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. W. Heffer & Sons. 1937  pp.viii, 200 

with b/w. photos. and fold-out map. 8vo. Bookplate. Scattered foxing to feps., o/w., contents fine. Original green 

cloth boards in nr. fine condition.    [55972]  £24.00 

Preferred edition. Revised and re-written by R. Rainbird Clarke, this work updates the classic  account of the  history, fauna 

and flora of  ‘Breckland’, a 400 square mile area of heathland in East Anglia, written by his father, W.G. Clarke and published 

in 1925.  
 

453. Collins, T. et al. (Eds.). Brampton Wood. A Natural History. 1st. Ed. Pub. Huntingdon Fauna & Flora Soc. 

2005  pp.xiii, 182 with colour photos., b/w., dist. maps, figs., and tables. 4to. Small address label. Fine hardback in 

fine dw.    [56446]  £30.00 

A substantial survey of the trees, wildlife and management history of an important 132 hectare parcel of ancient woodland in 

the old county of Huntingdonshire. 
 

454. Conroy, J.W.H. et al. A Guide to the Identification of Prey Remains in Otter Spraint.  1st. Ed. Pub. The 

Mammal Society. 1993  pp.52 with b/w. illus. throughout. 8vo. A nr. fine softback. Errata slip loosely inserted.     

[56514]  £5.00 
 

455. Corbet, G.B. and Southern H.N. (Eds.) The Handbook of British Mammals.   2nd. Ed. Pub. Blackwell.  1977  

pp.xxxii, 520 with b/w. photos, illus., and dist. maps. 8vo. A thor. vg. hardback.    [56413]  £12.00 

A comprehensive account of British mammals, providing full descriptions of all species. 

 

456. Cooke, Mordecai C. Vegetable Wasps and Plant Worms: A Popular History of Entomogenous Fungi, or 

Fungi Parasitic Upon Insects. 1st. Ed. Pub. Soc. for Promoting Christian Knowledge. 1892   pp.v, 364 with 4 

b/w. plates, woodcut illus., in text, plus 8-page catalogue. 8vo. Hardback. Contents clean and fine. Original 

decorated brown cloth boards gently bumped and rippled in places front and back, o/w. vg. Scarce.    [56527] 

 £50.00 
 

457. Crothers, J. Snails on rocky sea shores. Naturalists’ Handbook 30. 1st. Ed. Pub. Pelagic. 2012  pp.[6], 97 

with colour and b/w. photos., illus., and figs. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine softback. In-print at £19.99.    [55825]  £10.00 

The snails found living on rocky sea shores are easy to find and rewarding to study. This book provides a key to common 

species, background ecology, an overview of rocky shore habitats and the techniques required for anyone to study this 

fascinating and accessible fauna. 
 

458. Dampier, William and (Beken, M. (Ed.)) A New Voyage Round The World. The Journal of an English 

Buccaneer. New Ed. Pub. Hummingbird Press. 1998  pp.[vi], x, 294 with colour, b/w., illus. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine 

hardback in fine dw.     [55985]  £20.00 

First published in 1697, this is the fascinating first hand account of voyages made by the famous English bucaneer, William 

Dampier, from 1681 to 1691. 
 

459. Downing, G. et al. Deer. Artists’ Impressions. 1st. Ed. Pub. Quiller. 2013  pp.151 with colour illus. throughout. 

Large 4to. Hardback. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [56783]  £25.00 

Eight leading artists - Ashley Boon, Ben Hoskyns, Ian MacGillivray, Rodger McPhail, Martin Ridley, Jonathan Salisbury, 

Keith Sykes and Owen WIlliams - each have their own chapter in which they portray the deer in their own unique style. 
 

460. Dunster, J. & Dunster, K.  Dictionary of Natural Resource Management.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cab International. 

1996  pp.xv, 363 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine hardback. RRP £89.99.    [56436]  £40.00 

Over 6,000 entries and definitions of natural resource management terms, many illustrated. Also includes appendices on 

classification of organisms, geological time scales, conversion tables and other measurements.  
 

461. Dyne, G.R. and Walton, D.W. (Eds.). Fauna of Australia. Volume 1A. General Articles. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Australian Govt. Pub. Service 1987  pp.ix, 339 with colour photos., b/w. illus., maps, figs., and tables. 4to. Fine 

hardback in fine dw., showing some sunning on spine. Related correspondence and a publisher’s leaflet about the 

series loosely inserted.    [56450]  £30.00 



 

Provides an excellent introduction to the fauna and plant communities of Australia, it’s geological history, and the impact of 

Aboriginal and European man. 
 

462. Edginton, B. Charles Waterton. A Biography. 1st. Ed. Pub. Lutterworth Press. 1996  pp.xi, 254 with b/w. 

illus. 8vo. Bookplate. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     [55988]  £10.00 

Biography of the remarkable naturalist, who travelled extensively in South America and founded the world's first nature 

reserve in the grounds of his home at Walton Hall. 
 

463. Emmons, L.H. Neotropical Rainforest Mammals. A Field Guide. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Uni. of Chicago. 1997  

pp.xvi, 307 with 29 colour plates, b/w. illus., and dist. maps. Fine softback.     [56438]  £25.00 

The first colour-illustrated field guide to these marvelously diverse and elusive creatures. 
 

464. Evans, A.H. and Buckley, T.E. A Vertebrate Fauna of the Shetland Islands.  1st. Ed. Pub. David Douglas. 

1899  pp.xxix, 248 with b/w. photographic plates, fold-out colour map plus 12-page publisher’s catalogue. 8vo. 

Bookplates. Hardback. TEG. Occasional faint foxing, o/w., contents fine. Original green cloth boards in thor. vg. 

condition.    [55992]  £150.00 
 

465. Foster, P. Gilbert White and his Records. A Scientific Biography. 1st. Ed. Pub. Helm. 1988  pp.xv, 240 with 

b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in gently sunned, o/w. fine dw.    [56538]  £7.50 
 

466. Friday, L. (Ed.). Wicken Fen. The Making of a Wetland Nature Reserve. 1st. Pbk. Ed. Pub. Harley Books. 

1997  pp.xvi, 306 with colour and b/w., photos, illus, figs., and maps. Large 8vo. Bookplate. Nr. fine softback. 

Out-of-print in softback.    [55961]  £18.00 

A comprehensive study of this well-known English nature reserve which also records its habitats. The reserve's history is 

covered in great detail, as well as current and past management practices. 
 

467. Friday, L. & Harley, B. Checklist of the Flora and Fauna of Wicken Fen.  1st. Ed. Pub. Harley Books. 

2000  pp.xiv, 112 with b/w. maps. Large 8vo. Bookplate. A fine softback. RRP £23.00.    [55963]  £15.00 
 

468. Gillham, Mary. Sub-Antarctic Sanctuary. Summertime on Macquarie Island. 1st. Ed. Pub. Victor Gollancz. 

1967  pp.223 with b/w. photos and illus. 8vo. Bookplate. Nr. fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.     [55975]  £18.00 

Macquarie Island, which lies in the southwest Pacific Ocean, about halfway between New Zealand and Antarctica is one of the 

world’s most remarkable wildlife sanctuaries. Mary Gillham writes an absorbing account of the island’s history, fauna and 

flora as well as her own adventures during her stay on the island in the 1960’s. 
 

469. Gorman, M.L. & Stone, R.D. The Natural History of Moles.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cornell Uni. Press. 1990  pp.xiv, 

138 with colour and b/w. photos., illus., and figs. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [56122]  £20.00 

Recommended. A detailed insight. 
 

470. Gudgeon, S. et al. The Grouse. Artists’ Impressions. 1st. Ed. Pub. Swan Hill. 2007  pp.151 with colour illus. 

throughout. Large 4to. Hardback. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw., gently sunned on spine.    [56782]  £9.50 

Nine of the foremost living wildlife artists - Simon Gudgeon, Ashley Boon, Ben Hoskyns, Terence Lambert, Rodger McPhail, 

Derek Robertson, Jonathan Sainsbury, Keith Sykes, and Owen Williams - have contributed to this extraordinary book. 
 

471. Gudgeon, S. et al. The Woodcock. Artists’ Impressions. 1st. Ed. Pub. Swan Hill. 2006  pp.147 with colour 

illus. throughout. Large 4to. Hardback. A fine hardback in fine dw. Signed by all contributing artists, with a small 

hand-drawn illus. of a Woodcock, all to half-title. Unique copy.    [56781]  £200.00 

Fully illustrated with colour plates by various acclaimed sporting artists; namely Keith Sykes, Simon Gudgeon, Ben Hoskyns, 

Terence Lambert, Rodger McPhail, Alastair Proud, Jonathan Sainsbury and Owen Williams. 
 

472. Gurnell, J. & Flowerdew, J.R. Live Trapping Small Mammals. A Practical Guide. 3rd. Ed. Pub. Mammal 

Society. 1995  pp.36 with b/w. illus. 8vo. A fine softback.    [56515]  £5.00 

Trapping small mammals is as much an art as a science, relying on animals finding, exploring and entering traps set by the 

field worker. Practical advice. 
 

473. Haileybury Natural Science Society. Fauna and Flora of Haileybury.  3rd. Iss. Pub. Haileybury Natural 

Science Society. 1926  pp.62 interleaved. Small 8vo. Thor. vg. hardback.    [55981]  £18.00 

Founded in 1809 as a training college for  the East India Company, Haileybury became a public school, set within its own 500 

acre estate, in 1862. Central to the history of the estate is its position near open heath land - the Great Heath - at the junction 

of three ancient parishes, Great Amwell, Geddings and Thele (now St Margarets). Today the school maintains a significant 

swathe of the original Great Heath, leased to the Herts and Middlesex Wildlife Trust.  
 

474. Harding, P.T. & Wall, T. Moccas: an English Deer Park. The history, wildlife and management of the 

first parkland National Nature Reserve. 1st. Ed. Pub. English Nature. 2000  pp.348 with b/w. photos. and illus. 

4to. A fine softback.    [56448]  £48.00 



 

Superb survey of a Herefordshire Park, the product of centuries of active management. Includes precise coverage of flora and 

fauna. 
 

475. Harris, C.J. Otters. A Study of the Recent Lutrinae. 1st. Ed. Pub. Weidenfeld & Nicolson. 1968  pp.xiv, 397 

with b/w. photos., illus., and maps. Large 8vo. Bookplate. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [55967]  £25.00 
 

476. Hawksworth, D.L. (Ed.). The Changing Flora and Fauna of Britain.  1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press. 1974  

pp.xiii, 461 with b/w. photos., maps, figs. 8vo. Fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.      [56301]  £15.00 
 

477. Hopkins, D.M. (ed.). The Bering Land Bridge.  1st. Ed. Pub. Stanford Uni. Press. 1967  pp.xiii, 495 with b/w. 

photos., maps, figs., and tables. Large 8vo. Bookplate. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [56406]  £40.00 

Organised into four subject groups: geology, past environments, fossil evidence of migrations, and biographic evidence of 

migrations through Beringia. 
 

478. Hunter, L. Carnivores of the World.  1st. Ed. Pub. Princeton/New Holland. 2011  pp.240 with colour and b/w., 

illus. throughout. 8vo. Fine softback.     [56437]  £15.00 

With colour plates by wildlife artist Priscilla Barrett.  Detailed line drawings of more than 230 skulls and 110 footprints. 

 

479. Jepson, Maud. Biological Drawings with Notes. Part 1 and 2.  2nd. Ed. Rep. Pub. John Murray.  1939  Two 

volume set. with b/w. line drawings. 4to. Signature to title page of both vols. VG. softback set.    [56043]  £18.00 

An excellent work for those interested in botanical and natural history illustration. 
 

480. Jones, W. Eifion (Ed.). Natural History of Anglesey.  1st. Ed. Pub. Anglesey Antiquarian Society. 1968  pp.228 

with b/w. photos., illus., and maps. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw., with Tunnicliffe illus.    [55979]  £15.00 
 

481. Lack, David. The Natural Regulation of Animal Numbers.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford Uni. Press. 1954  pp.viii, 

343 with b/w.,  figs., and tables. 8vo. Fine hardback in vg. dw.     [56445]  £28.00 
 

482. Lebour, M.V. The Dinoflagellates of Northern Seas.  1st. Ed. Pub. Marine Biological Assoc. of the UK.  1925  

pp.v, 250 with b/w. illus. in text plus 35 plates of  b/w. illus, (one fold out plate). 8vo. Signature to ffep. A vg. 

hardback.       [56402]  £38.00 
 

483. Lovari, S. (Ed.). The Biology and Management of Mountain Ungulates.  1st/ Ed. Pub. Croom Helm. 1985  

pp.xii, 271 with b/w. photos., fig., and tables. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw., gently sunned on spine. Out-of-print 

in hardback.    [56405]  £70.00 
 

484. McPhail, Rodger. The Private Life of Adders.   1st. Ed. Pub. Merlin Unwin.  2011  pp.128 with colour photos. 

Small 4to. A fine hardback in fine dw. RRP £14.99.    [56492]  £10.00 

Illustrated with stunning photographs taken by the author which beautifully reveal the lives of these elusive snakes. 
 

485. Macan, T.T.  A Key to the British Fresh and Brackish Water Gastropods.  Scientific Publication No. 13. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Freshwater Biological Association.  1949  pp.45 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Ex- lib., review copy. Fine 

softback.     [56366]  £5.00 
 

486. Macpherson, Rev. H.A. A Vertebrate Fauna of Lakeland, including Cumberland and Westmorland with 

Lancashire North of the Sands. 1st. Ed. Pub. David Douglas. 1892  pp.civ, 552 with colour and b/w. plates, 

illus., a fold-out map, plus 20-page publisher's catalogue. 8vo. Hardback. TEG. Early signature of Sidney 

Crompton, Tenerife to half-title, and bookplate of Bryan Sage (distinguished Naturalist) to front paste down. 

Contents fine. Original green cloth boards, in thor. vg. condition, gently sunned in places.    [55969]  £90.00 
 

487. Maitland, P.S. et al. (Eds.).  The Fresh Waters of Scotland.  A National Resource of International 

Significance. 1st. Ed. Pub. John Wiley & Sons. 1994  pp.xiv, 639 with colour fronis, b/w., photos., figs., and 

tables. Large 8vo. Fine hardback. Out-of-print.    [56407]  £30.00 

Examines the extensive use of this major resource, the threats to it, and discusses present management and future 

developments. 
 

488. Maitland, P.S & Morgan, N.C. Conservation Management of Freshwater Habitats. Lakes, rivers and 

wetlands. 1st. Ed. Pub. Chapman & Hall. 1997  pp.x, 233 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Fine hardback, very gently 

sunned to spine.     [56442]  £40.00 
 

489. Mann, K.H. A Key to the British Freshwater Leeches. With notes on their Ecology. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Freshwater Biological Society.  1954  pp.21 with one colour plate and b/w. line drawings. 8vo. Signature of Dr. 

Eric Duffey (distinguished Arachnologist) to front cover. A nr. fine softback.    [56360]  £8.00 
 

490. Mason, C.F. and Macdonald, S.M. Otters. Ecology and Conservation. 1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge Uni. Press. 

1986  pp.vii, 236 with b/w. photos., figs., and tables. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw., gently sunned on spine. Out-

of-print in hardback.    [56508]  £22.00 



 

Focuses on the European otter, describing its life history and state of the populations within its range. 
 

491. Mitchell-Jones, A.J. et al.  The Atlas of  European Mammals.  Poyser Natural History. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Poyser.  1999  pp.xi, 484 with b/w. illus., dist. maps throughout. 4to. Bookplate and address  labels to front 

pastedown. A fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print.      [56452]  £55.00 

With 194 maps and species accounts and a complete species list for the whole of Europe. Also includes the conservation status 

and the common names of each species in 33 European languages 

 

492. Moore, N.W. Oaks, Dragonflies and People. Creating a small Nature Reserve and relating it’s story to 

wider conservation issues. 1st. Ed. Pub. Harley Books. 2002  pp. 132 with colour photos., and b/w. illus. Large 

8vo. Bookplate. Fine softback with lightly sunned spine.     [55822]  £12.50 

A personal account of the author's experiences in the field of conservation. The first part describes Moore's transformation of a 

bare field into a private nature reserve, while the second part relates his own local experiences to the wider conservation 

scene. 
 

493. Moss, B. Ecology of Freshwaters.  1st. Ed. Pub. Blackwell Scientific Pubs.  1980  pp.xv, 332 with b/w. illus., 

figs., and tables. 8vo. A fine softback.    [56396]  £15.00 

A stimulating introduction to aquatic ecology.  
 

494. Muus, B.J. and Dahlstrom, P. Collins Guide to the Freshwater Fishes of Britain and Europe.  1st. Eng. 

Ed. Pub. Collins. 1971  pp.222 with colour, b/w., illus, and dist. maps throughout. Small 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in 

nr. fine dw.    [56435]  £7.50 

A complete handbook to the identification, feeding habits and life-cycle of European freshwater fish.  
 

495. Neal, Ernest. The Natural History of Badgers.  1st. Ed. Pub. Croom Helm. 1986  pp.xviii, 238 with colour and 

b/w. photos., text figs. 8vo. Bookplate. Nr. fine softback.    [55966]  £8.00 
 

496. Patterson, A.H. Wild Life on a Norfolk Estuary.  1st. Ed. Pub. Methuen & Co.  1907  pp.xv, 352 with 40 illus., 

plus 40 page publisher’s catalogue. 8vo. Hardback. Bookplate. Contents nr. fine. Original blue cloth boards in vg. 

condition.  A number of articles about Patterson loosely inserted.     [55973]  £85.00 

Born in Yarmouth in 1857, the naturalist Arthur Henry Patterson, who also published under the pseudonym 'John Knowlittle', 

extensively documented the wildlife of Breydon and the disappearing lifestyles of those boatmen, wildfowlers and fishermen 

who made a living from the estuary.  
 

497. Phillips, S.J. & Wentworth Comus, P. (Eds). A Natural History of the Sonoran Desert  1st. Ed. Pub. Arizona 

- Sonora Desert Museum. 2000  pp.xi, 628 with colour, b/w. photos. and illus. throughout. 8vo. Bookplate. Nr. 

fine softback.     [55984]  £20.00 

An in-depth examination, by more than forty scientists and naturalists, of the region's biodiversity, geology, weather, plants, 

and animals. 
 

498. Putman, R.J. Grazing in Temperate Ecosystems: Large Herbivores and the Ecology of the New Forest. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Croom Helm. 1986  pp.ix, 210 with b/w. photos., figs., and tables. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw., 

very gently sunned on spine.     [56412]  £13.00 

Combines a general review of the ecology of the New Forest with original research which shows how this has been affected by 

continuous heavy grazing.  
 

499. Ratcliffe, D.A. (Ed.). A Nature Conservation Review.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge Uni. Press. 1977  Two volume 

set with b/w. photos., tables and maps. 4to. Hardbacks. Bookplate of Eric Duffey (distinguished Arachnologist) to 

both. Top edge of text blocks lightly dust marked, o/w. a fine set in fine dws. Scarce.    [56449]  £80.00 

Analyses and describes the range of variation in the wild flora and fauna of Britain and identifies key sites, chosen to represent 

all the main types of natural and semi-natural vegetation, that exemplify this rich heritage.  
 

500. Rothschild, Miriam. Dear Lord Rothschild. Birds, Butterflies and History. 1st. Ed. Pub. Balaban / ISI Press 

1983  pp.xx, [4], 398 with colour, b/w., photos and illus., plus fold-out map and family tree. Large 8vo. Signed by 

author to title page; bookplate of Bryan Sage (distinguished Naturalist) to ffep. A nr. fine hardback in vg. dw.     

[55960]  £25.00 

Walter Rothschild was an eccentric personality and an outstanding naturalist, who, with his Museum curators, contributed 

significantly to the Darwinian theory of evolution. A most interesting biography of this family. 
 

501. Rowson, B. et al. Slugs of Britain and Ireland.  Identification, understanding and control. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Field Studies Council. 2014  pp.136 with colour photos., and dist maps throughout. Large 8vo. Bookplate. Nr. fine 

softback.    [55818]  £12.50 

This richly illustrate guide provides comprehensive, picture-based identification charts and species accounts for 46 slug and 

semi-slug species now known from Britain or Ireland. Includes advice on recognising the pest species and their control in 

gardens. 
 



 

502. Saunders, D.A. & Hobbs, R.J. The Role of Corridors.  1st. Ed. Pub. Surrey Beatty & Sons. 1991  pp.xii, 442 

with colour photos, b/w. illus., maps, figs., and tables. 4to. Fine hardback in thor. vg. dw. Out-of-print. Booklet 

entitled “Guidelines for Bush Corridors” (Pub. 1989) loosely inserted.    [56451]  £30.00 

Fragmentation of native vegetation is a serious problem, but the effects can be mitigated if isolated patches are linked by 

corridors. While focusing on Australia, examples of corridor establishment from round the world are included and this book 

has a global relevance.  
 

503. Schober, W. & Grimmberger, E. Bats of Britain and Europe.  Rep. Pub. Hamlyn. 1993  pp.224 with every 

European species illus. in colour. Small 8vo. Bookplate. Fine softback.     [55982]  £15.00 

With illustrated keys to all European species. Includes information on physiology, breeding habits, territories, habitat, harems 

and maternity roosts, social behaviour and hibernation. 
 

504. Simmons, I.G. An Environmental History of Great Britain. From 10,000 years ago to the present day. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Edinburgh Uni. Press. 2001  pp.xi, 419 with b/w. photos, maps, tables and figs. Large 8vo. Small 

address label. A nr. fine softback.    [56439]  £15.00 

A history of the environment in England, Wales, and Scotland, and of the interactions of people, place and nature since the last 

ice sheet withdrew some ten thousand years ago. 
 

505. Smaldon, G., et al. Coastal Shrimps and Prawns. Keys and Notes for the Identification of the Species. 
2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. FSC. 1993  pp.vii, 142 with b/w. line drawings. 8vo. Label to front cover. A vg. softback. 

Latest edition. Out-of-print.          [56403]  £18.00 

Synopses of the British Fauna (New Series) No. 15 (Second Edition). 
 

506. Smith, C.J. Ecology of the English Chalk.  1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press. 1980  pp.xv, 573 with b/w. photos., 

figs and maps. 8vo. Bookplate. Nr. fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.     [55978]  £85.00 

A very detailed insight into the formation, climate, soils, colonisation and vegetation of English Chalk. 
 

507. Speakman, F.J. & Curtis, A.T. A Poacher’s Tale.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. G. Bell & Sons. 1961  pp.ix, 189 with illus. 

frontis. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     [56064]  £15.00 

The fascinating life-story of Essex born Alfred Thomas Curtis, born of a line of poachers into a poaching family. From a very 

early age, he learned how to take part in fishing, bird-catching and poaching. The book is full of exploits and the wisdom they 

brought. 
 

508. Tennant, A.  A Field Guide to Texas Snakes.   1st. Ed. Pub. Texas Monthly Press. 1985  pp.260 with colour 

photos., and b/w. illus., and maps. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine softback.    [55970]  £20.00 
 

509. Thompson, D. et al. (Eds.). Nature’s Conscience. The Life and Legacy of Derek Ratcliffe. 1st. Pbk. Ed. 

Pub. Langford Press. 2015  pp.xxvi, 572 with colour, b/w. photos., illus., and figs. Large 8vo. Bookplate. Fine 

softback. RRP £23.00.    [55962]  £19.50 

This book explores the breadth, quality and legacy of Derek’s work and has many personal reminiscences. The contributors 

provide fascinating insights into a remarkable person, as well as events and issues which have shaped the way Nature is 

regarded and conservation is practised today.  
 

510. Tinbergen, N. Social Behaviour in Animals. With special reference to Vertebrates. 1st. Ed. Pub. Methuen 

& Co. 1953  pp.xi, 150 with b/w. photos., and illus. Small 8vo. Eric Duffey’s copy (distinguished Naturalist). A 

thor. vg. hardback in good to vg. dw.     [56434]  £12.00 
 

511. Tinbergen, N. The Study of Instinct.  1st. Ed. 2nd. Imp. Rep. Pub. Oxford Uni. Press. 1958  pp.xii, 228 with 

b/w. illus. throughout. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [55964]  £32.50 

Tinbergen’s famous ethological work, originally published in 1951.  
 

512. Truett, J.C. & Johnson, S.R. (Eds.). The Natural History of an Arctic Oil Field. Development and the 

Biota. 1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press. 2000  pp.xvi, 422 with colour photos., b/w. figs. and maps. 8vo. Bookplate. 

Fine hardback. Out-of-print..    [55976]  £30.00 

Specialists with years of field experience have contributed to this volume to create the first widely available synopsis of the 

ecology and wildlife biology of animals and plants living in close association with an actively producing oil field. 
 

513. Tyler, M.J. et al (Eds.). Natural History of the North East Deserts.  1st. Ed. Pub. Royal Society of South 

Australia. 1990  pp.ix, 226 with b/w. photos., illus., and figs. Large 8vo. Bookplate. Fine softback. Scarce.    

[55995]  £40.00 

A comprehensive overview of the North East Deserts region of Australia including chapters on the geology, soils, hydrology, 

climate and Aboriginal peoples of the area.  
 

514. Wallwork, J.A. The Distribution and Diversity of Soil Fauna.  1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press. 1976  pp.xii, 

355 with b/w., photos., illus., figs., and tables. 8vo. Fine hardback in vg. dw. Erratum slip tipped in on ffep.    

[56443]  £20.00 



 

 

515. Ward, D. et al. The New Rivers & Wildlife Handbook.  1st. Ed. Pub.  RSPB. 1994  pp.426 with b/w. photos., 

illus., figs., and tables throughout. 4to.  Nr. fine softback.     [56447]  £15.00 

A practical guide to the techniques of river management that integrate the requirements of flood defence, wildlife, and other 

river interests.  
 

New Naturalist – Main Series 
 

516. 02. Vesey-Fitzgerald, Brian. British Game. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1946  8vo. Neat 

inscription dated 1946 to ffep. A fine hardback in nr. fine dw., showing very minor wear.    [56786]  £65.00 
 

517. 04. Stamp, L. Dudley. Britain’s Structure & Scenery. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1946  8vo. 

Fine hardback in very clean, thor. vg. dw., lightly chipped at spine ends. Not price clipped. A very pleasing copy.    

[56614]  £50.00 
 

518. 06b. Fraser Darling, F. and Morton Boyd, J. The Highlands and Islands. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Collins. 1964  8vo. A fine hardback in very clean thor. vg. dw., neatly strengthened on underside. Price clipped.    

[56615]  £30.00 

This is a first edition of the revised book 'New Naturalist 6, The Highlands and Islands' by Fraser Darling, which was first 

published in 1947. 
 

519. 09. Boyd, A.W. A Country Parish. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1951  8vo. A nr. fine hdbk. in 

very pleasing dw., showing light wear to top of spine, which is also very gently darkened; o/w. in fine condition. 

Not price clipped.    [53016]  £175.00 
 

520. 10. Turrill, W.B. British Plant Life. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins.  1948  8vo. A fine hardback in 

nr. fine dw., lightly chipped at spine ends. Not price clipped.    [56616]  £50.00 
 

 

521. 30. Ford, E.B. Moths. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1955  8vo. Fine hardback in bright, vg. dw., 

lightly chipped in places with some loss at top of spine. Not price clipped. From the library of Eric Duffey.     

[56522]  £40.00 
 

522. 40. Free, J.B. and Butler, C.G. Bumblebees. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1959  8vo. Some very 

minor blemishes to dw., which o/w. is in fine condition. Overall a nr. fine copy. Not price clipped. Would be hard 

to better this copy.    [38772]  £255.00 
 

523. 58. Pollard, E., Hooper, M.D., & Moore. N.W. Hedges. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins.  1975  8vo. 

A fine hardback in fine dw., showing a hint of sunning on spine and rear. Not price clipped.    [56780]  £80.00 
 

524. 64. Berry, R.J. and Johnstone, J.L. The Natural History of Shetland. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Collins. 1980  8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw., very gently sunned on spine. Not price clipped.    [56523]  £70.00 
 

525. 67. Mellanby, Kenneth. Farming and Wildlife.  The New Naturalist.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins.  1981  8vo. A fine 

hdbk. in fine dw., with the mildest of sunning to spine. Not price clipped.     [56617]  £65.00 
 

526. 70. Berry, R.J. The Natural History of Orkney. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. 2nd. Iss. Pub. Collins. 1985  

8vo. Light foxing to fore-edge of text block, o/w. a fine hardback. Dustwrapper in fine condition. Not price 

clipped.      [53799]  £500.00 
 

527. 70. Berry, R.J. The Natural History of Orkney. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. 1st. Iss. Pub. Collins. 1985  

8vo. Fine hardback in fine dustwrapper. Not price clipped. A superb copy.    [55771]  £1,200.00 
 

528. 74. Page, C.N. Ferns. The New Naturalist.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1988  8vo. Fine hardback in fine 

dustwrapper. Not price clipped.    [56612]  £550.00 
 

529. 78. Simms, Eric. British Larks, Pipits and Wagtails. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1992  8vo. 

Fine hardback in dw., almost imperceptibly faded on spine, o/w. in fine condition. Not price clipped.     [51989] 

 £300.00 
 

530. 81. Majerus, Michael E.N. Ladybirds.  The New Naturalist.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1994  8vo. A fine hdbk. in 

fine dw. Not price-clipped.    [50517]  £475.00 
 

531. 100. Rackham, Oliver. Woodlands. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2006  8vo. New hardback in 

new dw. A new first edition with the scarce, plain white variant end-papers. Out-of-print.     [56785]  £90.00 
 



 

532. 106. Corbet, P. and Brooks, S. Dragonflies. The New Naturalist Library. Ltd. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2008  

pp.xvi, 456.  This is copy no. 220 of a limited edition of 400 copies. Signed by Stephen Brooks (sadly, Philip 

Corbet passed away just before publication).  Bound in dark brown Ross Napa leather, with raised bands. AEG. 

Complete with Buckram linen slipcase with one very minor bump otherwise as new.    [42636]  £300.00 
 

 

533. 137. Morris, Pat. Hedgehog. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2018  8vo. New hardback in new dw. 

RRP £65.00.    [54461]  £48.75 

The hedgehog is regularly voted Britain’s favourite mammal, and yet we know surprisingly little about the life of this spiny 

mammal. Pat Morris provides an all-encompassing new study of the hedgehog and its habitat, shedding new light on 

conservation efforts. 
 

534. 138. Cabot, David and Goodwillie, Roger. The Burren. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2018  8vo. 

A new hardback in new dw. RRP £65.00.    [55351]  £48.75 

An excellent work. The Burren is one of those rare and magical places where geology, glacial history, botany, zoology and 

millennia of cultural history have converged creating a unique landscape of extraordinary natural history interest. It is without 

equal to any other area in Ireland or Britain. 
 

535. 139. Coulson, Prof. John C. Gulls. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2019  8vo. A new hardback in 

new dw. RRP £65.00.    [55944]  £48.75 

The gull is a familiar sight by the seaside, and one of the most recognisable bird species, but most people know surprisingly 

little about the lives and habits of these seafaring birds. John C. Coulson remedies this with a comprehensive overview of the 

gull. 
 

536. 140. Toms, Mike. Garden Birds. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2019  8vo. A new hardback in 

new dw. Out-of-print in 1st edition hardback. Two copies available.    [56942]  £60.00 

This timely addition to the New Naturalist Library examines the ways in which birds use gardens, revealing the many new 

discoveries that are being made and explaining why individual species of bird use gardens in the ways that they do. 
 

New Naturalist – Monographs 
 

537. 02. Buxton, John. The Redstart.  The New Naturalist Monograph.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins.  1950  8vo. A nr. 

fine hardback in thor. vg. dw with scattered foxing. With Collins flyer loosely inserted. Not price clipped. A very 

interesting copy.    [54989]  £80.00 

A copy of the New Naturalist Collector’s Club article on the history of this title loosely inserted. Also, details of a BBC Radio 

programme ‘Through the Wire’ in which John Buxton was discussed and a Times newspaper article (2006) on the Redstart are 

enclosed. 
 

538. 02. Buxton, John. The Redstart.  The New Naturalist Monograph.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins.  1950  8vo. A nr. 

fine hardback in thor. vg. dw. Not price clipped. From the library of Eric Duffey.    [56521]  £70.00 

 

539. 06. Fisher, J. The Fulmar. The New Naturalist Monograph. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1952  8vo. Fine hardback 

in vg. dw., with a little loss to top of spine and corners. Not price clipped. Comes with two lengthy Journal articles 

by James Fisher on the Fulmar, both from the library of pioneering arachnologist, Eric Duffey.    [56293]  £300.00 
 A presentation copy from James Fisher to Eric Duffey, who assisted in the editing of ‘The Fulmar’. Very uncommon to find a 

copy with James Fisher’s signature (dated Sept. 1952). 
 

540. 11. Lowe, F.A. The Heron. The New Naturalist Monograph.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1954  8vo. A nr. fine 

hardback in very nr. fine dw. Not price clipped. A super copy.    [55083]  £225.00 
 

541. 13. Thompson, H.V. and Worden, A.N. The Rabbit. The New Naturalist Monograph.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 

1956  8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Not price clipped. A very pleasing copy indeed.    [55807]  £100.00 
 

542. 15. Mountfort, G. The Hawfinch. The New Naturalist Monograph.  1st. Ed. 1st. Iss. Pub. Collins. 1957  8vo. 

Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Not price clipped.  A super copy.    [55492]  £325.00 

A comprehensive insight into the life and habits of the Hawfinch. 
 

543. 17. Prime, C.T. Lords & Ladies. The New Naturalist Monograph.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1960  Small 8vo. 

Ex-lib., with blind stamp to rear board and remains of label to front paste-down. A vg. hardback, without dw.    

[56025]  £25.00 
 The first botanical monograph in the New Naturalist series, focussed on the two British species Arum maculatum and A 

.italicum. Only two thousand five hundred copies of the the first edition were printed. 

 



 

Ornithology 

544. Ainley, D.G. The Adelie Penguin. Bellwether of Climate Change. 1st. Ed. Pub. Columbia Uni. Press.  2002  

pp.xiv, 310 with b/w.photos., illus., maps, figs., and tables. 8vo. Bookplate. Minor knock to top edge, o/w. a fine 

hardback. Scarce. RRP £61.99.    [56494]  £35.00 

Summarises the present ecological knowledge of this species, the factors important to its life history, and details of the 

mechanisms by which it is responding and attempting to adapt to climate change. 
 

545. Alexander, W.B. An Annotated List of the Birds of Berkshire.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford Ornithological Soc.  

1952  pp.42. 8vo. Bookplate. Thor. vg. softback. Very scarce.    [55908]  £48.00 
 

546. Alstrom, Per & Mild, Krister. Pipits & Wagtails of Europe, Asia and North America. Identification and 

systematics. 1st. Ed. Pub. Helm. 2003  pp.496 with colour photos., illus. and dist. maps. Large 8vo. Bookplate. 

Fine hardback in fine dw.    [56489]  £60.00 

Comprehensive identification guide to the twenty-seven species of pipits and wagtails in Europe, Asia and North America. The 

detailed text covers identification, description, geographical variation, voice and status. Also covered are habitat and 

behaviour, as well as distribution and movements. 
 

547. Anderson, B.W. Evolution and Taxonomy of White-cheeked Geese.  1st. Ed. Pub. Avvar Books. 2010  

pp.viii, 498 with colour plates and numerous figs., tables. 8vo. Bookplate. A fine softback.     [56201]  £40.00 

Anderson presents a detailed study of white-cheeked geese and argues convincingly for changes to the taxonomic nomenclature 

of this species.  
 

548. Audubon, J.J., and Buff, S. Audubon’s Birds of North America.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Wellfleet Press 1990  

pp.512 with 500 fine colour prints. 4to. A nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [55933]  £20.00 

Audubon brought to the study of birds the delight of the sportsman combined with the passion of the artist, and this volume 

makes a superb tribute to these qualities.  
 

549. Bertram, B. The Ostrich Communal Nesting System.  1st. Ed. Pub. Pub. Princeton. 1992  pp.viii, 196 with 

b/w. photos., illus., figs., tables. 8vo. A fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print in hardback.     [56196]  £22.50 

Based on three seasons of study in Tsavo West National Park in Kenya. Bertram presents new data on the ostrich communal 

nesting system, in which several females lay in one female's nest, with only one female and the male doing all the work. 
 

550. Birkhead, T. Great Auk Islands. A field biologist in the Arctic. 1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1993  pp.viii, 275 with 

colour, b/w. photos and illus. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [56496]  £45.00 

In this book Tim Birkhead describes in personal detail the different facets of research and brings to life both the difficulties and 

the excitement of working in the Arctic.  
 

551. Bishop, Billy. Cley Marsh and its Birds.  Fifty years as Warden.  1st. Ed. Pub. Boydell Press. 1983  pp.133 

with colour frontis., b/w. photos., illus., and map endpapers. 8vo. Bookplate. Dedication “Best Wishes, April 

1983, Billy Bishop” below frontis., and article about Billy Bishop from the Eastern Daily Press, 1983, neatly 

tipped in on rfep. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw. A unique copy.    [55917]  £75.00 

Comes with two copies of ‘History of Cley Marshes’ by Lieut.-Col. Hubert Blount (1964 & 1968 respectively). The 1968 copy 

is revised and updated. 
 

552. Blackburn, T.M. et al. Avian Invasions. The Ecology and Evolution of Exotic Birds. 1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford 

Uni. Press. 2009  pp.ix, 305 with b/w. figs., tables. 8vo. Bookplate. A vg. softback.    [56210]  £17.50 

‘Avian Invasions’ unravels the insights that the study of exotic birds brings to the study of biological invasions, avian 

conservation biology, and the basic principles of ecology and evolution. Recommended.  
 

553. Bolam, George. A Catalogue of the Birds of Northumberland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Nat. Hist. Soc. of  

Northumberland, Durham and Newcastle-upon-Tyne. 1932  pp.viii, 165 with fold-out table. 8vo. Hardback. 

Bookplate and signature of distinguished Naturalist, Bryan Sage, and his occasional typed additions to entries 

neatly tipped in. Contents in fine condition. Original quarter bound leather over brown boards in thor. vg. 

condition. Very scarce.    [55912]  £150.00 

George Bolam wrote this book with the intention of it being a step on from his 'Birds of Northumberland and the Eastern 

Borders' (1912). The 'Catalogue' presents information that came to light from 1912 onwards and endeavours not to regurgitate 

content from his earlier work. He frequently refers to Abel Chapman's work. 
 

554. Bond, James. Birds of the West Indies.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Collins. 1960  pp.256 with colour and b/w. illus. 

8vo. A vg. hardback, without dw. Colour illustrations by Don. R. Eckelberry.     [56109]  £25.00 

Covers the Bahama Islands, the Greater Antilles, the Cayman and Swan Islands, Old Providence and St Andrew in the south-

west Carribean, and the Lesser Antilles south to Barbados and Grenada. 
 

555. Borrer, W.  The Birds of Sussex.   1st. Ed. Pub. R.H. Porter.  1891  pp.xviii, 385, 4-page list of subscribers, 

plus 8-pages publishers advers. With 6 colour plates by Keulemans and a fold out colour map. 8vo. Bookplate. 



 

Hardback. Repair to internal hinges. Plates and text in fine condition. Original blue cloth boards in thor. vg. 

condition.     [55923]  £90.00 
 

556. Bromhall, D.  Devil Birds.  The Life of the Swift.  1st. Ed. Pub. Hutchinson.  1980  pp.96 with colour and b/w. 

photos. Large 8vo. Faint dust marks to top of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine, gently sunned, dw. 

Scarce.     [56500]  £30.00 

With its outstanding photographs and sympathetic text, the book inspires the greatest respect and admiration for these little 

birds. 
 

557. Burger, J. & Gochfeld, M. The Common Tern. Its Breeding Biology and Social Behaviour. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Columbia Uni. Press. 1991  pp.xvii, 413 with b/w. photos., figs., tables and maps. 8vo. Bookplate. Faint dust 

marks to top of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw. RRP £97.99.    [56498]  £40.00 

The first study to examine the breeding and social behaviour of more than forty colonies for over fifteen years. In addition to 

focusing on behavioural and ecological dynamics, the authors examine the evolution and adaptive significance of coloniality. 
 

558. Cade, T.J. et al (Eds). Peregrine Falcon Populations. Their Management and Recovery. 1st. Ed. Pub. The 

Peregrine Fund.  1988  pp.xviii, 949 with b/w. photos., maps, figs. 8vo. Bookplate. Lightly dust-marked top-edge, 

o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw., gently sunned on spine.    [56224]  £35.00 

The volume covers status of the species in the US, Europe and the rest of the world. Presents results of studies on pesticide 

effects, ringing and population dynamics, and programmes for the species reintroduction and management. 
 

559. Chestney, Bob. Island of Terns. Warden of Scolt Head. 1st. Ed. Pub. Quiller Press. 1993  pp.x, 210 with b/w. 

photos. 8vo. Bookplate.  Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Obituary of Bob Chestney neatly tipped in to rfep. Related 

article loosely enclosed. Out-of-print. Scarce.     [56499]  £60.00 

Autobiography by the warden of this National Trust reserve in North Norfolk, famed for its breeding tern colonies. It is also a 

fascinating insight into the practice and problems of reserve management. 
 

560. Clarke, R.  The Marsh Harrier. Hamlyn Species Guides.  1st. Ed. Pub. Hamlyn.  1995  pp.126 with colour 

photos., b/w. illus., throughout. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine softback.     [56215]  £30.00 
 

561. Cobham, D. A Sparrowhawk’s Lament. How Britain’s Breeding Birds of Prey are Faring. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Princeton Uni. Press. 2014  pp.272 with b/w. illus. by Bruce Pearson. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback in fine dw. 

Related publicity information and newspaper article loosely included.     [56217]  £20.00 

Fifteen species of raptors breed in Britain and, in this handsomely illustrated book, David Cobham offers a unique insight into 

how they are faring today.  In doing so, he profiles the scientists, conservationists, writers, poets, and filmmakers who have 

done so much to safeguard, and change the public's perception of, birds of prey.  
 

562. Cocker, M. Richard Meinertzhagen. Soldier, Scientist & Spy. 1st. Ed. Pub. Secker & Warburg. 1989  pp.292 

with b/w. photos. 8vo. Bookplate.  Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Related newspaper articles loosely inserted.    

[55986]  £15.00 
 

563. Cole, A.C. The Egg Dealers of Great Britain. Profiles of some Catalogue Dealers of the 19th and 20th 

Centuries. 1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 2006  pp.xiii, [i], 198 with photographs, illus., and tables. 8vo. Fine 

hardback in fine dw. Comes with the original publisher’s flyer. An edition of 250 copies. Out-of-print.    [56754] 

 £195.00 

Catalogues and discusses the activites of many identifiable dealers. Some were relatively small players in the field, particularly 

in the early years, whilst others became household names in the world of oology, until their activities became illegal with the 

passing of legislation in 1954. A major part of the book illustrates examples of egg sales lists and catalogues, and includes a 

comparison of prices by various dealers.  
 

564. Cole, A.C. & Trobe, W.M. The Egg Collectors of Great Britain & Ireland. A Compilation of Profiles of 

some 20th Century Egg Collectors. 1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 2000  pp.xiv, [iv], 298, [i] with many rare 

photographs of early egg collectors. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. Comes with the original publisher’s flyer and a 

signed copy of the Editor’s Note, in which Jim Whitaker asks for information on egg collectors not included in this 

book. An edition of 400 copies. Out-of-print.    [56753]  £175.00 

Although the collecting of eggs from wild birds is now illegal, many of the most respected ornithologists of the past were also 

great egg collectors. This book provides a record in great depth of these collectors. 
 

565. Conner, R.N. et al. The Red-Cockaded Woodpecker. Surviving in a Fire-Maintained Ecosystem. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Uni. of Texas. 2001  pp.xix, 363 with colour, b/w., photos., figs., tables. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback. Out-

of-print.    [56227]  £48.00 

A comprehensive overview of current knowledge of the Red-Cockaded Woodpecker and the ecology of the rapidly declining 

pine forests of the southeastern United States it requires for survival. 
 



 

566. Cramp, Stanley. et al. Handbook of the Birds of Europe the Middle East and North Africa. The Birds of 

the Western Palearctic. Vol. 1-9 (complete set). 1st. Ed. Pub. RSPB. 1977-94  Nine volume set. Crown 4to. 

Fine hardbacks with dustwrappers all in nr. fine or fine condition. A super set.     [54069]  £300.00 

Comprises descriptions of over 740 species of birds occurring in the Western Palearctic, of which 600 are breeding species.  

Illustrated using colour plates which were specially commissioned for this work. Illustrators included N.W. Cusa, Robert 

Gillmor, Sir Peter Scott and others. Eggs are also displayed, as are voice sonograms, melograms and annual cycles. This 

edition was limited to a print run of 5,000 complete sets. 
 

567. D'Urban, W.S.M. & Mathew, Rev. Murray A. The Birds of Devon. With an Introduction and some Remarks 

on the Migrations of Devonshire Birds. 1st. Ed. Pub. R.H. Porter. 1892  pp.lxxxvii, 459 with colour frontis., 4 

chromolithographs by Keulemans, 4 mounted b/w. photographs and 2 fold-out maps. 8vo. Bookplate. A little 

foxing to end-papers and maps, o/w. contents fine. Original decorated blue cloth boards in thor. vg. condition.    

[55926]  £60.00 
 

568. Dare, P. The Life of Buzzards.  1st. Ed. Pub. Whittles. 2015  pp.xii, 292 with colour photos, b/w. dist. maps and 

figs. Large 8vo. Bookplate. Fine softback. RRP £22.99.    [56220]  £15.00 

Based on sixty years of observation and research, this is an authoritative account of Common Buzzards, describing their 

ecology and life history through successive seasonal stages of their life cycle. 
 

569. Davis, William J. The Birds of Kent.  1st. Ed. Pub. J. & W. Davis. 1907  pp.[xiii], 304 with b/w. photo. frontis., 

fold out map plus 4-page publisher's catalogue. 8vo. Bookplate. Faint foxing to end papers, two neat repairs to 

map, o/w., contents fine. Original green cloth boards in fine condition. Very scarce. Loosely inserted, a detailed 

Newspaper review of 'The Birds of Kent', dated July 17, 1907.    [55910]  £375.00 

William Davis (1857-1917) was a taxidermist and natural history dealer located in Dartford, Kent. A short description of the 

eggs and nest of the birds is given in most cases. 
 

570. Dawson, M.J. The Red Kite. Caliologists’ Series No.1. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Oriel Stringer. 1988  pp.83 with colour 

photos., b/w. illus. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [56211]  £75.00 

The preferred second edition.  
 

571. Dennis, Roy. A Life of Ospreys.  1st. Ed. Pub. Whittles. 2008  pp.ix, 211 with colour, b/w. photos., dist. maps 

and figs. Small 4to. Bookplate. Fine softback.     [56214]  £15.00 

Roy Dennis is synonymous with the successful return of the osprey to Scotland, and this account, full of photographs and 

personal anecdotes, is part diary, part autobiography, part species account and part historical perspective of this iconic bird.  
 

572. Dobie, W. Henry. Birds of West Cheshire, Denbighshire, and Flintshire. Being a List of Species 

occurring in the District of the Chester Society of Natual History. 1st. Ed. Pub. Chester Soc. of Nat. Hist. 

1893  pp.281-351 interleaved, and with fold-out map. 8vo. Bookplate. Dedication, “With the writer’s kind 

regards.” to ffep. Some scattered foxing, o/w. contents fine. Original blue gloth boards, lettered in gilt in nr. fine 

condition. Very scarce.    [55916]  £195.00 

Coward and Oldham (co-authors of ‘The Birds of Cheshire (1900)), wrote that this was an ‘excellent work’. 
 

573. Donkin, R.A. The Muscovy Duck, Cairina moschata domestica. Origins, dispersal, and associated 

aspects of the geography of domestication. 1st. Ed. Pub.  A.A. Balkema. 1989  pp.viii, 186 with b/w. illus., 

dist. maps. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback. Scarce.     [56203]  £60.00 
 

574. Doughty, R.W. The Mockingbird.  1st. Ed. Pub. Uni. of Texas Press. 1988  pp.80 with colour photos., dist. 

maps. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback in fine dw, gently sunned on spine. Out-of-print.    [56195]  £25.00 

A detailed monograph of the Northern Mockingbird. 
 

575. Driver, P.M. In Search of the Eider.  1st. Ed. Pub. Saturn Press. 1974  pp.172 with b/w. photos., illus. 8vo. 

Bookplate. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [56202]  £12.00 

An account of the author’s experiences during two expeditions to the remote Canadian Arctic and his unique study of wild 

eider, their behaviour and life cycle.  
 

576. Dye, K. et al. Birds New to Norfolk. The account of their discovery and identification. 1st. Ed. Pub. Wren 

Publishing. 2009  pp.413 with colour photos and b/w. illus. Large 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. 

In-print at £35.00.    [55991]  £25.00 
 

577. Ferguson-Lees, J. & Christie, D. A. Raptors of the World. Helm Identification Guides. 1st. Ed. Pub. Helm.  

2001  pp.992 with colour, b/w. illus., dist. maps. Large 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print.    

[56228]  £60.00 

A landmark volume and standard reference for this popular group, covering all 313 of the world’s species. Each is illustrated 

by adult, juvenile and selected immature plumages. Text highlights the plumages shown and summarise length, wingspan, 

shape, flight, habitat and much more.  



 

 

578. Forshaw, Joseph M. Parrots of the World. Illustrated by William T. Cooper. 3rd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Lansdowne 

Editions. 1989  pp.672. with full-page colour paintings, b/w. illus. & distrib. maps. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. 

Out-of-print.    [56618]  £70.00 

Latest edition. 
 

579. Franklin, Dr. G.H.M. The Journal of Dr. G.H.M. Franklin. 1906-1998. 1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine. 2001  pp.ix, 

[i], 483 with colour photographic plates illustrating nest sites and also a selection of drawers from Dr. Franklin’s 

egg collection. 8vo. One tiny blimish to top-edge of text block, o/w. a fine hdbk. in fine dustwrapper. Comes with 

the original publisher’s flyer and with Jim Whitaker’s signature on a greeting slip. An edition of 100 copies. Out-

of-print.    [56755]  £295.00 

George Herbert Massey Franklin was the nephew of George Herbert Lings and his great uncle was Herbert Massey. Both 

these men were very well respected oologists and George went on to follow in their footsteps. He was a member of the British 

Oological Association (latterly the Jourdain Society) and some of his work proved to be of considerable scientific value, 

including his specimens of Peregrine Falcon Eggs. 
 

580. Furness, R.W.  The Skuas.   1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1987  pp.363 with b/w. photos, illus., and figs. 8vo. Faint dust 

marks to top of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw.  Signed by author to title page and bookplate of Bryan 

Sage (distinguished Naturalist) to front pastedown.      [56478]  £30.00 

An authoritative description of the world's six species of skua. 

 
 

581. Garfield, B. The Meinertzhagen Mystery. The Life and Legend of a Colossal Fraud. 1st. Ed. Pub. Potomac 

Books. 2007  pp.xiv, 353 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [55987]  £22.50 
 

582. Gaston, A.J. and Nettleship, D.N.  The Thick-billed Murres of Prince Leopold Island.  A study of the 

breeding ecology of a colonial high arctic Seabird.  1st. Ed. Pub. Canadian Widlife Service.  1981  pp.xxvii, 

350 with colour photos., b/w. illus., and figs. 8vo. Bookplate. A thor. vg. hardback.    [56480]  £18.00 
 

583. Gensbol, B. Collins Guide to the Birds of Prey of Britain and Europe. North Africa and the Middle 

East. 1st. Rep. Rev. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1987  pp.384 with colour, b/w. photos., illus., dist maps. 8vo. Bookplate.  

Fine hardback. Scarce.    [56216]  £45.00 

A comprehensive handbook covering 46 birds of prey recorded as breeding in Britain and Europe, North Africa and the Middle 

East. 
 

584. Gorman, G. The Black Woodpecker. A monograph on Dryocopus martius. 1st. Ed. Pub. Lynx. 2011  pp.184 

with colour plates and photos., plus b/w. illus and figs. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback.     [56193]  £20.00 

A comprehensive monograph covering morphology, identification, communication, distribution, behaviour, breeding and 

relationships, both with other wildlife and mankind.  
 

585. Goss-Custard, J.D. (Ed.). The Oystercatcher. From Individuals to Populations. 1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford Uni. 

Press. 1996  pp.x, 442 with b/w. photos., figs. 8vo. Bookplate. A fine hardback in fine dw. RRP £130.00    

[56190]  £90.00 
 

586. Gould, John. Hummingbirds.  1st. Ed. Pub. Wordsworth Editions / Natural History Museum, London. 1990  

Four hundred and eighteen beautifully reproduced, folio-size colour paintings with full text arranged in the form of 

notes at the back of the book. Crown folio. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     [56620]  £85.00 

The complete original edition with the 1861 Supplement. A superb work with 418 full-page, full colour plates. 
 

587. Gray, A.P. Bird Hybrids. A Check-list with Bibliography. 1st. Ed. Pub. C.A.B. 1958  pp.x, 390. 8vo. Nr. fine 

hardback in vg. dw.    [56483]  £125.00 

A detailed checklist of bird hybrids. Crosses are grouped within families and are arranged alphabetically under the scientific 

names of the species involved. An index of scientific and vernacular names and a bibliography containing well over 1,900 

titles. 
 

588. Harrison, C. & Castell, P. Bird Nests, Eggs and Nestlings of Britain and Europe. Collins Field Guide. 
Rev. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1998  pp.462 with 64 colour plates, b/w., illus. Small 8vo. Bookplate.  Bottom corner of 

boards gently bumped and spine gently sunned, o/w. a fine hardback. Out-of-print.    [56209]  £40.00 
 

589. Harting, J.E. The Birds of Middlesex. A Contribution to the Natural History of the County. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

John van Voorst. 1866  pp.xvi, 284 with lithographic frontis. 8vo. Bookplate. Hardback. Minor foxing to frontis., 

and title page, o/w. contents fine. Original gilt decorated green cloth boards in very pleasing, nr. fine condition.     

[55909]  £60.00 
 

590. Hoi, H. (Ed.). The Ecology of Reed Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. Austrian Academy of Sciences. 2001  pp.177 with 

colour photos., b/w., figs., and tables. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine softback.    [56208]  £40.00 



 

A compilation of studies of mainly passerine species, dealing with the ecological peculiarities of reedbeds and the 

morphological and behavioural adaptations of birds to this environment. 
 

591. Holyoak, D.T. Nightjars and their Allies. The Caprimulgiformes.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford Uni. Press. 2001  

pp.xxi, 773 with 23 colour plates plus b/w. figs., line drawings. Small 4to. Illustrated by Martin Woodcock. A fine 

hardback in nr. fine dw.     [56191]  £52.50 

The 118 species accounts contained in this volume provide details of coloration, moults, geographical variation and 

measurements. Furthermore, their geographical ranges, habitats, food and feeding, behaviour and breeding are also 

considered. 
 

592. Howell, S.H.G. Petrels, Albatrosses & Storm-Petrels of North America. A Photographic Guide. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Princeton. 2012  pp.xxiii, 482 with colour photos., and dist. maps throughout. Large 8vo. New hardback in 

new dw. An excellent work. Out-of-print.     [56511]  £75.00 

The first photographic guide to these seabirds. It includes hundreds of full-colour photographs throughout. Detailed species 

accounts describe flight, plumage, distribution, and more. 
 

593. Irby, Lieut.-Col. Leonard Howard Lloyd. The Ornithology of the Straits of Gibraltar.  1st. Ed. Pub. R. H. 

Porter. 1875  pp.[iv], 236 with two fold-out maps. 8vo. Hardback. All edges marbled. Contents very clean and in 

nr. fine condition. Handsomely bound in contemporary half leather with gilt lettering and decoration, in vg. to nr. 

fine condition.    [55920]  £350.00 
 

594. Isler, M.L. & P.R. The Tanagers. Helm Identification Guide. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Helm. 1999  pp.406 with 

colour plates, b/w. dist. maps. 8vo. Bookplate. Nr. fine softback. Out-of-print. Scarce.     [56192]  £45.00 

A definitive account, covering every aspect of the species' natural history, with particular emphasis on field identification. The 

thirty two colour plates illustrate five hundred and fifty one tanager plumages.  
 

595. Johnsgard, P.A. Trogons and Quetzals of the World.  1st. Ed. Pub. Smithsonian. 2000  pp.xii, 223 with colour, 

b/w. illus. and dist. maps. Large 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print.      [56199]  £35.00 

The first review to be published in more than 150 years, covering all 39 extant species. Includes detailed species accounts, 

range maps, and identification keys as well as a chapter on comparative biology in terms of evolution, anatomy and 

morphology.  
 

596. Johnsgard, P.A. & Carbonell, M. Ruddy Ducks and other Stifftails.  Their Behaviour and Biology. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Uni. of Oklahoma Press. 1996  pp.xvi, 291 with colour photos., b/w. illus., maps, and tables. Large 8vo. 

Bookplate. Nr. fine hardback in fine dw., gently sunned on spine.    [56488]  £12.00 
 

597. Jones, D. & Goth, A. Mound-Builders.  1st. Ed. Pub. CSIRO. 2008  pp.viii, 119 with colour, b/w. photos., illus., 

maps, and tables. 8vo. Bookplate. Nr. fine softback.    [56485]  £20.00 

Provides a detailed comparison of the three Australian species and offers an excellent introduction to one of the most unusual 

of bird families.  
 

598. Juniper, Tony & Parr, Mike. Parrots. A Guide to the Parrots of the World.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Christopher 

Helm. 2015  pp.584 with colour and b/w. illus. and dist. maps. Royal 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. RRP. £65.00    

[56613]  £30.00 

Dedicated primarily to the field identification of parrots, this book covers 350 species, including cockatoos, parakeets, 

lovebirds and budgerigars. As well as detailed identification and distributional data, it provides information on their 

conservation status, vocalisations, life cycle characteristics and geographical variation. 
 

599. Kelsall,  Rev. J.E. & Munn, P.W. The Birds of Hampshire and the Isle of Wight.  1st. Ed. Pub. Witherby & 

Co. 1905  pp.xliv, 371, illus. frontis, b/w. plates and colour fold out map. 8vo. Hardback. Bookplate. Some old 

damp-marks to front board and fore-edge of some pages, o/w. contents thor. vg. Previous owner has added a 

brown paper cover, taped to paste downs. Overall a good to vg copy.    [55927]  £18.00 
 

600. Kennedy, Alexander W.M. Clark. The Birds of Berkshire and Buckinghamshire. A Contribution to the 

Natural History of the Two Counties. 1st. Ed. Pub. Ingalton & Drake. 1868  pp.xv, 232 with four original 

hand-coloured albumen photographs. 8vo. Two pleasing bookplates. Hardback. Occasional minor foxing, o/w. 

contents fine. Original green cloth boards with bird designs in gilt on front cover and spine, all in nr. fine 

condition. A very pleasing copy indeed.    [55929]  £300.00 

Captain Clark Kennedy published this book whilst at Eton. The first bird book to be illustrated using photographs. 
 

601. Kennedy, P.G. et al. The Birds of Ireland: An Account of the Distribution, Migrations, and Habits as 

Observed in Ireland. 1st. Ed. Pub. Oliver & Boyd 1954.  pp.xv, 437 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Bookplate. Nr. fine 

hardback in vg. dw.    [55931]  £35.00 
 



 

602. Kennerley, P. & Pearson, D. Reed and Bush Warblers.  1st. Ed. Pub. Christopher Helm. 2010  pp.712 with 42 

plates of colour illus., colour photos., and dist. maps. Large 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback in fine dw. RRP 

£64.99.    [56502]  £50.00 

An authoritative handbook covering identification in considerable detail, illustrated with line drawings, sonograms, colour 

plates and photographs. Recommended. 
 

603. Korpimaki, E. & Hakkarainen, H. The Boreal Owl.  Ecology, Behaviour and Conservation of a Forest-

Dwelling Predator. 1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge Uni. Press. 2012  pp.xiv, 359 with colour, b/w. photos. and figs. 

Large 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback. RRP £108.00.    [56194]  £75.00 

A detailed introduction to the species which explores hunting modes, habitats and foods, prey interactions, mating and parental 

care. Furthermore, it considers reproduction, dispersal, survival and mortality, population regulation and conservation in 

boreal forests. 
 

604. Lack, David. The Birds of Cambridgeshire. With an account of the Birds of the Undrained Fen. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Cambridge Bird Club. 1934  pp.118 with folding map. 8vo. Bookplate. Nr. fine hardback in original blue 

cloth boards. A very pleasing copy.    [55915]  £30.00 

David Lack’s first book. 
 

605. Lambert, F. and Woodcock, M. Pittas, Broadbills and Asities.  1st. Ed. Pub. Pica (Helm). 1996  pp.[viii], 271 

with 24 colour plates plus b/w. illus., and maps. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw., gently sunned on spine. 

Out-of-print.    [56490]  £40.00 

Describes and illustrates some 51 species from South-East Asia, Wallacea, New Guinea, Northern Australia and Africa. 

Illustrated by Martin Woodcock. 
 

606. Leisler, B. & Schulze-Hagen, K. The Reed Warblers. Diversity in a uniform bird family. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

KNNV Publishing. 2011  pp.327 with colour photos., figs., and tables throughout. 4to. Bookplate. Fine hardback.    

[56505]  £60.00 

A thorough study of the 53 species of the family Acrocephalidae. 
 

607. Leonardi, G. The Lanner Falcon.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Author 2015  pp.[xv], 299 with colour, b/w. photos., dist. 

maps., figs., and tables. 8vo. Bookplate. Signed by author to half-title. Fine softback.    [56212]  £60.00 

This is not simply a review of Lanner falcon biology from published studies,  it also presents a new overview of the species that 

can serve as a starting point for future research. 
 

608. Limbert, M.  The Uses and Curation of Birds’ Egg Collections: An Examination and Bibliography.  1st. 

Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books.  2003  pp.xiv, 97 with colour frontis. 8vo. A fine hardback in fine dw., with a hint of 

sunning on rear. An edition of 250 copies. Out-of-print.    [56779]  £145.00 
 

609. McGhie, H.A. Henry Dresser and Victorian ornithology. Birds, Books and Business. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Manchester Uni. Press. 2017  pp.xxiv, 341 with colour, b/w., photos., and illus. Large 8vo. Bookplate. Fine 

hardback, gently bumped to top front corner. RRP £24.99.     [55994]  £20.00 

Henry Dresser (1838-1915) was one of the most productive British ornithologists of his day. This book, based largely on 

previously unpublished archival material, gives a fascinating insight into the inner workings, motivations, relationships and 

rivalries that existed among leading ornithologists of the time.  
 

610. Macpherson, The Rev. H.A. & Duckworth, W. The Birds of Cumberland; Critically Studied, including 

Some Notes on the birds of Westmorland. 1st. Ed. Pub. Chas. Thurnam & Sons. 1886   pp.xx, 206 with colour 

frontis. and fold-out map. With Errata slip. 8vo. Hardback. Bookplate. Signature of F.B. Whitlock (ornithologist 

and author) dated 1886 to ffep. Contents in fine condition. Original blue cloth boards in nr. fine condition.    

[55918]  £85.00 

The frontispiece illustrates a Dotterell, the illustrator being the highly esteemed J.G. Keulemans (1812-1912). 
 

611. McWilliam, J.M. The Birds of the Island of Bute.  1st. Ed. Pub. H F & G Witherby. 1927  pp.128 with b/w. 

frontis., 8 further photographic plates and map. 8vo. Bookplate. Hardback. Some scattered foxing, o/w. contents 

fine. Original green cloth boards gently sunned on spine, o/w. in fine condition.    [55911]  £35.00 
 

612. Maher, W.J. Ecology of Pomarine, Parasitic, and Long-Tailed Jaegers in Northern Alaska.  1st. Ed. 

Pub. Cooper Ornithological Soc.  1974  pp.viii, 148 with b/w. maps and figs. Large 8vo. Faint foxing to top of text 

block o/w. a fine softback.     [56482]  £20.00 
 

613. Martin, J. Barn Owls in Britain. Phamtoms of the Farmyard. 1st. Ed. Pub. Whittet Books. 2008  pp.288 with 

b/w. illus., figs. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback. Out-of-print.    [56225]  £17.50 

A comprehensive review of the history and ecology of the barn owl and its decline in Britain from about 12,000 breeding pairs 

in the early 1930s to 4,400 at the end of the 1980s.  
 



 

614. Nelson, Bryan. The Atlantic Gannet.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Fenix. 2002  pp.xx, 396 with colour, b/w. photos., maps, 

tables and Gannet drawings by John Busby. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback. Out-of-print.    [56495]  £18.00 

This second edition has been extensively revised and incorporates new material about Gannet populations both in Britain and 

the world, as well as work on foraging behaviour involving satellite observations, migratory behaviour and breeding biology. 
 

615. Nethersole-Thompson, D. The Dotterel.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1973  pp. 288 with 9 plates. 8vo.  Nr. fine 

hardback in vg. dw.    [48763]  £38.00 
 

616. Nettleship, D.N. and Birkhead, T.R. (Eds.). The Atlantic Alcidae.  The Evolution, Distribution and Biology 

of the Auks Inhabiting the Atlantic Ocean and Adjacent Water Areas. 1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press. 1985  

pp.xx, 574 with b/w. photos., maps, figs., and tables. 8vo. Bookplate. Nr. fine softback. Out-of-print.    [56497] 

 £35.00 
 

617. O’Donald, P. The Arctic Skua. A study of the ecology and evolution of a seabird.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge 

Uni. Press. 1983  pp.xvi, 324 with b/w. photos., illus., figs., and tables. 8vo. Bookplate. Neat label to ffep. Faint 

foxing to top of text block, o/w., a fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print in hardback.    [56475]  £30.00 

Describes the results of a long-term study of the ecology, evolutionary genetics and sociobiology of the Arctic Skua. The study 

was undertaken to understand how natural and sexual selection act to maintain all three forms of skua in its populations.  
 

618. Oakes, C. The Birds of Lancashire.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oliver & Boyd. 1953  pp.xv, 377 with b/w. photographs. 

8vo. Bookplate. Nr. fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [55932]  £30.00 
 

619. Olsen, K.M. & Larsson, H. Skuas and Jaegers. A Guide to the Skuas and Jaegers of the World. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Pica Press. 1997  pp.190 with 12 colour plates plus colour and b/w. photos., illus., and maps. 8vo. Bookplate. 

Faint dust marks to top of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw.     [56476]  £50.00 

The first complete identification guide to the skuas of the world. This book, designed to enable species identification and 

correct ageing, is based on years of study in the field and extensive research of the relevant literature. 
 

620. Orchel, J. Forest Merlins in Scotland. Their Requirements and Management. 1st. Ed. Pub. Hawk and Owl 

Trust. 1992  pp.x, 121 with colour photos., b/w. illus. and figs. Small 4to. Bookplate. Nr. fine softback.     [56222] 

 £12.00 

A report on the Galloway Forests Merlin Project, 1986-89. This study provides information on the basic ecology of the merlin, 

an historical perspective on merlins in Galloway, plus details and results of the Project. 
 

621. Orians, G.H. Some Adaptations of Marsh-nesting Blackbirds.  1st. Ed. Pub. Princeton Uni. Press. 1980  

pp.xii, 295 with b/w. photos., figs., and tables. 8vo. Bookplate. Thor. vg. hardback in vg. dw.    [56501]  £9.00 

Presents the results of many years of research on how New World blackbirds utilize their marsh environments during the 

breeding season. Information was gathered on 7 species from the Pacific Northwest, Costa Rica and Argentina. 
 

622. Panov, E.N.  The Wheatears of the Palearctic. Ecology, Behaviour and Evolution of the Genus 

Oenanthe. 1st. Ed. Pub. Pensoft. 2005  pp.439. with colour map, photos., b/w. illus. and figs. Large 8vo. 

Bookplate. A fine hardback. RRP £69.99.    [56189]  £55.00 

Contains a thorough analysis of the co-ordinated evolution of the main morphological and behavioural features of the 14 

Palearctic wheatear species. The author presents a wide ranging comparative discussion about how these remarkable birds 

adapt to an existence in extreme desert conditions.  
 

623. Phillips, Edward Cambridge. The Birds of Breconshire.  1st. Ed. Pub. Edwin Davies. 1899  pp.xxi, 158 with 

two b/w. illus., plus 10 page List of Subscribers. 8vo. Bookplate. Hardback. Very minor foxing at ends o/w. 

contents fine. Original gilt lettered boards in fine condition.    [55922]  £40.00 

The first publicly available avifauna for Breconshire. The author had published a privately printed version in 1882 which he 

substantially revised and enlarged for this edition. 
 

624. Pidsley, W.E.H. & MacPherson, H.A. (Ed.). The Birds of  Devonshire.  1st. Ed. Pub. W.W. Gibbings and J.G. 

Commin.  1891  pp.xxx, 194 with heightened frontis., and fold-out map. 8vo. Bookplate of Bryan Sage 

(distinguished naturalist). TEG. With Errata slip. Very minor spotting o/w. contents fine. Original green cloth 

boards, with gilt vignette of a hawk to front board in nr. fine condition.    [55914]  £175.00 

Only 200 copies printed.  The superb frontispiece, illustrating a Buff Backed Heron, is by the esteemed dutch bird illustrator 

J.G. Keulemans (1842-1912). 
 

625. Prentis, W. Notes on the Birds of Rainham. Including the District between Chatham and Sittingbourne. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Gurney & Jackson. 1894  pp.92 plus 4-page publisher's catalogue. 8vo. Bookplates. Very minor 

spotting, o/w. contents fine. Original green cloth boards in fine condition.    [55913]  £110.00 
 

626. Pritchard, Rhion. Birds of Caernarfonshire. Adar Sir Gaernarfon. 1st. Ed. Pub. Cambrian Ornithological 

Soc. 2017  pp.293 with colour photos and b/w. figs. 8vo. Bookplate. Very minor blemish to rear cover, o/w. a fine 

softback.    [55930]  £12.00 



 

 

627. Prynne, Michael.  Egg-shells.  An informal dissertation on birds’ eggs in their every aspect and also 

embodying the repair and care of birds’ eggs.  1st. Ed. Pub. Barrie and Rockliff.  1963  pp.304 with colour 

plates, b/w. photos., illus. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.     [56188]  £50.00 

A very thorough work. Considers egg collecting, the care and repair of eggs and more. 
 

628. Read, Robert H. The Birds of the Lower Brent Valley.  Pub. Ealing Natural Science Society. 1896  pp.28 

interleaved. 8vo. Bookplate. Hardback. Small 8vo. Hardback. Contents fine. R.H. Read's interleaved copy (his 

signature dated 1897, Bedford Park). With his extensive, dated, ornithological and oological notes throughout 

including a hand-drawn map of part of the Kingsbury [Brent] Reservoir and a b/w. photograph of a dead 

Woodcock, found in Perivale Wood. Bookplate of Bryan Sage (distinguished Naturalist). Contemporary quarter 

leather, gilt lettered spine in vg. condition. A unique copy of a very scarce work.    [55919]  £350.00 

R.H. Read was a Victorian structural engineer. He travelled extensively in pursuit of his interests to places including St. Kilda, 

Scotland and Sweden. 
 

629. Richdale, L.E. Post-egg Period in Albatrosses.  1st. Ed. Pub. by the Author. 1952  pp.166 with b/w. photos., 

tables. 8vo. Bookplate. Thor. vg. softback.    [56207]  £10.00 

Based on 16 seasons of intensive field research carried out at Taiaroa Head, on the Otago Peninsula, New Zealand between 

1936 and 1952.  
 

630. Richdale, L.E. The Pre-egg Stage in Buller’s Mollymawk.  1st. Ed. Pub. by the Author. 1949  pp.50 with b/w. 

photos.,  tables. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine softback.     [56205]  £10.00 

A fascinating account of field research carried out on the Snares Islands, to the south of New Zealand, in the summer of 1948. 
 

631. Richdale, L.E. The Pre-egg Stage in the Albatross Family.  1st. Ed. Pub. by the Author. 1950  pp.92 with 

b/w. photos., tables.  8vo. Bookplate. Thor. vg. softback.    [56206]  £9.00 

Based on 13 seasons of intensive field research carried out at Taiaroa Head, on the Otago Peninsula, New Zealand between 

1936 and 1949.  
 

632. Richmond Paton, E. & Pike, Oliver G. The Birds of Ayrshire.  1st. Pub. H.F.& G. Witherby. 1929  pp.xx, 228 

with colour frontis., colour map and photographic plates. 8vo. Hardback. TEG. Contents fine. Original blue cloth 

boards gently faded on spine, o/w. in thor. vg. condition.    [26605]  £30.00 
 

633. Rowland, P. Bowerbirds.  1st. Ed. Pub. CSIRO. 2008  pp.[vii], 136 with colour & b/w. photos., illus., maps and 

figs. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine softback. Out-of-print. Scarce.    [56486]  £30.00 

Concentrates on the Australian species, with the New Guinea species  discussed in general chapters and included in a 

supplemental section that covers key areas such as breeding, identification and distribution. 
 

634. Sax, B. Crow.  1st. Ed. Pub. Reaktion. 2003  pp.184 with colour and b/w.  illus. throughout. Small 8vo. A fine 

softback with very gently sunned spine. RRP. £12.95.    [56108]  £7.50 

This book considers crows, ravens, magpies and their relatives in myth, literature and life. 
 

635. Scott, D. The Hen Harrier. In The Shadow of Slemish. 1st. Ed. Pub. Whittles. 2010  pp.xix, 159 with colour, 

b/w. photos., and illus. Large 8vo. Bookplate. Fine softback. RRP £18.99.    [56219]  £15.00 

Based on thousands of hours of study over two decades, this book provides a detailed account of the life, habits and prospects 

for the Hen Harrier in Northern Ireland. 
 

636. Searcy, W.A. & Yasukawa, K. Polygyny and Sexual Selection in Red-winged Blackbirds.   1st. Ed. Pub. 

Princeton Uni. Press. 1995  pp.xviii, 312 with b/w. illus., fig., tables. 8vo. Bookplate. Nr. fine softback. Out-of-

print.    [56226]  £10.00 

Reviews the results of many studies by other researchers, as well as presenting the authors' own results, to explain why red-

winged blackbirds are polygynous. Describes the effects of this mating system on other aspects of the biology of the species. 
 

637. Shirihai, Hadoram. et al. Sylvia Warblers. Identification, taxonomy and phylogeny of the genus Sylvia. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Helm. 2001  pp.576 with colour plates and photos., illus., and dist. maps. Large 8vo. Bookplate. A 

fine hardback in fine dw.     [56484]  £60.00 

The most complete study of the genus Sylvia. 
 

638. Silva, T. A Monograph of Endangered Parrots.  1st. Ed. Pub. Silvio Mattacchione. 1989  pp.xviii, 356 with 

colour and b/w. plates by Gracia Bennish. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Number 847 of a total of 2,000 copies.    

[56114]  £60.00 

A comprehensive work on the natural history and conservation status of all the world's parrots. Each species account gives 

classification, description, distribution, habitat, status, breeding, call, and conservation notes. 
 

639. Smith, C. The Birds of Guernsey. And the Neighbouring Islands. Alderney, Sark, Jethou, Herm; being a 

small contribution to The Ornithology of the Channel Islands. 1st. Ed. Pub. R.H. Porter. 1879  pp.xix, 223. 



 

8vo. Bookplate. Signature, dated 1885, to ffep. Faint foxing to end papers and title page, o/w. contents fine. 

Original green cloth boards in fine condition. A super copy.    [55928]  £175.00 

Highly respected ornithologist Howard Saunders (1835-1907) considered 'The Birds of Guernsey' to be a 'a carefully compiled 

list. 176 species are proved to have occurred, and graphic descriptions are given of the habits and nidification of many of them' 

(Mullens and Swann).  
 

640. Snyder, N.F.R. The Carolina Parakeet. Glimpses of a Vanished Bird. 1st. Ed. Pub. Princeton Uni. Press. 

2004  pp.xii, 153 with colour frontis., and b/w. photos. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print. 

Scarce.    [56487]  £110.00 

The first comprehensive account of the biology of one of North America's most enigmatic and colourful species. Although 

generally assumed to have been hunted to extinction, Snyder argues that exotic diseases may have been responsible for its 

disappearance.  
 

641. Snyder, N.F.R. et al. The Parrots of Luquillo. Natural History and Conservation of the Puerto Rican 

Parrot. 1st. Ed. Pub. Western Foundation of Vertebrate Zoology.  1987  pp.xiii, 384 with colour and b/w. photos., 

illus., figs., and tables. Large 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     [56503]  £28.00 
 

642. Solinas, Francesco. Edward Lear : The Parrots.  Pub. Taschen. 2018  pp.152 with full-page colour illus. Folio. 

Trilingual in English, French and German. Hardback. Thor. vg. hardback.    [56619]  £20.00 

In his early years, Edward Lear excelled as an illustrator of birds and reptiles. This set of 42 hand-coloured lithographs, 

originally entitled Illustrations of the Family of Psittacidae, or Parrots, was the finest achievement of his relatively brief career 

as a natural history draftsman, before failing eyesight led him to concentrate on his writing. 
 

643. Treleaven, R.B. In Pursuit of the Peregrine.   1st. Ed. Pub. Tiercel Publishing.  1998  pp.xii, 242 with colour, 

b/w. illus. throughout. 8vo. Bookplate. Gently bumped bottom corner o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-

print. Scarce.    [56223]  £48.00 

Beautifully illustrated by the author in oils and pencil sketches. The text covers behaviour, habits and habitats, and hunting 

techniques. Also includes an account of the re-establishment of the Peregrine on many parts of the north Cornish coast and in 

inland quarries. 
 

644. Tsuji, A. Hornbills. Masters of Tropical Forests. A photographic life history of Hornbills from over 15 

years of experience in Hornbill research at Khao Yai National Park, Thailand. 1st. Ed. Pub. Sarakadee 

Press. 1996  pp.93 with colour photos., throughout. 4to. Bookplate. Faint dust marks to top of text block o/w. a 

fine hardback in fine dw., lightly sunned on spine. Out-of-print.    [56504]  £30.00 
 

645. Ussher, R.J. & Warren, R. The Birds of Ireland. An account of the distribution, migrations and habits of 

birds as observed in Ireland, with all additions to the Irish List. 1st. Ed. Pub. Gurney and Jackson 1900  

pp.xxi, [xii], 419 with colour frontis., 6 b/w. photographic plates and two fold out maps. 8vo. Bookplates of 

respected naturalists Bertram Lloyd and Bryan Sage, and occasional notes and annotations by the former. Contents 

fine. Original decorated cloth boards in thor. vg. condition. An article, 'The Birds of Lagore about One Thousand 

Years Ago' by A.W. Stelfox reprinted from the Irish Naturalists' Journal, 1938 loosely inserted.    [55925]  £185.00 

The frontispiece illustrates 'Peregrine Falcons' Eggs from Ireland', with nesting haunts illustrated in the black and white 

plates. 
 

646. van Nieuwenhuyse, D. et al. The Little Owl. Conservation, Ecology and Behavior of Athene noctua. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Cambridge Uni.Press. 2008  pp.xx, 574 with colour, b/w. photos., illus., figs. and tables. Large 8vo. 

Bookplate. Gently bumped to top of spine, o/w. a fine hardback. RRP £124.00.    [56200]  £50.00 
 

647. Vaughan, R. and Jennings, N.V. The Stone Curlew. Burhinus oedicnemus. 1st. Ed. Pub. Isabelline. 2005  

pp.xviii, 345 with colour photos., b/w., illus., and figs. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [56197] 

 £35.00 

Drawing on extensive field research, this book provides detailed and comprehensive information about the Stone Curlew's 

habitat, feeding, breeding and migration patterns, as well as the levels of protection this species enjoys in several parts of the 

world. 
 

648. Vaughan, Richard. In Search of Arctic Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1992  pp.xiv, 431 with b/w. photos., illus., 

and maps. 8vo. Bookplate. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [56481]  £30.00 

A historical account of the region's birds and those who have studied them. There are detailed examinations of Arctic 

specialists such as the Gyrfalcon, Ross's Gull and the Snowy Owl. The book closes with practical advice on how, when and 

where to visit the Arctic. 
 

649. Walters, M. Birds’ Eggs. The Visual Guide to the Eggs of over 500 Bird Species From Around the 

World. 1st. Ed. Pub. DK. 1994  pp.256 with colour photos., throughout. 8vo. A fine softback in nr. fine dw.    

[56204]  £12.50 
 



 

650. Whitaker, James. The Case of the Franklin Egg Collection. E.R. versus James Whitaker. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

James Whitaker. c.2000  pp.727 with colour and b/w. photographs. 4to. Hardback. Burgundy cloth. Signed by 

James (Jim) Whitaker. Fine copy.    [56701]  £295.00 

Follows the intriguing case in which the RSPB incorrectly seized the Franklin Egg Collection from the home of Jim and 

Margaret Whitaker and his subsequent, successful, efforts to regain the collection. 
 

651. Whitaker, James. The Golden Eagle. With chapters on the Sea Eagle. 1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 2001  

pp.x, 258 with colour, b/w. photos. 8vo. Bookplate of Bryan Sage (distinguished Naturalist) to front paste down. 

Fine hardback in fine dw. Limited edition of 400 copies.     [56218]  £40.00 

Provides information on the status of both Golden and Sea Eagles, with chapters on identification, the eyrie, eggs, persecution 

etc., and also delves into historical literature now virtually unobtainable, including material from such authors as John Wolley 

and Robert Gray.  
 

652. Whitaker, James. A Natural History Journal. 1950-1975. A Record of the First 26 years of Oological 

and Ornithological Study and Memories. 1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 2004  pp.x, 504 with colour & b/w. 

photos, text figs. 8vo. New hdbk., in new dw. With a greeting slip signed by Jim Whitaker loosely inserted. An 

edition of 100 copies. Out-of-print.    [53515]  £150.00 

This is the first of three volumes recounting Jim Whitaker’s oological studies and memories.  A fascinating, unique account. 
 

653. Whitaker, James. A Natural History Journal. 1983-1990. A record of the concluding 8 years of 

Oological and Ornithological study and memories. 1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 2005  pp.vii, [i], 284 with 

colour and b/w. photographs plus text figs. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. With neat dedication by James [Jim] 

Whitaker to title page. An edition of 100 copies. Out-of-print.    [56756]  £175.00 

James’ (Jim Whitaker of Peregrine Books) interest in birds began as a birds’ nesting schoolboy (around 1940), and with other 

like-minded boys he began to collect eggs. This book recounts his exploits over the years between 1983 and 1990.  Jim is very 

well known in the field of Oology and has published a significant number of works on the subject. 
 

654. Whitlock, F.B. The Birds of Derbyshire. Annotated with Numerous Additions by A.S. Huchinson. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Bemrose & Sons. 1893  pp.vi, 239 with b/w. photos. plates and fold out map. 8vo. Hardback. With 

Corrigenda slip. With bookplate of  Bryan Sage (distinguished Naturalist) and his occasional, complimentary, 

typewritten annotations neatly tipped in. A thor. vg. hardback in original green cloth boards.    [55921]  £250.00 
 

655. Williamson, S.L. A Field Guide to Hummingbirds of North America.  1st. Ed. Pub. Houghton Mifflin Co. 

2001  pp.x, 263 with colour photos., dist maps. Small 8vo. Bookplate. Nr. fine softback.     [56198]  £15.00 

A comprehensive field guide to North American hummingbirds, covering 31  species. Introductory chapters cover the natural 

history of hummingbirds, ways to attract and feed them, and major hot spots in the United States and Canada for observing 

these fascinating birds.  
 

656. Wright, P.M. Merlins:  Of the South-East Yourkshire Dales. 1st. Ed. Pub. Tarnmoor Publications. 2005  

pp.99 with colour photos., dist. maps, figs., tables. Large 8vo. Bookplate. Fine softback.     [56221]  £9.00 

A detailed study of this secretive bird based on 30 years of observation. It deals with the merlin's habitat, hunting and feeding, 

breeding, dispersal, mortality, predation and future threats.  
 

657. Yalden, D.W. and Albarella, U.  The History of British Birds.  1st. Pbk. Ed. Pub. Oxford Uni. Press.  2009  

pp.263 with b/w. illus., maps and figs. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine softback. In-print at £48.50.    [55990]  £37.50 

A review of avifaunal history for the last 15,000 years. Integrates a wealth of archaeological data to illuminate the story, 

indicating the extent to which climatic, agricultural, and social changes have affected the British avifauna over this period. 
 

658. Young, E. Skua and Penguin. Predator and Prey. 1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge Uni. Press. 1994  pp.xvi, 452 with 

b/w. photos., illus., figs., and tables. Large 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback. Out-of-print in hardback.    [56479] 

 £45.00 

Considers the relationship between the south polar skua and the Adelie penguin, taking as its study site Ross Island. 

Challenges the traditional view that skuas are totally dependent on penguin eggs and chicks for food.  
 

Special Offers and New Books – all subject areas 

659. Attlee, Helena. & Latham, Charles. Italian Gardens. Romantic Splendor in the Edwardian Age. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Monacelli. 2009  pp192 with b/w., photos., throughout. 4to. New hardback in new dw. RRP £55.00.    

[56319]  £35.00 

Reveals the vanished magnificence of the Italian aristocracy’s landscapes in superb images by Charles Latham (dating from 

the early 1900s), obtained from the archives of Country Life magazine. Helena Attlee presents the history and design of each 

garden. 
 

660. Bates, Henry Walter.   The Naturalist on the River Amazons.   Pub. John Beaufoy Publishing  2016  pp.xiii, 

409. 8vo. New softback. RRP 12.99.    [56524]  £10.00 



 

Henry Walter Bates and his co-naturalist Alfred Russel Wallace embarked together, in 1848, on an expedition to the forests of 

the Amazon in search of plants and animals that would help solve the problems of the origin of species. Originally published in 

1863, this book catalogues a wondrous range of natural life in vivid description and detail. 
 

661. Beentje, H. & Bandeira, S. Field Guide to the Mangrove Trees of Africa and Madagascar.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

RBG Kew. 2007  pp.91 with detailed line drawings, maps and supporting photos. 8vo. Softback. New.    [56729] 

 £40.00 

On the edge of land and sea, these trees are an important resource for shoreline communities. Their timber is used in 

construction and carpentry, for firewood and dyes, in cordage and medicinal products. Describes and illustrates all species of 

mangrove trees. 
 

662. Elphick, J. Birds. The Art of Ornithology. 1st. Ed. Pub. Nat. Hist. Museum. 2014  pp.336 with colour illus., 

throughout. 4to. New hardback in new dw. RRP £20.00.    [56317]  £18.00 

Chronological account charting the development of bird art from early decorative images to scientifically accurate modern 

portrayals, focusing mainly on the period from 1650 to the modern day. Presenting an extensive selection of original artwork 

from the Natural History Museum collections, Elphick interweaves ornithological information with brief descriptions of the 

techniques used.  
 

663. Everett, Diana. The Genus Tulipa. Tulips of the World. 1st. Ed. Pub. RBG Kew. 2013  pp.x, 380 with 139 

plates of fine botanical colour illustrations; 30 colour photos, b/w. line drawings, 2 colour maps. 4to. New 

hardback in new dw.    [56733]  £75.00 

‘The Genus Tulipa’ is the most complete survey of tulip species to date. Each species is illustrated with a botanical painting by 

artist and author Diana Everett, with accompanying colour photographs of the plants in habitat and distribution maps. 
 

664. Farjon, Aljos. Ancient Oaks in the English Landscape.  1st. Ed. Pub. Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew. 2017  

pp.348 with 190 colour photographs , colour & b/w. illus., and tables. 4to. A new hardback. Highly recommended.    

[52733]  £30.00 

England has more ancient native oak trees than the rest of Europe combined. In ‘Ancient Oaks In the English Landscape’, 

Aljos Farjon combines history with science and tells the story of how ancient oaks have shaped the English landscape over the 

past 1000 years. 
 

665. Goodfellow, P. The Natural History of the Bible.  A Guide for Bible Readers and Naturalists.  1st. Ed. 

Pub. John Beaufoy. 2017  pp.184 beautifully illustrated in colour throughout. Small 4to. New hardback in new dw. 

RRP £19.99.    [56520]  £18.00 

The Bible abounds in references to plants and animals, from the fruit trees and snake in the Garden of Eden to Revelation’s 

visions of terrifying beasts. This guide to the flora and fauna of the Holy Land links these biblical references with the species 

that are still visible in today’s landscapes. 
 

666. Grimshaw, J. and Bayton, R. New Trees. Recent Introductions to Cultivation. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. RBG Kew. 

2009  pp.xv, 976 with colour photographs and line drawings throughout. 4to. A new hardback in new dw.    

[56735]  £120.00 

Compliments existing standard literature e.g., W.J. Bean’s ‘Trees and Shrubs Hardy in the British Isles’, providing botanical 

descriptions and horticultural commentary on more than 800 trees introduced into cultivation in recent decades. It covers 

species grown in the United Kingdom, Europe and North America, using up to date information to provide an authorative 

reference source. 
 

667. Guest, A. The Auricula. History, Cultivation and Varieties. 1st. Ed. Pub. Garden Art Press. 2009  pp.174 

with colour photos., throughout. Large 8vo. New hardback in new dw. RRP £25.00.    [56525]  £20.00 

Over 200 varieties are presented herein with many accompanying photographs. Also covers the history and development of the 

Auricula and sets out both traditional and more recent methods of cultivation. 
 

668. Herbert, E.H. Flora’s Empire. British Gardens in India. 1st. Ed. Pub. Uni. of Pennsylvania. 2011  pp.xii, 382 

with colour and b/w., photos. & illus. Large 8vo. New hardback in new dw. RRP £42.00.    [56323]  £37.50 

In this pioneering illustrated history, Professor Herbert discusses the gardens the British created for themselves in the Indian 

subcontinent, their lasting horticultural influence in India, and India’s influence on them.  
 

669. Holmes, C. Water Lilies and Bory Latour-Marliac. The genius behind Monet’s Water Lilies. 1st. Ed. 

Garden Art Press. 2015  pp.207 with colour photos., b/w. photos., and illus. 4to. New hardback in new dw. RRP 

£29.99.    [56526]  £25.00 

A comprehensive account of the introduction of water lilies into European culture, largely through the passion and devotion of 

one man, Joseph Bory Latour-Marliac (1830-1911). A large section is dedicated to detailing Hardy Water Lilies cultivated by 

gardeners today. 
 

670. Keay, A. & Watkins, J. (Eds.). The Elizabethan Garden at Kenilworth Castle.   1st. Ed. Pub. English 

Heritage. 2013  pp.x, 212 with colour and b/w., photos., illus., and plans. 4to. New softback. RRP £40.00.     

[56322]  £30.00 



 

The garden created by Robert Dudley, Earl of Leicester, at Kenilworth was one of the wonders of Elizabethan England. It was 

also very well documented which aided greatly its recreation in 2009. This book presents the documentary and archaeological 

work that went into the restoration project. 
 

671. Kuhn, Rolf et al. Field Guide to the Orchids of Europe and the Mediterranean.  1st. Ed. RBG, Kew. 2019  

pp.430 with over 2,000 colour photos., plus dist. maps. 8vo. Softback. New.    [56727]  £30.00 

A comprehensive photographic guide to the orchids of the region written by leading experts. Covers 30 genera and their 

species including Ophrys, Cypripedium, Orchis, Dactylorhiza, Epipactis and Serapias, as well as 70 natural hybrids.  
 

672. Lebas, C. et al. Ants of Britain and Europe. A Photographic Guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2019  pp.415 

with nearly 600 colour photographs plus dist. maps. 8vo. New softback. RRP £35.00.    [56732]  £32.50 

More than 400 species of ant can be found in Europe, and ‘Ants of Britain and Europe’ covers them all, with detailed 

descriptions for more than 150 of the more commonly encountered. 
 

673. McQuire, J.F.J. and Robinson, M.L.A. Pocket Guide to Rhododendron Species. Based on the descriptions 

by H.H. Davidian. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. RBG Kew. 2009  pp.x, 692 with over 700 colour photographs. 8vo. A new 

hardback gently knocked on top front corner. RRP £75.00. Two copies available.    [56736]  £40.00 

A super work. Highlights the most important morphological features relevant to the recognition and identification of virtually 

every rhododendron species currently in cultivation.  
 

674. Magee, J. The Art of India. Images of Nature.  1st. Ed. Pub. Nat. Hist. Museum. 2013  pp.112 with colour 

illus., throughout. Small 4to. New softback. RRP £12.99.    [56320]  £11.00 

Now in the Natural History Museum, London, these botanical and zoological watercolours were created in India during the 

late 18th and 19th century, many by Indian artists. The watercolours herein show the diversity of Indian flora and fauna as 

well as being fine examples of natural history artwork.  
 

675. North, Marianne and Mills, Christopher. Marianne North. The Kew Collection. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. RBG Kew. 

2019  pp.304 with more than 800 colour illus. Large 4to. New hardback. A superb work.    [56734]  £30.00 

For the first time, this unique and stunning book brings together all of Marianne North's Kew collection. The paintings are 

arranged geographically as they appear in the Gallery, and Marianne's original titles are included alongside each painting. 
 

676. Oakeley, H.F. Lycaste, Ida and Anguloa (Orchids) The Essential Guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. by the author. 2008  

pp.445 with 1,400 fine photographs. 4to. A new hdbk. copy with new dw. In-print at £50.00.    [44489]  £45.00 

This group of orchids from South America has nearly 150 species, natural hybrids and varieties. With photographs, historical 

notes, cultivation information and habitat details. There is an extensive, annotated bibliography and information on 350 

synonyms. 
 

677. Peterken, G. Meadows. British Wildlife Collection No.2. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. British Wildlife Publishing. 2018  

pp.431 with 250 colour & b/w. photos and illus. 4to. New hdbk in new dw. RRP £35.00.    [54852]  £32.00 

Highly recommended. ‘Meadows’, the second volume of a major new series of books on British natural history, provides one of 

the most wide-ranging and eloquent treatments of this quintessential British habitat. 
 

678. Sage, Bryan. The Ecology of the Egyptian Goose at Holkham Park, Norfolk.  1st. Ed. Pub. Norfolk & 

Norwich Naturalists' Society 2002  pp.56 with 16 colour photos. 8vo. New softback. Out-of-print.    [56817]  £9.00 

More than three-quarters of the feral population of Egyptian Geese in the UK can be found in Norfolk and this study profiles 

their habitat in Holkham Park, Norfolk. 
 

679. Sunderland, Tony. Field Guide to the Rattans of Africa.  1st. Ed. Pub. RBG Kew. 2009  pp.66 with colour 

photos. 8vo. Softback. New.    [56730]  £40.00 

Identification guide to all 22 species found in Africa, their ecology and distribution, and their sustainable management. The 

first identification aid for the rattan palms of the entire continent. Species descriptions are based on leaf and stem 

characteristics and are illustrated with more than 120 colour photographs, line drawings and distribution maps. 
 

680. Upson, T. and Andrews, S.  The Genus Lavandula.   Pub. RBG Kew.  2004  pp.xiv, 442 with fine botanical 

colour illus., line drawings and other figs. With Erratum. 4to. New hardback in new dw.    [56731]  £55.00 

Describing some 39 species, their hybrids and nearly 400 cultivars, this monograph brings together taxonomy, distribution, 

history and cultivation. With additional chapters on propagation, pests and diseases, and an overview of their commercial 

products, essential oils and chemistry.  
 

681. Viney, Michael. Ireland. A Smithsonian Natural History. Pub. Blackstaff Press. 2003  pp.xvi, 336 with colour 

plates. 8vo. A new hardback in new dw. RRP £20.00.    [56728]  £18.00 

Presents a natural history of Ireland, covering the plants, animals, geology and climate of the country. Viney begins by looking 

at the geological forces that created Ireland's landscape long ago, and shows how this landscape has become home to an 

intriguing variety of flora and fauna. 
 



 

682. Way, T. & Brown, M. Digging for Victory. Gardens and Gardening in Wartime Britain. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Sabrestorm Publishing. 2010  pp.234 with colour and b/w. photos., & illus., throughout. 4to. New hardback in new 

dw. RRP £20.00.    [56318]  £15.00 

During the ‘Dig for Victory’ campaign, gardeners everywhere dug up their lawns to grow not only fruit and vegetables, but 

flowers too. From composting to harvesting, this playful history features all aspects of wartime gardening. 
 

683. Wittering, S. Ecology and Enclosure. The Effect of Enclosure on Society, Farming and the Environment 

in South Cambridgeshire, 1798-1850.  1st. Ed. Pub. Windgather 2013  pp.x, 204 with colour & b/w., photos., 

illus., figs., and maps. Small 4to. New softback. RRP £35.00.    [56321]  £22.00 

By 1800, industrialization and massive population growth had resulted in an enormous increase in the demand for food, which 

in turn led to enclosure. This book presents a study of social and agricultural life in South Cambridgeshire before enclosure, 

then describes the process of enclosure and its effects on society, farming and the environment. 
 

684. Zorkot, Husein Ali. A Field Guide to the Butterflies of Lebanon and the Middle East.  1st. Ed. Pub. Soc. 

for the Protection of Nature in Lebanon. 2016  pp.607 with colour illustrations and maps throughout. 8vo. English, 

with English, Arabic and scientific nomenclature. New hardback.    [56142]  £135.00 

High quality colour plates of nearly 600 species, including the caterpillars of Lebanese butterflies. 
 

 

Collins’ New Naturalist Series 
 

We offer a subscription service for all forthcoming titles in Collins’ New Naturalist series. 
Hardbacks, signed copies and softbacks available at 25% off the RRP. Promptly dispatched 
and carefully wrapped. Please ask for details. 
 

Next titles in the series: Pembrokeshire (currently scheduled for March 2020). 
 

If you would like a copy, we’re taking pre-publication orders now. 
 
 

 

A thought or two… 
 

Did a book in a previous Catalogue take your fancy? Please do feel free to ask if we still have 
it. 
 

If you’re searching for a title, please do let us know if we can help. We help many people to 
find what they want. 

 

 

Thinking of selling your collection of books? 
 

We are always interested in purchasing large or small collections in our specialist subject areas.  
 

Whether it’s a handful or thousands of books, we’re happy to chat about them, and come up with a 
mutually agreeable plan. We keep things as simple as possible. 

 
We buy year round and are quite happy to travel.  

 
Alternatively, as many do, please do feel free to visit us with your collection. 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

Our opening hours : 

Monday to Friday 9.30am to 5.00pm & Saturday 9.00am to Noon 

Visitors always welcome – easy parking available 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

Contact us on : 

Tel: +44 (0) 1497-820471 

Email: ardenbooks@btinternet.com 

Web: www.ardenbooks.co.uk 

mailto:ardenbooks@btinternet.com
http://www.ardenbooks.co.uk/

